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JouN St. CrOIX
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
On December 5, 2011, the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (“Task Force”) delivered a

referral letter and an Order of Determination (“Order”) to the Ethics Commission. The
referral was made pursuant to Sunshine Ordinance section 67.34, San Francisco Charter
sections 15.105, C3.699-11(5), and C3.699-13(c) and (d), as to Respondents Phil
Ginsburg and Sarah Ballard. The referral was also made pursuant to Sunshine
Ordinance, section 67.30(c), San Francisco Charter sections 15.105 and C3.699-1 1(5),
and C3.699-13(c) and (d) as to Respondents Mark Buell and Olive Gong.

The Task Force held a hearing on the matter on July 26, 2011. The complaint involved
a request for emails and other documents between certain San Francisco Recreation and
Parks Department employees and Commonwealth Club representatives that were
related to a Commonwealth Club presentation at which employees of the San Francisco
Recreation and Parks Department were to attend.

The Task Force concluded that the emails were public documents and should have been
released. A written Order was issued on August 8, 2011, stating that the Task Force
found that Mark Buell, Phil Ginsberg, Sarah Ballard, and Olive Gong violated Sunshine
Ordinance section 67.25 for failure to respond to the Immediate Disclosure Request,
section 67.26 for not keeping withholding to a minimum, section 67.27 for failure to
justify withholding, and section 67.21(c) for not assisting the requestor. The Order also
ordered that the agency release the requested records and appear at the Compliance and
Amendments Committee meeting on September 13, 2011,

Because Mr. Ginsberg is a department head and the complaint alleged a violation of
Sunshine Ordinance section 67.34, his matter was bifurcated and will be handled under
the Ethics Commission Regulations for Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance
(“Regulations”), Chapter Three, in a separate hearing. Sarah Ballard, Mark Buell, and
Olive Gong are not department heads or elected officials.
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The handling of this complaint was postponed until the Ethics Commission adopted regulations
for Sunshine related complaints. Those regulations became effective on January 25, 2013. This
matter as to Respondents Sarah Ballard, Mark Buell, and Olive Gong will be heard under
Chapter Two of the Ethics Commission Regulations for Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance
(“Regulations”). Staff has scheduled this matter to be heard at a Show Cause Hearing during the
next regular Ethics Commission meeting at 5:30 PM on Monday, February 25, 2013, in Room
400 in City Hall. |

Under Chapter Two of the Regulations, there is a presumption that the Task Force findings are
correct, and the Respondent bears the burden to show that the Task Force erred in its
determination. (See Regulations, Chapter Two, § IL.B.) The votes of at least three
Commissioners are required to make a finding that a Respondent has met his or her burden and
has not committed a violation of the Sunshine Ordinance based on a preponderance of the
evidence. (See Regulations, Chapter Two, § I1.D.)

Neither the Respondents nor the Complainant are required to attend. However, if any party fails
to appear, and the Commission did not grant that party a continuance or reschedule the matter
under Chapter IV, section LE, then the Commission may make a decision in the party’s absence.
Any Respondent or Complainant may request the continuance of a hearing date in writing. The
requester must deliver the written request to the Commission Chairperson, and provide a copy of
the request to all other parties no later than ten business days before the date of the hearing, or no
later than Friday, February 8, 2013.

Each Respondent and the Complainant may speak on his or her own behalf, subject to the
following time limits: each Respondent shall be permitted a five-minute statement; Complainant
shall be permitted a five-minute statement; and each Respondent shall be permitted a three-
minute rebuttal. ‘

Unless otherwise decided by the Commission, formal rules of evidence shall not apply to the
hearing. Each Respondent and Complainant may submit any documents to the Commission to
support his or her position. Each party’s written submission shall not exceed five pages,
excluding supporting documents. Any documents so provided shall also be provided to the
opposing party and shall be delivered to the Commission no later than five days prior to the
scheduled hearing.

Copies of all of the documents received from the Task Force regardihg this matter have been
attached to this memorandum, as well as a copy of the Regulations.




City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
- San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No., (415) 554-7724
Fax Ne. 415) 554-7854
TDD/ITY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORBINANCE!
TASK FORCE

A1DEC -5 PH 12 2]

S ERARCISDO
BICS COMMISSION

December 5, 2011

San Francisco Bthics Commission
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220
San Francisco, CA 94102

Re:  Sunshine Complaint No. 11049, George Wooding v. Recreation and Parks

Department .
Notice and Referral for Willful Failure and Official Misconduct

The Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (“Task Force”) hereby provides notification of
willful failure and official misconduct findings against Phil Ginsburg and Sarah Ballard
of the San Francisco Recreation and Parks Department for failure to comply with the
Order of Determination (“Order”) issued on August 8, 2011 in Sunshine Complaint No.
11049, George Wooding v. Recreation and Parks Department.

This willful failure and official misconduct finding is noticed for appropriate action
pursuant to:

(1)  Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.34 whereby the “willful failure of any
elected official, department head, or other managerial city employee to
discharge any duties imposed by the Sunshine Ordinance, the Brown Act or
the Public Records Act shall be deemed official misconduct”;

(2)  San Francisco City Charter Section 15.105 (Suspension and Removal); and

(3)  San Francisco City Charter Sections C3.699-11(5) and C3.699-13 (¢) and
(d). |

Additionally, the Task Force hereby refers Mark Buell, President of the Recreation and _
Parks Commission, and Olive Gong of the Recreation and Parks Department for  failure
to comply with the'Order. These referrals are made pursuant to:

(1) Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.30(c) whereby “the Task Force shall make
referrals to a municipal office with enforcement power under this ordinance
or under the California Public Records Act and the Brown Act whenever it
concludes that any person has violated any: provisions of this ordinance or

the Acts”; :




(4) (2)  San Francisco City Charter Section 15.105 (Suspension and
Removal); and ' '

(5)  San Francisco City Charter Sections C3.699-11(5) and C3.699-13 (c) and
(d).

Background

George Wooding filed a complaint with the Task Force on June 22. 2011 alleging the
Recreation and Parks Department failed to provide records responsive to two document
requests, one dated June 3, 2011 and another dated June 10, 2011.

Task Force Hearings on Complaint

"~ OnJuly 26, 2011, the Task Force held a hearing on the complaint. The Task Force found
respondents in violation of the Sunshine Ordinance and ordered disclosure of the
requested records no later than August 15th. A description of the hearing, violations
found, and the Task Force decision are described in the attached Order.

Mr. Wooding subsequenﬂy requésted respondents review Recreation and Parks
Department back up files for the improperly deleted email correspondence. Respondent
Olive Gong agreed to accommodate the request, and the matter was continued by the

Task Force.

On October 11, 2011, the Task Force’s Compliance and Amendments Committee held a
hearing to monitor compliance with the Order and agreement to review back up files for
responsive records. Ms. Gong had provided Mr. Wooding with nonresponsive
department promotional materials she said were discovered in files created by an intern
no longer working with the Recreation and Parks Department.

Although the original records request had been submitted four months prior to the
Committee hearing, Ms. Gong requested additional time for the technology departments
to review back up files. She could not provide a reason the technology departments
required additional time. -

The Compliance and Amendments Committee refetred the matter to the full Task Force

regularly scheduled meeting on October 25, 2011 for action on the failure to comply.

On October 21, 2011, two business days before the Task Force was to consider action on
the failure to comply with its Order issued on August 8, 2011, respondents finally
produced responsive records to Mr. Wooding.




* Thank you for your attention to this matter. A copy of the Order is attached. Please
contact the Task Force Administrator at sotf@sfgov org or (415) 554- ’7724 for any
additional information

Qﬂ@p@ N\drnoon

Hope Johnson, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

Encl.

cc:  George Wooding, Complainant
Mark Buell, Respondent
Phil Ginsburg, Respondent
Sarah Ballard, Respondent
Olive Gong, Respondent
Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney
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DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
~ July 26,2011

GEORGE WOODING v RECREATION AND PARKS DEPARTMENT (CASE NO. 11049)

FACTS OF THE CASE

Complainant George Wooding alleges that the Recreation and Park Department ("Rec and
Park") violated the Ordinance by failing to provide documents responsive to his two public
records requests, one dated June 3, 2011 and the other dated June 10, 2011.

COMPLAINT FILED

On June 22, 2011, Mr. Wooding filed a complaint against Rec and Park.’

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On July 26, 2011, Mr. Woodmg presented his case fo the Task Force. Olive Gong
represented Reo and Park as its Custodran of Records.

Mr. Wooding testrﬂed he was a panehst ona May 11, 2011 Commonwealth Club forum
about Golden Gate Park. He said he contacted Rec and Park on June 3™ and asked for
any cotrespondence related to the forum, including correspondence between Rec and Park
employees Sarah Ballard, Phil Ginsburg, Elton Pon, Staci White, Mark Buell, President of
the Recreation and Park Commission, and Commonwealth Club representatives. He said
Ms. Gong responded on June 8" that staff had searched and found no responsive records.
He said he contacted Ms. Gong the next day and asked her to clarify her response. He said
Ms. Gong emailed him the same day with the same response. If there were none, he said,
Ms. Gong should have directed him to other members of the staff who might have the
documents. On June 10", he asked Ms. Gong for the names of the staff she had contacted
and the process Rec and Park uses to determine the presence or absence of responsrve
records, Ms. Gong, he said, has not responded to thrs request.

He said the supporting documents he has provided to the Task Force shows Ms, Ballard, as
Rec and Park’s Director of Policy and Public Affairs, sent.an email from her City email
account to Commonwealth Club Member Ross Lawley. On April 20th he said, Ms. Ballard
again sent an email from the same account to Commonwealth Club Member Kerry Curtis in
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an attempt to discredit the forum’s panelists and try to influence the content of the panel
discussion. On April 25" he said, Mr. Buell alleged in an email that the forum'’s panelists

- were biased. On April 26", an email from a Commonwealth Club member was sent to Mr.
Ginsberg’s private email account, suggesting that Mr. Ginsburg may have additional
information about the May 11" forum. Another email was from Susan Hirsch who claimed
that the forum’s panelists were only representatives of people who oppose change. These
five emails, he said, suggest there should be more documents that are not being produced.
He asked the Task Force to order Rec and Park to search its email accounts for additional

documentation.

Ms. Gong testified she asked staff if they had any documents in response to Mr. Wooding's
request and they all came back negative. Those are the only records she has on the
subject, she said. Mr. Wooding, she said, was made known of the outcome by email. She’
said Mr. Wooding’s July 19" letter to the Task Force ctaiming that he had copies of emails
to support his claim were those that were deleted under Category 4 of Rec and Park’s
Record Retention and Destruction policy. Category 4 says: “Documents and other materials
that are not "records" as defined by Administrative Code section 8.1 need not be retained
unless otherwise specified by local law.”

FINDINGS OF ‘FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Task Force concluded the emails and documents requested are related to the conduct
of the public’s business and fall under the definitions outlined in CPRA Section 6252 and,
therefore, are not appropriately included under Category 4 of Rec and Park’s Record ‘
Retention and Destruction policy. The Task Force further concluded that the Sunshine
Ordinance supersedes local policy and Rec and Park should have kept the emails and
produced them when requested, especially noting Sunshine Ordinance Sec. 67.29-7(a). The
Task Force also said the fact that Mr. Wooding could produce the documents suggest that
Rec and Park should have told the requestor that copies could be available at the
Commonwealth Club. ' :

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

The Task Force finds that Mark Buell of the Recreation and Park Commission and Phil
Ginsburg, Sarah Ballard, and Olive Gong of the Recreation and Park Department violated .
Sunshine Ordinance Sections 67.25 for failure to respond to the Immediate Disclosure
Request before the end of the next business day, 67.26 for not keeping withholding to a
minimum, 67.27 for failure to justify the withholding of records, and 67.21(c) for not assisting
the requestor.

The égency shall release the records réquested within 5 busineés'days of the issuance of .
this Order and appear before the Compliance and Amendments Committee on Tuesday,
Septernber 13", at 4 p.m. in Rm. 406 at City Hall. ‘

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on July

26, 2011 by the following vote: (Johnson/Wolfe) '
Ayes: Cauthen, Manneh, Washburn, Costa, Wolfe, West, Johnson

11049_George Wobding v Recreation and Park Department 2
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Excused Knee
Absent: Snyder Chan, Knoebber

Hoee\raneon.

Hope Johnson, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

cc:  George Wooding, Complainant
Mark Buell, Respondent
Phil Ginsburg, Respondent
Sarah Ballard, Respondent
Olive Gong, Respondent |
Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney

11049_George Wooding v Recreation and Park Department
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Edwin M. Lee, Mayor
Phifip A. Ginsburg, General Manager

Chairperson Hur and Honorable Commissioners
San Francisco Ethics Commission

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220

San Francisco CA 94102

Re: Show Cause Hearing — Ethics Complaint 15-111208
Respondents Sarah Ballard, Mark Buell, and Olive Gong

February 20, 2013
Dear Chairperson Hur and Honorable Commissioners:

We write on behalf of Respondents Sarah Ballard, Recreation and Park Commission President Martk
Buell, and Olive Gong of the Recreation and Park Department (RPD) with regard to the above-referenced
matter. As Executive Director St. Croix’s February I, 2013 Report and Recommendation correctly found
that RPD General Manager Phil Ginsburg did not violate the Sunshine Ordinance in this case, so too
should the Ethics Commission conclude that there is no factual or legal basis to find that Respondents
Ballard, Buell, or Gong violated the Ordinance. :

In December 2011, the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (“Task Force”) notified the Ethics Commission of
“willful failure and official misconduct findings” against Phil Ginsburg and Sarah Ballard' for failure to
comply with its August 8, 2011 Oxder of Determination, and also referred Recreation and Park
Commission President Mark Buell and RPD staffer Olive Gong for “failure to comply™ with the Order.

In that Order, the Task Force found these four individuals violated the following sections of the Sunshine
Ordinance: (1) Section 67.25 “for failure to respond to the Immediate Disclosure Request before the end
of the next business day,” (2) Section 67.26 “for not keeping withholding to a minimum,” (3) Section
67.27 “for failure to justify the withholding of records,” and (4) Section 67.21(c) “for not assisting the
requestor.”

The facts of this case are straightforward and belie the Task Force’s Order. Mr. Wooding submitted a
public records request to RPD for correspondence between five RPD personnel and the Commonwealth
Club, Upon receiving Mr. Wooding’s request, RPD personnel promptly searched their records and did
not locate any responsive records. Indeed, in accordance with RPD’s Record Retention and Destruction
Policy, any potentially responsive records had already been deleted before RPD received or knew of Mr.
Wooding’s request. Under that Policy, “correspondence not requiring follow-up” constitute “Category 47
records that RPD need not retain, (Exhibit A.) RPD promptly informed Mr, Wooding that it did not have
any responstve records. As the facts make clear, RPD did not violate any of the four Sunshine Ordinance
sections cited in the Task Force’s Order. The Commission should dismiss the complaint,

I As explained in Executive Director St. Croix’s February 1, 2013 memorandum, the referral of
this matter as to Mr, Ginsburg was bifurcated and will be handled separately under Chapter
Three of the Commission’s Regulations for Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance. RPD
submitted its response for the Ginsburg matter under separate cover on February 15, 2013.




FACTUAL BACIKGROUND
A, June 3, 2011 Immediate Disclosure Request

On Friday June 3, 2011, Mr, Wooding submitted an “immediate disclosure request” to Olive Gong,
custodian of records for RPD. The request asked for correspondence related to a May 11, 2011
Commonwealth Club forum between, to, and/or from five individuals (Mr. Ginsburg, President Buell,
Ms. Ballard, and two other RPD employees)-and representatives of the Commonwealth Club. Because
the 1equest was submitted on a Friday, the Department’s response was due the next business day, Monday

June 6, 2011

Upon receipt of Mr. Wooding’s request on June 3, Ms. Gong immediately forwarded the request that
same day to Ms. Ballard and Margaret McAutthur, Recreation and Park Commission Secretary, as well as
the other persons named in the request. Ms. Ballard promptly searched her email account, and did not
locate responsive records, At the time she conducted the search, she had already deleted any emails that
may have been responsive to the request in accordance with RPD’s Record Retention and Destruction
Policy. These deletions occurred before Ms. Ballard or RPD had received or knew of the request. On
Monday June 6, Ms, Ballard informed Ms, Gong that she did not have any records responsive to the
request. :

As to President Buell, upon receiving Ms. Gong’s inquiry, RPD Commlssmn Secretary Mar garet

" McArthur searched the RPD Commission’s general email account® and did not locate any responsive
records. She also called President Buell and asked him to search his personal email account for
responsive records. President Buell informed Ms. McArthur that he did not have any responsive records.’
Like Ms. Ballard, at the time President Buell conducted his search, he had already deleted any emails that
may have been responsive to the request in accordance with the Department’s Record Retention and
Destruction Policy. These deletions ocourred before President Buell or RPD had received or knew of the
request. Accordingly, Ms. McArthur informed Ms. Gong on Monday June 6 that President Buell did not

have any responsive records,

The other RPD staffers named in Mr. Wooding’s request similarly responded to Ms, Gong that they did
not have responsive records. On Wednesday June 8, Ms. Gong responded to Mr. Wooding by email
stating that RPD did not have any records responsive to his request. Ms. Gong was two days late in
10<;pondin0 because she had been waiting for one more RPD staffer to inform her whcthel he had
responsive records, and he did not get back to her until June 8.

B, My, Wooding’s June 9 and June 10 Follow-Up Emails
On June 9, 2011, Mr. Wooding emailed Ms. Gong stating that her Jun¢ 8 response was “unclear” and

asking hel to “Jdenttfy the staff who searched and what specific documents were reviewed in their
search.” That same day, Ms, Gong responded again stating that she did not have any responsive records.

2 RPD maintains a single SFGOV email account for correspondence to the Commission as a
yhole recparl. comnnsmon(bsfgov org, which is maintained by the Commission Secretary.

We note that the Executive Director’s February 1, 2013 Report and Reoommendatlon as to the
complaint against Mr. Ginsburg incorrectly states at page 7 that Ms. McALthm ‘did not think to
ask Mr. Buell to search his personal email account for responsive documents.” That is not
correct, Ms, McArthur and President Buell both recall that Ms. McArthur asked him to search
L\l% email account, and that he did so but did not locate any responsive records.

To the extent Mr. Wooding’s June 9" request asked RPD to answer questions and/m generate
a list of names, it amounted to an interrogatory, not a request for public records. “A request that
a department create a response to a request for information or answer a series of questions is not




The next day, June 10, 2011, Mr, Wooding emailed Ms. Gong an “immediate request to find out how the
RPD decided (process) that there were no documents that would adequately respond to my sunshine
requests.” He asked for the names of all people asked, the question asked, and the response from each
person, including “verbal as well as written communications.”™ Ms. Gong spoke with Mr. Wooding by
phone and told him there were no responsive records. In an abundance of caution, Ms. Gong also sent
inquiries on June 10, 2011 to other RPD staffers who were not named in Mr., Wooding’s request to ask if
they might have any responsive records; they did not. On July 20, 2011, Ms, Gong provided Mr.
Wooding with copies of emails-that she had sent RPD stafT asking if they had responsive records, and
their responses that they did not.

C. Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Proceedings

On June 22, 2011, Mr, Wooding filed his Task Force complaint. On July 19, 2011, Mr, Wooding
submitted to the Task Force five emails he had obtained from an un-named, non-City third party
(presumably someone connected with the Commonwealth Club): (1) an April 20, 2011 email from RPD
staffer Sarah Ballard’s office email account to a Ross Lawley of the Commonwealth Club, (2) an April
20, 2011 email from Ms, Ballard’s office email account to a Kerry Curtis of the Commonwealth Club, (3)
an April 25, 2011 email from Recreation and Park Commission President Mark Buell’s personal email
account to a Greg Dalton of the Commonwealth Club, and (4) an April 26, 2011 email from Kerry Curtis
to Mark Buell’s personal email account, in which Mr. Ginsburg was copied as a “cc” to his personal email
account, plus a fifth email between twao persons, neither of whom were City officials or employees at the

time,

In a July 25, 2011 letter to the Task Force, Ms. Gong explained that at the time Mr, Wooding submitted
his June 3 public records request, the emails Mr. Wooding had obtained from a non-City source had
already been deleted by RPD personnel in accordance with the Department’s Record Retention and
Destruction Policy. As Ms. Gong explained, the emails fell under “Category 4” of the Department’s
Policy, a category of records that the Depattment is not required to retain. Specifically, the emails
constituted “correspondence not requiring follow-up,” which the Policy designates as “Category 47
records, (See Exhibit A.)

Notwithstanding Ms. Gong’s explanation that RPD did not have any responsive records at the time of M.
Wooding’s request, and that any potentially responsive records had already been deleted at the time of his
request in accordance with RPD’s Record Retention and Destruction Policy, the Task Force issued its
Oxder finding that Mr. Ginsburg, Ms. Gong, Ms. Ballard and Mr. Buell had violated the following
sections of the Sunshine Ordinance: (1) Section 67.25 “for failure to respond to the Immediate Disclosure
Request before the end of the next business day,” (2) Section 67.26 “for not keeping withholding to a
minimum,” (3) Section 67.27 “for failure to justify the withholding of records,” and (4) Section 67.21(¢)
“for not assisting the requestor.” ' .
Following the Task Force’s Order, although RPD was under no legal obligation to do so,’ RPD, as a
courtesy, asked its IT personnel, as well as the City’s Department of Technology, to search electronic

a public records request, and neither the Public Records Act nor the Sunshine Ordinance requires
a department to reply to a series of written questions or interrogatories.” (City Attorney’s Good
SGovernmen't Guide, 2010-11 edition, at p. 81.)

M. Wooding’s request for “verbal communications” was also beyond the scope of the Public
Records Act and Sunshine Ordinance, which apply only to “public records,” which is defined as
g“writing.” (Cal. Govt. Code § 6252(c).)

As the City Attorney’s Good Government Guide explains, “departments need not search their
back-up electronic files in response to a public records request. ... Neither the Public Records




back-up tapes for deleted emails that may be vesponsive to Mr. Wooding’s request. The Department of
Technology nltimalely located deleted emails responsive to Mr. Wooding’s request, which Ms. Gong
provided to Mr. Wooding on October 21, 2011,

LEGALISSUES

This Show-Cause Hearing is governed by Chapter 2 of the Commission’s Regulations, Accordingly, the
Commission must conclude that, “based on a preponderance of the evidence, the Respondent did not
commit a violation of the Sunshine Ordinance.” (Chapter 2, Section TI(D (2).) That standard is easily
met here. As explained below, the evidence clearly establishes that the Respondents did not violate any
of the four provisions cited in the Task Force’s Order.

A, The Respondents Did Not Violate Section 67.25

The Task Force Order of Determination found Respondents Ballard, Buell and Gong in violation of
Section 67.25 of the Sunshine Ordinance “for failure to respond to the Immediate Disclosure Request
before the end of the next business day.” That section provides that an Immediate Disclosure Request
must be responded to “no later than the close of business on the day following the day of the request.”
(S.F. Admin, Code § 67.25.) :

Because Mr, Wooding submitted his request on Friday June 3, 2011, the Departinent’s response was due
on Monday June 6, 2011, Ms. Ballard and President Buell (through Commission Secretary Margaret
MecArthur) timely informed Ms, Gong on Monday June 6 that they had no records responsive to Mr.
Wooding's request. As the Executive Director’s Report correctly concluded as to Mr. Ginsburg, Ms.
Ballard and President Buell “made a good faith effort to timely respond to the requester as required by the
Ordinance.” (Director’s Report, p. 8). Given Ms. Ballard and President Buell’s quick and conscientious
review of their records, there is no basis to conclude their conduct constitutes a violation of Section 67.25.

Mr. Wooding’s June 3 “immediate disclosure” request asked for correspondence to/from five different
individuals. Ms. Gong immediately contacted those five individuals on June 3 to ask if they had
responsive records. Ms. Gong sent RPD’s response to Mr, Wooding two days late on June 8 because she
was waiting for one more RPD staffer (not one of the named Respondents in this matter) to respond to her
inquiry. Because Mr. Wooding’s request was not “simple, routine, or otherwise readily answerable,”
RPD could have invoked the time deadlines governing standard requests — an initial 10-clay period for
response, plus a possible extension of up to 14 additional days. (City Attorney’s Good Government
Guide, 2010-11 at p. 84.) Given the demanding nature of Mr. Wooding’s request, and Ms, Gong’s
prompt and diligent effort to locate responsive records from the five relevant persons, her tardiness by
two days should not be construed as a violation of Section 67.25 that warrants enforcement action by this
Commission.

B, Section 67,26 Does Not Apply Here

The Task Force Order also found that the Respondents violated Section 67.26 of the Sunshine Ordinance
“for not keeping withholding to a minimum.” That section provides that a record shall not “be withheld
from disclosure in its entirety unless all information contained in it is exempt from disclosure under
express provisions of the California Public Records Act or of some other statute.” (S.F. Admin. Code §

Act nor the Sunshine Ordinance requires the City to séarch the trash for such records, whether
paper or electronic.” (Good Government Guide, 2010-11 edition, at p. 89.)

The Good Government Guide explains that “the requester’s designation of a request as an
immediate disclosure request does not automatically make it so,” and “[f]or more extensive ot
demanding requests, the-maximum deadlines for responding to a request apply.” (p. 84.)




67.26.) As previously noted, Ms. Ballard, President Buell and Ms, Gong did not withhold records in their
possession. Rather, they had no responsive records. Thus, Section 67.26°s limitations as to withholding
and redacting records are simply inapplicable here and there is no basis to find a violation of this
provision.

C. Section 67.27 Also Does Mot Apply Here

The Task Force Order also found that the Respondents violated Section 67.27 of the Sunshine Ordinance
“for failure to justify the withholding of records.” That section states that “withbolding of information”
must be justified in writing with citation to the specific statutory authority that exemipts the requested
record(s) from disclosure, Again, as with Section 67.26 discussed above, Section 67.27°s requirements
are inapplicable here because RPD did not “withhold” any records. Accordingly, there is no basis to find
a violation of this provision either.

D. Respondents Did Not Violate Section 67.21(c)

Finally, the Task Force Order found that Ms, Ballard, President Buell and Ms, Gong violated Section
67.21(e) of the Sunshine Ordinance “for not assisting the requestor.” Spe(,iﬁcally, the Task Force Order
stated that RPD “should have told the requestor that copies could be clVEll lable at the Commonwealth

Club.”

Section 67.21(c) provides, in relevant part, that a custodian of records “when not in possession of the
record requested, shall assist a requester in directing a request to the proper office or staff person.” (S.F.
Admin, Code § 67.21(c) [emphasis added}.) As the City Attorney’s Good Government Guide explains,
Section 67.21(c) requires departments to help requestors by directing them to other City departments that
may have responsive records:

If a requester has addressed a request to the wrong department, or if the
department that received the request knows that another department may have
responsive records, the department that received the request typically should
inform the requester of the other department(s) that may have responsive records.
Admin, Code § 67.21(c).

(Good Government Guide, p. 82 [emphasis added].) The only reasonable interpretation of the phrase
“proper office or staff person” in Section 67.21(c) is that it means City offices and City staff, With
narrow exceptions not applicable here, private sector entities have no legal obligation to provide records
to members of the public. Hence, by definition, a private sector entity is not a “proper” office or staff
person within the meaning of the Ordinance. To our knowledge, this is the first time in the history of the
Public Records Act or the Sunshine Ordinance that someone has read into the law a legal obligation to
direct a requester to a non-public entity with no legal obligation to respond to a request. It would make .
no sense to require City departiments to refer requestors to private entities like the Commonwealth Club
given that such entities are under no legal obllgatxon to disclose their records. Hence, there is no-basis for
finding that the Respondents violated this provision.

For the foregoing reasons, the Recreation and Park Department, on behalf Respondents Ballard, Buell and
Gong, respectfully requests that the Ethics Commission find that the Respondents did not violate the
Sunshine Ordinance, and dismiss the complaint forthwith.

Sincerely,
// x(,(‘/w( /{iy‘ h’/
Olive Gong

Custodian of Records

Attachments:  Exhibit A (RPD Record Retention and Destruction Policy)




RECREATION AND PARK DEPARTMENT
Record Retention and Destruction Policy

The Recreation and Park Department Record Retention and Destruction Po]icy is adopted
pursuant to Chapter 8 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, which requires each
department head to maintain records and create a records retention and destruction
schedule.

This policy covers all records and documents, regardless of physical form or
characteristics, which have been made or received by the Recreation and Park
Department in connection with the transaction of public business.

PART I: POLICY AND PROCEDURES
A, RETENTION POLICY

The Recreation and Park Department shall retain records for the period of their
immediate or current use, unless longer retention is necessary for historical reference, or
to comply with contractual or legal requirements, or for other purposes as set forth below.
For record retention and destruction purposes, the term “record” is defined as set forth in
Section 8.1 of the San Francisco Administrative Code. Documents and other materials
that do not constitute “records” under that section, including those described below in
Category 4, may be destroyed when no longer needed, unless otherwise specified in Part
11. The records of the Recreation and Park Department shall be classified for purposes of
retention and destruction as follows:

Category 1; Permanent Retention, Records that are permanent or essentlal shall be
retained and preserved indefinitely.

° Permanent records, Permanent records are records required by law to be
permanently retained and which are ineligible for destruction unless they are microfilmed
and special measures are followed. Under Administrative Code Section 8.4. once
microfilmed, or may be placed on an optical imagery system, the original paper records
may be destroyed. Duplicate copies of permanent records may be destroyed whenever
they are no longer necessary for the efficient operation of this Department. An example
of permanent recoids includes but is not limited to official records of commission action,

0 Essential records. Essential records are records necessary for the continuity of
government and the protection of the rights and interests of individuals. Administrative
Code Section 8.9. An example of essential records includes, but is not limited to, the
Department Employee Handbook.
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Catepory 2: Current Records. Current records are records which for convenience,
ready reference or other reasons are retained in the office space and equipment of the
Department. Examples of current records include lease files and personnel files. Current
records shall be retained as follows:

o Where retention period specified by law. Where federal, state, or local law prescribes
a definite period of time for retaining certain records, the Recreation and Park
Department will retain the records for the period specified by law. Examples of
records required to be maintained for a specific period are Family Medical Leave Act
Records and Workers’ Compensation Records.

o Where no retention period specified by law. Where no specific retention period is
specified by law, the department must specify the retention period for those records
that the department is required to retain, Records shall be retained for a minimur of
two years, although such records may be treated as “storage records” and placed in
storage at any time during the applicable retention period. Examples of current

-records include but are not limited to invoices for purchases of supplies and budget

documents.

Category 3:  Storage Records, Storage records are records that are retained offsite,
Storage records are subject to the same retention requiremnents as current records.

Category 4: No Retention Required, Documents and other materials that are not
“records” as defined by Administrative Code section 8.1 need not be retained unless
otherwise specified by local law, Documents and other materials (including originals and
duplicates) that are not otherwise required to be retained, are not necessary to the
functioning or continuity of the Depattment and which have no legal significance may. be
destroyed when no longer needed. Examples include materials and documents generated
for the convenience of the person generating them, draft documients (other than draft of
agreements subject to disclosure pursuant to Administrative Code Section 67.24(a))
which have been superseded by subsequent versions, or rendered moot by departmental
action, and duplicate copies of records that are no longer needed. Specific examples
include calendars, telephone message slips, miscellaneous correspondence not requiring
follow-up or departmental action, notepads, e-mails that do not contain information
required to be retained under this policy, and chronological files. With limited
gxceptions, no speciﬁc retention quuix ements are assigned to documents within this
category. Instead, it is up to the originator or recipient to determine when the documents

business utility has ended.

B. RECORDS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE RECORD RETENTION
SCHEDULE

Records and other documents or materials that are not expressly addressed by the
attached schedule may be destroyed at any time provided that they have been retained for
the periods prescribed for substantially similar records, Current or storage records may be
destroyed five years after they were created if they have served their purpose and are no

-
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longer required for any public business or public purpose, and destruction of the record
has been approved by the Controller (for records pertaining to financial matters), the City
Attorney (for records have legal significance) and the Retirement Board (for payroll
checks, time cards and relate documents).

C. STORAGE OF RECORDS

Records may be stored in the Recreation and Park Department’s office space or
equipment if the records are in active use or are maintained in the office for convenience
or ready reference. Examples of active files appropriately maintained in the Recreation
and Park Department’s office space or equipment include active chronological files,
research and reference files, legislative drafting files, administrative files and personnel
files. Inactive records, for which use or reference has diminished sufficiently to permit
removal from the Recreation and Park Department’s office space or equipment, may be
sent to the City’s off-site storage facility or maintained in the Department’s storage

facility.

‘D, HISTORICAL RECORDS
Historical records are records which are no longer of use to the Recreation and Park
Department but which because of their age or research value may be of historical interest

or significance. - Historical records may not be destroyed except in accordance with the
procedures set forth in Administrative Code section 8.7.

-3
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February 14, 2013 ' i

To: Ethics Commission members: Beverly Hayon, Benedict Y. Hur, EquLD!SM[‘:Qtoij Gy
Liu, Esq., Paul A. Renne, Esq., Jamiennne S. Studley, Esq. s
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From: George Wooding

Re: Ethics Commission Complaint 15-111205. Recommendation, F(Ef{Méﬂi‘BﬁéIl’;’"”“""W‘“’“""‘“
Sarah Ballard & Olive Gong.

This is a case about about the RPD, A public agency, abusing the first
amendment free speech rights of private citizens and then trying to hide their
subterfuge by deliberately deleting all public records relating the RPD’s
sabotage of a public forum. ‘

Case Overview. The RPD was unhappy that citizens with differing points of view
than the RPD’s official policy were going to speak at the Commonwealth Club.
Ginsburg & Buell were clearly unhappy with this meeting and decided to
“unofficially” add Buell as a speaker, change the meeting topic and add Buell to the
panel. Ginsburg working in concert with Susan Hirsh, a City Fields lobbyist & Sarah
Ballard, a Ginsburg sycophant, changed the meeting by deliberately disparaging the
existing citizen panel, influence peddling and coercion. After the Commonwealth
meeting, [ received some of the RPD’s emails through a private source and then filed
a document records request. The RPD stated that none of the requested documents
existed. After the Commonwealth documents were submitted, the RPD then took a
position that they could decide which emails should be deleted. This important free
speech case is about 1)the abuse of citizen'’s free speech by a public agency directed
by Phil Ginsburg, 2)the deletion of relevant documents and 3) a cover-up of the
RPD’s predatory behavior.

QUESTIONS THAT THE RPD NEEDS TO ANSWER

~was Buell, Ballard & Gong acting consistently with the RPD’s record retention
policy? A policy which required the RPD to retain records for a minimum of two
years. Both Buell and Ginsburg had signed a Sunshine Ordinance Document on April
1,2011.

-Were RPD documents deleted that should have been kept?

-Is the RPD accountable for any of its actions?

-Should Buell, Ballard & Gong, the RPC and sympathetic lobbyist Susan Hirsh be
allowed to continue to conspire against citizens free speech rights.




ORDER OF DETERMINATION
August 8, 2011

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
July 26, 2011

GEORGE WOODING V RECREATION AND PARKS DEPARTMENT (CASE NO.
11049)

FACTS OF THE CASE

Complainant George Wooding alleges that the Recreation and Park Department ("Rec
and Park") violated the Ordinance by failing to provide documents responsive to his two
public records requests, one dated June 3, 2011 and the other dated June 10, 2011.

COMPLAINT FILED

On June 22, 2011, Mr. Wooding filed a complaint against Rec and Park.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On July 26, 2011, Mr. Wooding presented his case to the Task Force. Olive Gong
represented Rec and Park as its Custodian of Records.

Mr. Wooding testified he was a panelist on a May 11, 2011 Commonwealth Club forum
about Golden Gate Park. He said he contacted Rec and Park on June 3rd and asked for
any correspondence related to the forum, including correspondence between Rec and
Park employees Sarah Ballard, Phil Ginsburg, Elton Pon, Staci White, Mark Buell,
President of the Recreation and Park Commission, and Commonwealth Club
representatives. He said Ms. Gong responded on June 8th that staff had searched and
found no responsive records. He said he contacted Ms. Gong the next day and asked her
to clarify her response. He said Ms. Gong emailed him the same day with the same
response. If there were none, he said, Ms. Gong should have directed him to other
members of the staff who might have the documents. On June 10th, he asked Ms. Gong
for the names of the staff she had contacted and the process Rec and Park uses to
determine the presence or absence of responsive records. Ms. Gong, he said, has not
responded to this request.

He said the supporting documents he has provided to the Task Force shows Ms. Ballard,
as Rec and Park’s Director of Policy and Public Affairs, sent an email from her City
email account to Commonwealth Club Member Ross Lawley. On April 20th, he said, Ms.
Ballard again sent an email from the same account to Commonwealth Club Member
Kerry Curtis in
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- an attempt to discredit the forum’s panelists and try to influence the content of the panel
discussion. On April 25th, he said, Mr. Buell alleged in an email that the forum’s
panelists were biased. On April 26th, an email from a Commonwealth Club member was
sent to Mr. Ginsberg’s private email account, suggesting that Mr. Ginsburg may have
additional information about the May 11th forum. Another email was from Susan Hirsch
who claimed that the forum’s panelists were only representatives of people who oppose
change. These five emails, he said, suggest there should be more documents that are not
being produced. He asked the Task Force to order Rec and Park to search its email
accounts for additional documentation.

Ms. Gong testified she asked staff if they had any documents in response to Mr.
Wooding’s request and they all came back negative. Those are the only records she has
on the subject, she said. Mr. Wooding, she said, was made known of the outcome by
email. She said Mr. Wooding’s July 19th letter to the Task Force claiming that he had
copies of emails to support his claim were those that were deleted under Category 4 of
Rec and Park’s Record Retention and Destruction policy. Category 4 says: “Documents
and other materials that are not "records" as defined by Administrative Code section 8.1
need not be retained unless otherwise specified by local law.”

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Task Force concluded the emails and documents requested are related to the conduct
of the public’s business and fall under the definitions outlined in CPRA Section 6252
and, therefore, are not appropriately included under Category 4 of Rec and Park’s Record
Retention and Destruction policy. The Task Force further concluded that the Sunshine
Ordinance supersedes local policy and Rec and Park should have kept the emails and
produced them when requested, especially noting Sunshine Ordinance Sec. 67.29-7(a).
The Task Force also said the fact that Mr. Wooding could produce the documents suggest
that Rec and Park should have told the requestor that copies could be available at the
Commonwealth Club.

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

The Task Force finds that Mark Buell of the Recreation and Park Commission and Phil
Ginsburg, Sarah Ballard, and Olive Gong of the Recreation and Park Department violated
Sunshine Ordinance Sections 67.25 for failure to respond to the Immediate Disclosure
Request before the end of the next business day, 67.26 for not keeping withholding to a
minimum, 67.27 for failure to justify the withholding of records, and 67.21(c) for not
assisting the requestor.

The agency shall release the records requested within 5 business days of the issuance of
this Order and appear before the Compliance and Amendments Committee on Tuesday,
September 13th, at 4 p.m. in Rm. 406 at City Hall.




This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on July
26, 2011 by the following vote: (Johnson/Wolfe) O Ayes: Cauthen, Manneh, Washburn,
Costa, Wolfe, West, Johnson

11049_George Wooding v Recreation and Park Department

Ginsburg hides from all sunshine laws and a compliant Ethics
Department finds him—of course---Innocent. Will Buell, Ballard &
Gong be found guilty of any viclations?

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the above reasons and Ethic’s staff recommendations, please find that Buell,
Ballard & Gong violate Sunshine Ordinance sections 67.25, 67.26, 67.27, or 67.21(c

For the foregoing reason’s, I respectfully request that the Ethics Commission find that
Buell, Ballard & Gong violated the Sunshine Ordinance and cite them accordingly.

Sincerely,

George Wooding
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From: George Wooding

BY - -
Re: - Ethics Commission Complaint 15-111205. Recommendation, For Mark Buell,
Sarah Ballard & Olive Gong.

This is a case about about the RPD, A public agency, abusing the first
amendment free speech rights of private citizens and then trying to hide their
subterfuge by deliberately deleting all public records relating the RPD’s
sabotage of a public forum. '

Case Overview. The RPD was unhappy that citizens with differing points of view
than the RPD’s official policy were going to speak at the Commonwealth Club.
Ginsburg & Buell were clearly unhappy with this meeting and decided to
“unofficially” add Buell as a speaker, change the meeting topic and add Buell to the
panel. Ginsburg working in concert with Susan Hirsh, a City Fields lobbyist & Sarah
Ballard, a Ginsburg sycophant, changed the meeting by deliberately disparaging the
existing citizen panel, influence peddling and coercion. After the Commonwealth
meeting, I received some of the RPD’s emails through a private source and then filed
a document records request. The RPD stated that none of the requested documents
existed. After the Commonwealth documents were submitted, the RPD then took a
position that they could decide which emails should be deleted. This important free
speech case is about 1)the abuse of citizen’s free speech by a public agency directed
by Phil Ginsburg, 2)the deletion of relevant documents and 3) a cover-up of the
RPD’s predatory behavior.

QUESTIONS THAT THE RPD NEEDS TO ANSWER
-was Buell, Ballard & Gong acting consistently with the RPD’s record retention
policy? A policy which required the RPD to retain records for a minimum of two

years. Both Buell and Ginsburg had signed a Sunshine Ordinance Document on April
1,2011. '

-Were RPD documents deleted that should have been kept?
-Is the RPD accountable for any of its actions?

-Should Buell, Ballard & Gong, the RPC and sympathetic lobbyist Susan Hirsh be
allowed to continue to conspire against citizens free speech rights.




ORDER OF DETERMINATION
August 8, 2011

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
July 26, 2011

GEORGE WOODING V RECREATION AND PARKS DEPARTMENT (CASE NO.
11049)

FACTS OF THE CASE

Complainant George Wooding alleges that the Recreation and Park Department ("Rec
and Park™) violated the Ordinance by failing to provide documents responsive to his two
public records requests, one dated June 3, 2011 and the other dated June 10, 2011.

COMPLAINT FILED

On June 22, 2011, Mr. Wooding filed a complaint against Rec and Park.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On July 26, 2011, Mr. Wooding presented his case to the Task Force. Olive Gong
represented Rec and Park as its Custodian of Records.

Mr. Wooding testified he was a panelist on a May 11, 2011 Commonwealth Club forum
about Golden Gate Park. He said he contacted Rec and Park on June 3rd and asked for
any correspondence related to the forum, including correspondence between Rec and
Park employees Sarah Ballard, Phil Ginsburg, Elton Pon, Staci White, Mark Buell,
President of the Recreation and Park Commission, and Commonwealth Club
representatives. He said Ms. Gong responded on June 8th that staff had searched and
found no responsive records. He said he contacted Ms. Gong the next day and asked her
to clarify her response. He said Ms. Gong emailed him the same day with the same
response. If there were none, he said, Ms. Gong should have directed him to other
members of the staff who might have the documents. On June 10th, he asked Ms. Gong
for the names of the staff she had contacted and the process Rec and Park uses to
determine the presence or absence of responsive records. Ms. Gong, he said, has not
responded to this request.

He said the supporting documents he has provided to the Task Force shows Ms. Ballard, -
as Rec and Park’s Director of Policy’and Public Affairs, sent an email from her City
email account to Commonwealth Club Member Ross Lawley. On April 20th, he said, Ms.
Ballard again sent an email from the same account to Commonwealth Club Member
Kerry Curtis in

11049 _George Wooding v Recreation and Park Department




1

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK
FORCE

an attempt to discredit the forum’s panelists and try to influence the content of the panel
discussion. On April 25th, he said, Mr. Buell alleged in an email that the forum’s
panelists were biased. On April 26th, an email from a Commonwealth Club member was
sent to Mr. Ginsberg’s private email account, suggesting that Mr. Ginsburg may have
additional information about the May 11th forum. Another email was from Susan Hirsch
who claimed that the forum’s panelists were only representatives of people who oppose
change. These five emails, he said, suggest there should be more documents that are not
being produced. He asked the Task Force to order Rec and Park to search its email
accounts for additional documentation.

Ms. Gong testified she asked staff if they- had any documents in response to Mr.
Wooding’s request and they all came back negative. Those are the only records she has
on the subject, she said. Mr. Wooding, she said, was made known of the outcome by
email. She said Mr. Wooding’s July 19th letter to the Task Force claiming that he had
copies of emails to support his claim were those that were deleted under Category 4 of
Rec and Park’s Record Retention and Destruction policy. Category 4 says: “Documents
and other materials that are not "records" as defined by Administrative Code section 8.1
need not be retained unless otherwise specified by local law.”

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Task Force concluded the emails and documents requested are related to the conduct
of the public’s business and fall under the definitions outlined in CPRA Section 6252
and, therefore, are not appropriately included under Category 4 of Rec and Park’s Record
Retention and Destruction policy. The Task Force further concluded that the Sunshine
Ordinance supersedes local policy and Rec and Park should have kept the emails and
produced them when requested, especially noting Sunshine Ordinance Sec. 67.29-7(a).
The Task Force also said the fact that Mr. Wooding could produce the documents suggest
that Rec and Park should have told the requestor that copies could be available at the
Commonwealth Club.

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

The Task Force finds that Mark Buell of the Recreation and Park Commission and Phil
Ginsburg, Sarah Ballard, and Olive Gong of the Recreation and Park Department violated
Sunshine Ordinance Sections 67.25 for failure to respond to the Immediate Disclosure
Request before the end of the next business day, 67.26 for not keeping withholding to a
minimum, 67.27 for failure to justify the withholding of records, and 67.21(c) for not
assisting the requestor. ‘

The agency shall release the records requested within 5 business days of the issuance of
this Order and appear before the Compliance and Amendments Committee on Tuesday,
September 13th, at 4 p.m. in Rm. 406 at City Hall.




This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on July
26, 2011 by the following vote: (Johnson/Wolfe)JAyes: Cauthen, Manneh, Washburn,
Costa, Wolfe, West, Johnson

11049 _George Wooding v Recreation and Park Department

Ginsburg hides from all sunshine laws and a compliant Ethics
Department finds him—of course---Innocent. Will Buell, Ballard &
Gong be found guilty of any violations? '

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the above reasons and Ethic’s staff recommendations, please find that Buell,
Ballard & Gong violate Sunshine Ordinance sections 67.25, 67.26, 67.27, or 67.21(c

For the foregoing reason’s, I respectfully request that the Ethics Commission find that
Buell, Ballard & Gong violated the Sunshine Ordinance and cite them accordingly.

Sincerely,

George Wooding
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BENEDICT Y. HUR
CHAIRPERSON

JAMIENNE S. STUDLEY
VICE-CHAIRPERSON

BEVERLY HAYON
COMMISSIONER

DOROTHY S. LIU
COMMISSIONER

PAUL. A. RENNE
COMMISSIONER

JouN ST. CROIX
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

ETHICS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Date: January 31, 2013
To: Caroline Celaya, Respondent
Cynthia Carter, Complainant
From: John St. Croix, Executive Director
Re: NOTICE - Show Cause Hearing — Ethics Complaint 04-120507

On April 30, 2012, the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (“Task Force”) delivered a
referral letter and Order of Determination (“Order”) to the Ethics Commission. The
referral was made pursuant to Sunshine Ordinance sections 67.30(c) and 67.35(d), and
San Francisco Charter section 15.102. The named Complainant is Cynthia Carter. The
named Respondent is Caroline Celaya from the San Francisco Municipal
Transportation Authority for “continued violation of Sunshine Ordinance Sections
67.21(b) and (c) and failure to comply with the [Order] issued on September 2, 2011, in
Sunshine Complaint No. 11042.”

The Task Force concluded that Ms. Celaya violated section 67.21(b) for failing to
provide documents in a timely manner, section 67.21(c) for failing to direct the
Complainant to the appropriate contacts for locating certain documents, and section
67.21(e) for failing to send a knowledgeable person to the Task Force hearing,

The handling of this complaint was postponed until the Ethics Commission adopted
regulations for Sunshine related complaints. Those regulations became effective on

+ January 25, 2013. This matter will be heard under Chapter Two of the Ethics

Commission Regulations for Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance (“Regulations™).
Staff has scheduled this matter to be heard at a Show Cause Hearing during the next
regular Ethics Commission meeting at 5:30 PM on Monday, February 25, 2013, in
Room 400 in City Hall.

Under Chapter Two of the Regulations, there is a presumption that the Task Force
findings are correct, and the Respondent bears the burden to show that the Task Force
erred in its determination. (See Regulations, Chapter Two, § 1I.B.) The votes of at
least three Commissioners are required to make a finding that a Respondent has met his
or her burden and has not committed a violation of the Sunshine Ordinance based ona
preponderance of the evidence. (See Regulations, Chapter Two, § 11.D.)

25 Vén Ness Avenué, Suite 220 e San Francisco, CA 94102-6053e Phone (415) 252-3100e Fax (415) 252-3112
E-Mail Address: ethics.commission@sfgov.org

Web site: http://www.sfethics.org




Neither the Respondent nor the Complainant is required to attend. However, if either party fails
to appear, and the Commission did not grant the party a continuance or reschedule the matter
under Chapter IV, section L.E, then the Commission may make a decision in the party’s absence.
Any Respondent or Complainant may request the continuance of a hearing date in writing. The
requester must deliver the written request to the Commission Chairperson, and provide a copy of
the request to all other parties no later than ten business days before the date of the hearing, or no
later than Friday, February 8, 2013.

The Respondent and the Complainant may speak on his or her own behalf, subject to the
following time limits: Respondent shall be permitted a five-minute statement; Complainant shall
be permitted a five-minute statement; and Respondent shall be permitted a three-minute rebuttal.

Unless otherwise decided by the Commission, formal rules of evidence shall not apply to the
hearing. Each Respondent and Complainant may submit any documents to the Commission to
support his or her position. Each party’s written submission shall not exceed five pages,
excluding supporting documents. Any documents so provided shall also be provided to the
opposing party and shall be delivered to the Commission no later than five days prior to the
scheduled hearing. ‘

Copies of all of the documents received from the Task Force regarding this matter have been
attached to this memorandum, as well as a copy of the Regulations.




City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

~ April 30,2012

San Francisco Ethics Commission
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220
San Francisco, CA 94102

Re:  Referral for Failure to Comply with Order of Determination
Sunshine Complaint No. 11042, Cynthia Carter v. San Francisco Municipal

Transportation Agency

The Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (“Task Fotce™) hereby refers Caroline Celaya from the San
Francisco Municipal Transportation Authority (“SFMTA”) for continued violation of Sunshine
Ordinance Sections 67.21(b) and (c) and failure to comply with the Order of Determination (“Order”)
issued on September 2, 2011 in Sunshine Complaint No, 11042, Cynthia Carter v, San Francisco

Municipal Transportation Agency.
This referral is made for enforcement and appropriate action pursuant to:

(1) Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.30(c) whereby “the Task Force shall make referrals to
a municipal office with enforcement power under this ordinance or under the
California Public Records Act and the Brown Act whenever it concludes that any
person has violated any provisions of this ordinance or the Acts”;

. (2)  San Francisco City Charter Section 15,102 which provides that the Ethics Commission
“may adopt rules and regulations relating to carrying out the purposes and provisions
of ordinances regarding open meetings and public records”; and

(3)  Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.35(d) whereby “any person may institute proceedings
for enforcement and penalties under this act in any court of competent jurisdiction or
before the Ethics Commission if enforcement action is not taken by a city or state
official 40 days after a complaint is filed,

Background

Cynthia Carter filed a complé’mt with the Task Force on May 31,2011 alleging that the SEMTA
failed to adequately respond to her public records request made on May 12, 2011,

http://www.sfgbv.org/sunshine/.




Task Force Hearing on Complaint

On August 23, 2011, the Task Force held a heating on the complaint, finding Caroline Celaya in
violation of Sunshine Ordinance public records provisions. Ms. Celaya and the SFMTA were ordered
to produce the requested records to Ms, Carter no later than September 9, 2011,

On October 11, 2011, the Task Force’s Compliance and Amendments Committee held a hearing on
compliance with the Order to produce the records, finding that Ms. Celaya and the SFMTA had failed
to comply. The mattet was returnéd to the Task Force for further action with a recommendation that
the Task Force refer the matter to the Ethics Commission.

On October 25, 201 1; the Task Force held a hearing to further monitor compliance and consider the
coimmittee’s recommendation. The Task Force found that Caroline Celaya and the SEMTA continued
to fail to produce the records and had not referred Ms. Carter to appropriate department contacts-with

relevant information.

A description of the first Task Force hearing, violations found, and decision are described in the
attached Order.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact the Task Force Administrator at
sotf@sfgov.org or (415) 554-7724 for any additional information needed.

¢ Nope A\Brunoon

Hope Johnson, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

Encl.

cc:  Cynthia Carter, Complainant
Caroline Celaya, SEMTA, Respondent
David Hill, SFMTA, Respondent
Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney
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City Hall
1Dr. Caxlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel, No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
' September 2, 2011

- DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
August 23, 2011

CYNTHIA CARTER v SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY (CASE
NO. 11042)

FACTS OF THE CASE

Cynthia Carter alleges that the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency ("SFMTA")
violated public records laws by failing to adequately respond to her May 12, 2011 request
for public documents and her own employment records.

COMPLAINT FILED

On May 31, 2011, Ms. Carter filed a complaint with the Task Force against the SFMTA,
alleging violation of Section 6254(c) of the California Public Records Act.

"HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On August 23, 2011, Ms, Carter presented her case to the Task Force, Kathy Fowlis
responded for the SFMTA,

Ms. Carter testified that she requested her entire file from SFMTA. She opened a sealed
envelope before the Task Force, announcing she received it two weeks ago from the
SFMTA but was now opening it for the first time.. After going through its contents, she said
some of the documents that she asked for were not provided. She said the missing
documents included write-ups from supervisors, Central Control reports, and mechanical
reports on defective buses. The write-ups from supervisors related to a sexual harassment
claim filed by Ms. Carter against her supervisor, who then, she said, began to write up
reports against her for use in discharging her from the SFMTA in retaliation for her filing the
claim. She said she requested the documents from Caroline Celaya, who was hot present
at the Task Force hearing, and not from Ms. Fowlis. She said she would not have lost her
civil service hearing if she had been provided with all the documents she requested to prove
her case. She also sald no one told her that she needed to go to different offices for certain
documents. When she called Central Control or Street Operations, she was never directed
to an appropriate contact person and was told only a lawyer could have access to some
documents she was requesting. -

11042_Cynthia Carter v SFMTA 1




CiTYy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE

Ms. Fowlis testified she is the custodian of records for the SFMTA’s Human Resources .
division only, and that her division keeps the official personnel files for employees.- She said
Ms. Carter had been provided with a copy of all the documents that were in her official
personnel file. She said she does not know if other documents exist but if Ms, Carter had
made a sexual harassment claim, that paperwork would be filed with the Equal Employment
Opportunity office and not with Human Resources. She said paperwork on defective buses
would be maintained by Central Control and those documents would not be in the personnel
files. Ms., Fowlis several times indicated in response to Task Force questions that she did
not have the necessary information and that Ms. Celaya would be the appropriate person to
answer, She further indicated that Ms. Celaya had directed her to represent the SFMTA,
probably because the description of the Task Force agenda item for this complaint referred
to the failure of the SFMTA to provide Ms. Carter with her personnel file.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Task Force found that although the SFMTA properly invoked several time extensions,
they were nevertheless late in providing the documents to Ms. Carter, who should have
received the documents on June 14th but did not receive them until June 23rd. The Task
Force also found that although SFMTA officials knew where to direct Ms. Carter to find
certain documents, they did not provide assistance to the requester, as required under the
Sunshine Ordinance, to help her understand where the documents she sought were
located.

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

The Task Force finds Caroline Celaya in violation of Sections 67.21(b) for not providing the
documents in a timely manner, 67.21(c) for failure to direct the complainant to the
appropriate contacts for locating specific categories of documents, and 67.21(e) for failing to
send a knowledgeable person to the Task Force hearing on the complaint.

The SFMTA is ordered to provide Ms. Carter with copies of the write ups she received from
her supervisors, mechanical reports on defective busses, and the complete Central Control
reports relative to her case within 5 business days of the issuance of this Order of
Determination and is instructed to appear at a hearing on complianee with this Order before
the Compliance and Amendments Committee on Tuesday, September 13, 2011 at 4 p.m. in
Room 406 at City Hall

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on July
26, 2011, by the following vote: (Johnson/Knee)
Ayes: Snyder, Knee, Washburn, Costa, West, Johnson

-« Excused: Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan

Hope Johnson, Chair David Snyder, Esq., Member, Seat #1*
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

11042_Cynthla Carter v SFMTA 2




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO . SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE

c: Cynithia Carter, Complainant
Caroline Celaya, Respondent
Kathy Fowlis, Respondent
Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney

*Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Seat #1 is a voting seat held by an attorney specializing in
sunshine law.

11042_Cynthia Carter v SFMTA . 3




SFMTA

Muntclpal Transportation Agency

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor
Tom Nolan, Chairman

Cheryl Brinkman,
Vice-Chairman

Leona Bridges, Director
Malcolm Heinicke, Director
Jerry Lee, Direclor

Joé&! Ramos, Director
Cristina Rubke, Director

Edward D. Reiskin
Director of Transportation

One South Van Ness Avenue
Seventh Floor
San Frangisco, CA 24103

Tele: 415,701,4500

www.sfmta.com

~ February 20,2013

Mr. John St. Croix

Executive Director

Ethics Commission

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220

" San Francisco, CA 94102

Re:  NOTICE: Show Cause Hearing -
Ethics Complaint 04-120507

Dear Mr., St. Croix:

] am writing in response to Ethics Complaint #04-120507 referred to you by
the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force {“SOTE”). The SOTF concluded that the
SFMTA violated subsections 67.21(b),(c), and (e) of the San Francisco
Sunshine Ordinance by (1) failing to provide documents in a timely manner,
(2) failing to direct the complainant to the appropriate contacts for locating
certain documents, and (3) failing to send a knowledgeable person to the
Task Force hearing on the complaint. Further, the SOTF ordered the SFMTA
to provide Ms, Carter with copies of "the write ups she received from her
supervisors, mechanical reports on defective buses, and the complete Central
Control reports relative to her case.”

Summary of the SFMTA's Responses to the Complaint

1. Failure to Provide Documents in a Timely Manner. The SFMTA
acknowledges that the agency was late in providing copies of some of the
nonprivileged records requested by Ms. Carter; however, the agency did, in
fact, produce all responsive nonprivileged records by October 24, 2011,
including copies of mechanical reports for defective buses and redacted
Central Control reports related to her case. The SFMTA has made internal
improvements to its public records requests process including designating
SFMTA staff within each division to be responsible for compiling responsive
documents and creating an online tracking database to insure a timely
response for all public records requests.

2. SOTF Order to Produce Records. In addition to its findings, the SOTF
ordered the SFMTA to provide Ms. Carter with copies of “the write ups she
received from her supervisors” as well as "complete Central Control reports
relative to her case.” As discussed further below, since Ms. Carter has failed
to provide the SFMTA with a full and complete waiver of her privacy
interests in these records, the SFMTA continues to decline to provide her
either copies, or unredacted copies, of these documents until such a waiver
has been submitted to the SFMTA. In a prior SOTF Order of Determination




issued to the SFMTA, on March 27, 2007, the SOTF directed the SFMTA to use
the same waiver procedure.

3. Failure to Direct the Complainant to the Appropriate Contacts. The
SFMTA disagrees with this finding because the agency has adopted a
procedure for responding to public records requests designating Caroline
Celaya as the staff person to receive and respond to such requests. With
respect to Ms. Carter's two public records requests, Caroline Celaya
coordinated the SFMTA's response among its various divisions and
responded to these two requests on behalf of the agency. There was no need
to refer Ms. Carter to any other SFMTA staff person or division to obtain the
public records she sought. Further, the SFMTA informed Ms. Carter that a
complete copy of her official personnel file could be obtained by contacting
Kathy Fowlis. . :

4. Failing to Send a Knowledgeable Person to the Task Force Hearing.
The SFMTA disagrees with this finding because Ms. Carter originally
submitted her written request for records to Kathy Fowlis in the SFMTA
Human Resources division. Since most of the records Ms. Carter sought were
personnel or employment records, the SFMTA sent Ms. Fowlis to the SOTF
hearing as the person most knowledgeable about the records in question.

SFMTA's Requirement that the Complainant Sign a Full and Complete
Waiver -

Before summarizing the complainant’s public records requests and the
SFMTA’s responses, we note the circumstances that gave rise to the SEMTA's
requiring the complainant to sign a waiver of her right to privacy in records
that she had requested.

The complainant’s two public records request sought predominately her own
personnel and employment records while she was employed at the SFMTA as
well as other maintenance and vehicle records.

As an initial matter, Ms. Carter was provided a copy of her official SFMTA
personnel file by certified mail in compliance with California Labor Code
§1198.5. For those personnel or employment records that were not included
in the documents provided as part of Ms. Carter's official personnel file,
disclosure of these records would constitute an invasion of her right to
privacy guaranteed by the California Constitution since they are confidential
personnel records. [Calif. Const. Art. 1, Sec. 1; California Government Code
§6254{c) and (k)]. The Sunshine Ordinance recognizes this exemption
provided by state law. S.F. Admin. Code §67.1(g). As aresult, local agencies
can generally rely on Government Code Section 6254(c) to withhold records
that would constitute an unreasonable invasion of an employee’s right to
privacy. Because the requested records contained private information




regarding Ms. Carter's employment with the SEMTA, the SFMTA required her -
to sign a full and complete waiver of her privacy rights, for the reasons we
now address. We note that there may be cases when a waiver by an
employee is not enough to warrant disclosure of a personnel or employment
record but we do not need to reach that question here.

The California Public Records Act and the Sunshine Ordinance establish a”
right of access to public records for members of the public, Neither law gives
a City employee any right of access to records greater than the right held by a
member of the public, Los Angeles Police Department v. Superior Court
{1977) 65 Cal.App.3d 661; Black Panther Party v. Kehoe {1974) 42 Cal.App.3d
645. In Los Angeles Police Department, the court stated that "(i)n this
connection, it should be noted that if the record is a public record all persons
have access thereto as permitted by Act and a person who may be the subject
of the particular record sought does not, because he is personally affected,
have any greater right than any person to examine the record. Conversely, a
subject person has no right under Act to prevent disclosure of the record to
any other person.” Id. at 668. In the Black Panther Party case, the court
stated that "(t)he term public inspection necessarily implies general,
nonselective disclosure, 1t implies that public officials may not favor one
citizen with disclosure denied to another. When a record loses its exempt
status and becomes available for public inspection, section 6253, subdivision
(a), endows every citizen with a right to inspect it. By force of these
provisions, records are completely public or completely confidential. The
Public Records Act denies public officials any power to pick and choose the
recipients of disclosure. fn. 9 When defendants elect to supply copies of
complaints to collection agencies, the complaints become public records
available for public inspection. Id. at 656-657.

Moreover, when a local agency discloses a record to the public that would
qualify as exempt under Government Code Section 6254 {(among others
statutes), the disclosure constitutes a waiver of exemption. Government
Code Section 6254.5 provides that “... whenevera. ... local agency discloses
a public record which is otherwise exempt from this chapter, to any member
of the public, this disclosure shall constitute a waiver of the exemptions
specified in Sections 6254, 6254.7, or other similar provisions of law ... .”

Absent Ms. Carter executing a waiver of her privacy rights, if the SFMTA
would have disclosed these records to her, it would arguably have waived its
right to rely on this exemption as to anyone else because of the Section
6254.5. The second requester could argue that the SFMTA, by already having
disclosed these records to the employee, has waived the right to rely on the
exemption as to any other requester.

In a similar situation in which another SEFMTA employee sought personnel
and employment records regarding her employment status with the SFMTA,




the SOTF directed the SFMTA to produce the requested records after

~ receiving a signed waiver from the complainant. (A copy of the SOTF's March
27,2007 Order of Determination is attached.) As aresult of this decision,
the SFMTA has, with the assistance of the City Attorney’s Office, established a
procedure for offering personnel and employment records that are not part
of an employee's official personnel file to an employee but only upon that
employee signing a full and complete waiver acknowledging that the
employee waives her right to privacy in the records sought. This procedure
provides notice to the employee that she may have a privacy interest in the
record and that the SFMTA has found that disclosure to the employee may
remove the SFMTA's ability under State law to withhold the record from
another requester. This procedure protects the City from lability if a third
party requests the same record and the SFMTA discloses it, and is consistent
with the SOTF's March 27, 2007, Order of Determination.

In this matter, the complainant declined to sign such a waiver without
conditions that undermined its effect.

We now turn to the Ms. Carter's requests and the SFMTA’s responses.
Chronology of Ms. Carter’'s Requests and SFMTA's Responses

On May 13, 2011, Ms. Cynthia Carter submitted a request to Ms. Kathy
Fowlis, Employee Services Manager, Human Resources, in which she
requested "my records from 2/1/99 - 8/11/10 [ would like all side letters,
faxes correspondence between management etc. emails, notes, Arbitrators
reports investigations.” (See attached.)

The SFMTA responded to Ms. Carter on May 20, 2011, by invoking a 14 day
extension. On June 6, 2011, the SFMTA responded to Ms. Carter stating that:
1) some of the documents that she sought were exempt from disclosure
because they are privileged; 2) some of the documents contained
recommendations of SFMTA staff which SFMTA declined to disclose; 3) With
respect to access to her official personnel file, she could contact Kathy Fowlis
to schedule a time to inspect the file and 4} In order to provide her with some
of the records requested she needed to sign and return a waiver of privacy
interests. {See attached letter.)

Ms. Carter made a second request for public records on May 19, 2011,
seeking “my files from SFMTA (my entire file please) as well as central
control logs. Logs from the Flynn Mechanic shop, from reports of buses that |
was driving and required service from road call, all insp. Reports concerning
me and emails, side letters, letters mailed to me referring to the supervisor
test and station agent test as well as the actual dates of these tests." The
SFMTA responded on May 31, 2011 and invoked a 14 day extension to
respond to her request. (See attached letter)




On June 14, 2011, the SFMTA provided Ms. Carter with a response. With
respect to her official personnel file, she was again asked to contact Ms. Kathy
Fowlis. She was provided with the Central Control Logs as requested and she
was informed that there would be a second redacted document that would be
provided. She was again informed that if she wanted an un-redacted version
of the record, she would need to sign the waiver the SFMTA had previously
sent her. She was provided with another copy of this waiver. With respect to
her request for central control logs and maintenance records associated with
the vehicles she had driven, she was informed that the SFMTA was
continuing to locate additional responsive documents. (See attached letter.)

On June 23, 2011, Ms, Carter met with Ms. Clare Leung, SFMTA-HR staff, to
review her file. Atthat meeting, she requested copies of certain documents.
OnJune 28, Ms, Fowlis called Ms. Carter to inform her that the copies were
ready for pick up. Additionally, phone messages were left for her on June 29
and on July 15. Since she had not picked up the copies by July 29, 2011, staff
sent the file to her via certified mail (See attached).

On June 29, 2011, Ms. Carter sent an email to Caroline Celaya that she had
reviewed her records and records for years 1999-2007 were missing.

On June 30, 2011, the SFMTA responded and again advised Ms. Carter that
she needed to sign the waiver form to obtain copies of personnel and
employment records related to her that were not included in her official
personnel file. (See attached.)

On July 2, 2011, Ms. Carter stated in an email that she didn’t care if the public
saw her information but failed to submit a signed waiver.

On July 13, 2011, the SFMTA advised Ms. Carter that her email was
insufficient for the SFMTA to be able to release the files and that the SFMTA
needed a signed waiver which was again provided to her. (See attached.)

On October 12, 2011, Ms. Carter emailed the SFMTA and stated that she did
not have the mechanical records but had received the Central Control logs.

On October 12, 2011, the SFMTA advised Ms. Carter that she need to sign a
waiver to obtain an unedited copy of the Central Control (CCTAG) search log.

On October 24, 2011, the SFMTA provided Ms. Carter with additional
documents responsive to her request including, commendations, yard
assignments, central control log search, passenger service reports, and again
- provided her with a waiver form to sign and return. (See attached.)




On November 2, 2011, the SFMTA notified Ms. Carter via email that there
would be a cost for copies of the mechanical reports on defective buses and
asked that she either agree to pay the cost or narrow the scope. (See
attached.) The SFMTA did not receive a response to this email from Ms.
Carter.

On November 21, 2011, the SFMTA advised Ms. Carter that the signed waiver
she submitted which included the statement "I Cynthia Carter would also like
to note thatif any of these documents are released to other employers in
maliciousness to prevent me from getting another job. The SFMTA will be
held accountable. No Holds Barred" rendered Ms. Carter's waiver illusory
since she had made it clear that she was not authorizing release of her
personnel or employment records to the public. She was again provided
another copy of the waiver form to sign. (See attached.) Inresponse, the
SFMTA never received any further signed waiver from Ms. Carter.

SFMTA's Response to SOTF's Finding that the Agency Failed to Provide
Documents in a Timely Manner

The SFMTA responded to Ms. Carter’s requests within the time required by
the Public Record Act and Sunshine Ordinance and advised her of the
necessary steps, including submitting full and complete signed waiver, to
obtain some of the documents she sought.

The SFMTA acknowledges that the agency was late in providing copies of
some of the nonprivileged records requested by Ms. Carter; however, the
agency did, in fact, produced all responsive nonprivileged records by October
24, 2011, including copies of mechanical reports for defective buses and
redacted Central Control reports related to her case. The SFMTA has made
internal improvements to its public records requests process including
designating SFMTA staff within each division to be responsible for compiling
responsive documents and creating an online tracking database to insure a
timely response for all public records requests.

SFMTA's Response to SOTF's Finding that the Agency Failed to Direct
the Complainant to the Appropriate Contacts For Locating Certain
Documents

At the August 23, 2011 SOTF hearing, Ms. Carter states that “no one told her
that she needed to go to different offices for certain documents. When she
called Central Control or Street Operations, she was never directed to an
appropriate contact person.”

The process the SFMTA has for handling public records is that all requests
are provided to Carcline Celaya who then coordinates the collection of
records from various SFMTA divisions to ensure a proper and timely




response to the requestor. In this way, the requestor isn’t expected to ask
each SFMTA division for records,

During this same time period, Ms. Carter did make contact with various staff
at several different divisions directly. Once Ms. Fowlis and Ms. Celaya
received the request, they acted to coordinate the collection of the records
which obviated the need to direct her to other contacts.

As a result, the SFMTA disagrees with this finding because the agency has
adopted a procedure for responding to public records requests designating
Caroline Celaya as the staff person to receive and respond to such requests.
Further, the SFMTA informed Ms. Carter that a complete copy of her official
personnel file could be obtained by contacting Kathy Fowlis.

SFMTA's Response to SOTF's Finding that the Agency Failed to Send a
Knowledgeable Person to the Task Force Hearing

The SFMTA disagrees with this finding because Ms, Carter originally
submitted her written request for records to Kathy Fowlis in the SFMTA
Human Resources division. Since most of the records Ms. Carter sought were
personnel or employment records SFMTA sent Ms. Fowlis to the SOTF
hearing as the person most knewledgeable about the records in question.




City Hall
1 Dr. Carlion B, Geedlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel, No. (415) 554-7724 -
Fax No, 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No, (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
March 27, 2007

March 29, 2007

- Debra Ward
P.O. Box 590385
San Francisco, CA 84118

Sonali Bose .
Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Ave,
Seventh Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Complaint #07001 filed by Debra Ward against the Mumc:lpal Transportatlon
Agency for alleged failure to provide records requested.

Based on the information provided to the Task Force from the complainant Debra Ward
and supporter Allen Grossman, respondent Rumi Ueno, Municipal Transportation
Agency and supporter Micki Callahan, and hearing public comment, the following Order
of Determination is adopted:

_ The Sunshine Ordinance Task Force finds that the Municipal Trasportation Agency
violated Section 67.21 of the Sunshine Ordinance for failure to disclose the requested
documents, even though Ms. Ward agreed to walve any personnel or privacy
exemptions to disclosure that she may otherwise have.

MTA is directed to produced the requested records within five (5) days of receiving this
~ Order of Determination and a signed waiver from Ms. Ward.

~ This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on
March 27, 2007 by the following vote: (Pilpel / Craven )

Ayes: Craven, Knee, Cauthen, Chu, Comstock P;Ipel Wolfe, Chan, Goldman

Excused Absent: Willlams

D

Douglas Comstock, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

cc:  Ernie Llorente, Deputy City Attorney

Diana Hammons, Acting Director External Affairs
Rumi Ueno, Employee Relations Manager

http:/fwww.sfgov.org/sunshine/
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Celaya, Caroline

i ==
From: Celaya, Caroline
Sent; - Friday, May 20, 2011 3:17 PM
To: , .'dimplescarter1963@att. net'
Subject: SEMTA response
. Attachments: , Stubbed Attachments.htm

Please see the attached response from the SFMTA

caroline

Caroline Celaya

San Francisco Municipal Transportatlon Agency
. One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

415.701.4670




Fawin M. Lea | Mayor

Tom Notoa | Chalaas
JoiryLee | Vies-Chalrmen
Leona Bridges | Diracter
Cheryl Belnman | Director -
Makolm Halnlcke | Director
Biuce Oka | Diregtor

May 20, 2011

SENT VIA EMAITL
Cynthia Catter
Dimplescarter1 963 @att.net

RE:  Public Records Request dated May 13, 2011
Dear Ms. Catter:

“On behalf of the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (the “SFMTA”), this letter
respongds to your pubhc records 1equest dated May 13,2011,

Please be advised we are lxeleby invoking an extension of an additional four teen (14) calendm
days ﬁom May 23, 2011, to respond to your 1equest

Under the California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, the
deadline can be extended for an additional fousrteen days due to "the need to search for,
collect, and appropriately examine a voluminous amount of separate and distinet vecords that
are demanded in a single request,” and-"the need for consultation, which shall be conducted
with all practicable speed, with another agency having substantial interest in the determination
of the request or among two or more components of the agency having substantial subject
matter interost therein.” Cal, Gov't Code §6253(c)(2) and (3). The SEMTA is invoking the
extension on these grounds because staff must (1) collect and examine a voluminous amount
of material, and (2) consult with another City agency having substantial subject matter inforest
in the request. We will endeavor to respond to your Lequest as 5001 &5 possible, but not later
than June 6, 2011 ©

Please do not hesitate to contact the Sunshine Request line at 41 5-701-4670 or
sfintasunshinerequests@s #.com if you have any questions.

=

Sincerely,

San Franclsco Municipal Transportation Agency
Cne South Van Ness Avenue, Seventh Ft. San Franclsco, CA 94103 | Tok 415.701.4500 | Fax; 4167014430 | vvarsfimtacom

Nathanlel P Ford S, | Executive Dlractor/CEQ




Celaya, Caroline

From: : Celaya, Caroline

Sent: N Monday, June 06, 2011 4:34 PM
To: "dimplescarter1963@att.net’
Subject: SFMTA response

Attachments: Stubbed Attachments.htm

Please see the attached response from the
caroline

Caroline Celaya o

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

MTA. -




Edwinb. 1aa | Mayor

Yom Nolan | Chalrman
JerryLea | Vico-Chaluia
Leona Bridges | Direttor
&Mrm:m'ﬁ:a'}c ] Pilgecmr

‘ . : alcolm Heinlcke | Dirgctor
June 6, 2011 Brogo Oka | Dlrector

: : ’ © Jo#! Ramos | Bitettor

SENT VIA EMAIL .
Cynthia Carter ‘
DimpleSCatter1963@att.net

RE: Public Records Request dated May 13, 2011
Dear Ms, Carter:
On behalf of the San Francisco Mv:micipal Transpoitation Agency (the "SFMTA®"), this letter
responds to your public records request dated May 13,2011, OnMay 23, 2011, the SEMTA
invoked a fourteen day exfension — until June 6, 2011 —~to 1esp011d to your 1equest '

The Records quﬂesfed

You have submitted a request “for my records from 2-1-99 — 8-11-10 T would like all side
letters, faxes couespondence between management ete. emails, notes, arbitrators reports
investigations,”

Please note that we do not understand your request to seek only your official MTA peisonnel
file. If we are mistaken and you ate requesting access to only records in that file, you are
entitled to reasonable access. Cal. Labor Code §1198.5. To access a copy of those records,
please contact Kathy Fowlis at (415) 7015037 to schedule a time to inspect the file, -

We now respond to yout tequest ingofar as it appears to be a public records request for
documents, As an initial mattex, both the California Public Records Act and the San
Francisco Sunshine Ordinance establish a 1ight of acéess to public records for members of the
public. Neither the Public Records Act nor-the Sunshine Ordinance gives a City employee .
any right of access to records greater than the right held by a member of the public, Asa
result, you are entitled to the same rights of access fo these recoxds that a member of the
_public would have and no greater rights, even though the records pertain to you as a MTA
employee. Los Angeles Police Department v. Superior Court, (1977) 65 Cal. App.3d 661;
Black mether Pariy v, Kehoe, (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 645.

Exemptions and Privileges

The SFMTA is withholding 1ecoxds requested by you for one or more of the followmg
exemptlons.

First, the disclosute of these records in response to a public records request would constitute -
an unwatranted invasion of personal privacy under state law, [California Government Code

San Francisco Municlpal Transportation Agency
Ona South Van Ness Avenus, Seventh F). San Franclsco, CA 94103 | Tel: 415.701.4500 | Fax: 416,701.4430 | vavw.slmla.com:

Nathaniet P Ford Sr. | Executive Director/CED




§6254(c) and (k) (ptoteotmg tecords which are "exempted or prohibited pmsuant to plowsmns

- of federal or state law" from disclosure); see also, Cal. Const. Axt. T§1.] The records you seek
ate confidential pelsomml records: California courts have held that confidential personnel
records are profected by the California Constitutional right of pr ivacy. See, Hill v, National
Collegiate Athletic Assn., (1994) 7 Cal, 4™ 1, 35 (identifying privacy interest in precluding
dissemination of sen31t1ve, confidential mf‘mmatmn), Teamsters Local 856 v, Priceless, LLC,
(2003) 112 Cal. App.4™ 1500, 1512 (publm employees have a right to privacy in theit
personnel files). .

The Sunshine Ordinance recognizes this exemption provided by stale law, Seé, S.F. Admin,
Code §67.1(g) (City employees have a right or privacy). Further, the records in questnon arce
qumtessentlal examples of records that should not be disclosed fm reasons of privacy.

Second, the Califoinia State Constitution protects the privacy ughts of mdwi’dual members of
the genexal public, including third parties, and disclosure of personal information such as
home_ address information, telephone numbers, and email addresses would violate these
privacy rights, [Cahfonna Constifution, Article 1, §1, Government Codo §6254(c) and (k)
(protecting records which are "exempted or prohibited: pursuant to plowsmns of federal or
state law" fiom disclosure).] (California Constitution, Atticle I, §1 ‘and Government Code
§6254(c), Hill v, National Collegiate Athleric Assn., (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 1, 35 (identifying
privacy interest in preéluding dissemination of sensitive, confidential mfonnatxon), City of
San Jose v. Superior Court, (1999) 74 Cal.App. 4% 1008 (court denied media's request for
names and contact information of complamants) ) The City has a duty 0 protect the personal.
privacy of third parties. Where privacy rights are involved, nondisclosure is not just a
privilege, but a legal tequirernent, As a result, the SFMTA is withholding any persohal
information for individual third pattles ‘

Third, the Public Recoids Act allows an agénoy to decline to disclose "records the disclosure
of which is ‘exempted or prohibited putsuant fo federal or state law, including, but not limited
to, provisions of the Bvidence Code relating to privilege." See Gov. Code §6254(k); see also,

. 8.F, Admin, Code §67.21(k). California Evidencé Code §954 protects from disclosure
communications between atforneys and their clients, The California Supreme Coutt has
confirmed that Government Code §6254(k) authorizes a public entity to deny a member of the
public access to'a document by asserting the attorney-client privilege, See Roberts v.
Palmdale, (1993) § Cal. 4™ 363, Similatly, California Code of Civil Procedure ("CCP") §2018
protects "any wiiting that reflects an attorney's impressions, conclusions, opinion, or legal
research or theories," CCP §2018 protects.the work product, nof just attorney work product,
generated by a public agency in antici &)auon of litigation. Fuir Iey v, Superior Court of Los
Angeles County, (1998) 66 Cal. App. 4™ 1414, 1422 fo. 5.

Some of th¢ documents you have requested are exempt from disclosure under either the
attorney-client privilege or the attorney work product privilege. Discloswre of the
communications you have requested wonld impede the ability of the SEMTA to receive legal




adwce Accoldmgly, we will not ploduce pr 1v1leged attomey—chent commumcatsons and -
attomey work product.

Fourth, 8.F, Administrative Code §67.24(a)(L) provides that draft documents containing
recommendations of the author may be withheld from disclosure. Since several of the
responsive doctnents you have requested contain recommendations of SEMTA staff in their
entirety, the SFMTA declines to disclose these documents.

Fifth,. Callfomla Government Code §6254(b) provides that Lecmds peltammg to pending
litigation or claims to which the City is a party are exempt from disclosure until the pending.
litigation or claim has been finally adjudicated or otherwise settled. Further, California
Government Code §54956.9, which permits closed sessions by local agencies to discuss
pending litigation, defines "litigation” to include any adjudicatory proceeding; including
-eminent domain, before a court, admiistrative body exercising its adjudicatory authority,
hearing officet, or atbifxator. Since there is matter pending before an arbitrator regarding the -
records you have requested, the SFMTA declines to disclose these documents.

Dociument Proditction

Regarding the records being withheld due to the first exemption, since you 1equested

: peasonnel related records that pextain to you as a SFMTA employee, you must waive your
privacy interest-with respect to these documents before the SFMTA can provide you coples
Attached is a full and complete walver we have prepared for you, Please compiete the waiver
and return the original document to us. Please be advised that if you waive your privacy
interest in these documents, any meber of the public who subsequently subrnits a public
records request for-these same documents will be provided copies.

Please contact the Sunshine request line at (415) 701-4670 or at
sfmtasunshinerequests@sfimfa.com if you have any further questions regarding this mafter or
if you would like additior a(mfounatlon

Smcepely,

Caroline Celéya




WAIVER OF PRIVACY RIGHTS

I, CYNTHIA CARTER, submitted a request for dlsclosﬁre of documents pursuant to the San
FlanCISCO Sunshine Oxdmance in a letter to the San Francisco Mun1c1pal Tr ansportatlon Agency
("SFMTA"Y dated May 13 2011 (copy attached for reference). ,

I understand that the SFMTA has objected to providing these documents, in part, because those
documents are protected by my right of privacy. I also understand that I have the option to
waive my right to privacy with respect to the requested documents.

I hereby waive any and all rights to keep private or confidential each and every document that'is
being withheld on account of privacy in response to my request contamed in my letter dated May
13, 2011 to the SFMTA (copy attached for reference).

I understand that [ am waiving any and all.rights to privacy that I'now have or may have in the
requested documents. I make this waiver knowingly and voluntarily. I also understand that I am
not entitled to receive the requested documents under the Sunshine Ordinance until I have made
this waiver. Therefore, I make this waiver knowing that it will apply to documents that I have-
not yet seen and do not yet know the content of.

1 further understand that as a result of my knowmg and voluntary waiver, the documents [ have
requested may be provided to anyone, including membe1s of the general public, and that I
‘consent to such disclosure.

Dafe . . =~ CYNTHIATCARTER

c:\users\ceelayalappdataMocalmicrosoftwindowsMemporary internet
files\content.ieS\hgexhOin\carter, cynthiz waiver form.doc :




Celaya, Caroline

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Celaya, Caroline

. Friday, May 20, 2011 4:11 PM
- ‘dimplescarter1963@att.net' -
C.Carter request :
Stubbed Attachments.htm

ynthia:

The SFMTA is in receipt of your public records réquest, 'copy attached for your reference.
Staff is gathering responsive documents and has asked that you please provide the daies ora

" time period.
Thank you,
Carollne

Caroline Celaya

San Francisco Municipal Transp01 tation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103
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Celaya, Caroline

From: ' Celaya, Caroline .
Sent: ' - Tuesday, May 31, 2011 2:20 PM
To: 'dimplescarter1963@att.net’
Subject: _ SFMTA response

Attachments; : Stubbed Attachments.htm

Please see the attached response from the SFMTA.

cavoling

Caroline Celaya

San Francisco Muuiicipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103




EdwiaM. Lee | Mayor

S Tom Notan | Chaliman
. JerryLea | Vice-Chalman
. Leona Bridgas | Diregtor
Charyl Brinkman [ Director
Malcolm Helnleko [ Dicector
Bruca Oka § Director ’

May 31,2011

SENT VIA EMAIL
Cynthia Carter
Dimplescarter1 963@att.net .

RE: Public Records Request dated May 19, 2011
Dear Ms. Carter:

On behalf of the San Francisco Mumicipal Transportation Agency (the “SFMTA™), this letter

. tesponds to your public records 1equest dated May 19 2011,

Please be advised we are her eby invoking an extension of an additional fourteen (14) calendar
days fiom May 31, 2011, to respond to your request, )
Undet the California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, the
deadline can be extended for an additiotial fourteen days due to "the need to search for,
collect, and appropriately examine a voluminous amount of separate and distinct records that
are demanded in a single request,” and "the need for consultation, which shall be conducted
with all practicable speed, with another agency having substantial interest in the determination
of the request or among two or more components of thie agency having substantial subject
matter interest therein." Cal, Gov't Code §6253(c)(2) and (3). The SFMTA is invoking the
extension on these grounds because staff must (1) collect and examine a voluminous amount
of material, and (2) consult with another City agency having substantial subject matter interest
in the request. We will endeavor to respond to your 1equest as soon as possxble, but nof later
than June 14, 2011

Please do not hesitate to confget the Sunshine Request line at 415-701-4670 or
sfintasunshinerequests@sfipfa.com if you have aty questions. -

Sincerely,

San Francsco Municlpal Transporiation Agency
. One South Van Ness Avenus, Seventh Fl. San Francisco, CA 84103 | Tek 416.701.4500 | Fax: 415.701,4430 | v sfita.com

Nathanto! £, Ford $r. | Executiva Ducclor/CEO




Celaya, Caroline

From:

Sent:

To:
‘Subject:
Attachments:

Celaya, Caroline ,
Tuesday, June 14, 2011 4:38 PM
'Cynthia Carter' .

SFMTA résponse

Stubbed Attachments. Htm o I%‘ hd&)’c’d 9
| CW/TWO#’W%/ (04% (Lanbeprovide d o /;/%{a 4%362,3

Please see the attached response from the SFMTA.

~ caroline

Caroline Celaya

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Ageney
One Scuth Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor .

San Francisco, CA. 94103




Edwin M, Lea | Mayor
Toro Nolan | Chalimen
Jorry Lea | Vice-Chaliman
Leans Bridges | Director

. Cheny! Brinkwan | Director
Maleokn Helnlcka | Direstor
Bruca Oka | Director

June 14, 2011 . i ) Joél Ramos | Dicector

o L ) ' Mathanle! P, Ferd Sr. | Executive Direclor/CED
SENT VIA EMAIL
Cynthia Catter .

Dimplescarter! 963 @aﬁ.ngt
RE: ; Publi(}j Records Request dated May 19, 2011
Dea1 Ms, Carfer: ‘ |
On behalf of the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (the "SEMTA"), this iettel

responds to your public records request dated May 19, 2011, On May 31, 2011, the SFMTA
invoked a 14-day extension ~ until June 14, 2011 - to 1espond to your 1equest

The Records Requested
You have requested a copy of:

“my files fiom SFMTA. (iny entire file please) as well as central connol fogs. Logs from the

Flynn Mechanie shop, from 1ep01ts of buses that I was driving and'required setvice from road
call, all i jnsp. Repotts concerning me and emails, sido letters, letters mailed to me 1efemng to
the supervisor test and statlon agent test as well as the actual dates of these tests

Please note that if you s¢ek your offimal MTA personnel file, you are entitled to 1easonable
access, Cal, Labor Code §1198.5. To access a copy of those recoxds, please contact Kathy
Fowlis at (415) 701-5037 to schedule a time to inspect the file.

We now respond to your request insofar as it appears to bea public yecords request for
documents. As an initial matter, both the California Public Records Act and the San
“Francisco Sunshine Ordinance establish a right of access to public records for members of the -
‘public. Neither the Public Records Act nor the Sunshine Oidinance gives a City employee
any nght of access to records greater than the right held by a member of the public. Asa

result, you are entitled to the same tights of access to these records that a member of the
public would have and no greater rights, even though the records pertain to you as a MTA.
employee, Los Angeles Police Depariment v. Superior Court,{1977) 65 Cal. App.3d 661;
Black Panther Pariy v. Kehoe, (1974Y42 Cal.App.3d 645,

Exemiptions and Privileges

The SFMTA will provide one record that will be redacted for the following 1GASOIL.

The disclosute of these records in Jesponse to a public records 1equest would constitute an
-unwananted invasion of personal puvacy under statelaw. [California Government Code

San Francisco Munlclpal Transpnrtalton Ageney
One South Van Ness Avenve, Sevenih 1. San Franclsco, CA 84103 | Tel: 415.701.4500 | Fax: 415.701.4430 | vawvesfinta.com




_§6254(c) and (k) (piotectmg records wlnch are, "exempted or prohibited. pu13uant to provisions
-of federal or state law" from disclosurc); see also, Cal, Const, Art, T §1.] The records you seek
ate confidential personnel records, California courts have held that confidential personnel
records ave protected by the California Constitutional right of puvacy See, Hill v. National
Collegiate Athletic Assit., (1994) 7 Cal, 4™.1, 35 (identifying privacy interest in p1ecludmg
 dissemination of sensitive, confidential lnfmmatton), Teamsters Local 856 v. Priceless, LLC,
(2003) 112 Cal.App.4'" 1500, 1512 (public employees have a 11ght fo privacy in then i
pelsonnel files).

The Sunshirie Or dinanice recognizes ‘this exemption provided by state law. See, S.I. Admin,
Code §67.1(g) (C1ty employeos have a right or privacy). Fuither, the records in quesnon are
. guintessential examples of records that should not be disclosed fox reasons of privacy.

Document Production

Attached please find one document 1esponsive to your request, We will be providing you a
secoid redacted document on a rolling basis since this document contains private information
peitaining to you as a SEMTA employee S.E, Adlnm Code §67.25(d).

If you would like an umedacted version of this document you must waive youl privacy
interest with respect some of the information contained in this document before the SEMTA -
can provide you an unredacted copy. Aftached is a full and complete waiver we have
prepared for you, Please complete the waiver and return the ougmal document to us, Please -

- be advised that if you waive your privacy interest in this document, any member of the public
who subsequently sub1n1ts apublic 1ecmds request for these same documents wﬂl be provided
coples :

Fmally, the SFMTA is continuing to locate and review additional responsive non-privileged -
documents and will provide those documents o you ona rolling basis. S.F. Admin. Code -
§67 25(d).

Please contact the Sunshin 1equest hne at (415) 701-4670 or at

sﬂntasunshlnexequests@ mta.com if you have any further questmns regarding this mattel or
if you would Ilke additjonal information.

Caroline Celaya




‘WAIVER OF PRIVACY RIGHTS

I, CYNTHIA _CARTER, submitted a request for disclosure of documents pursuant to the San
Francisco Sunshine Ordinance in a lefter to the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
("SFMTA") dated May 19, 2011 (copy attached for reference).

I unde1stand that the SF MTA hag objected to providing these documents in part, because those
documents are protected by my right of privacy. Ialso understand that I have the 0pt1on to
waive my right to pt ivacy with respect to the requested documents.

I hereby waive any and all nghts to keep private or confidential each and every docoment that is
being withheld on account of privacy in response to my request contained in my letter dated May
19, 2011 to the SFMTA (copy attached for reference).

I understand that I am wawmg any and all rights to privacy that T now have or may have in the
requested documents. 1 make this waiver knowingly and voluntarily. I also understand that I am
not entitled to receive the requested documents under the Sunshine Ordinance uritil T have made
this waiver. Therefore, I make this waiver knowing that it will apply to documents that I have

~ not yet seen and do not yet know the content of.

I further understand that as a result of my knowing and voluntary waiver, 1, the documents I have
requested may be provided to anyone, 1nclud1ng members of the general pubhc and that T .
consent to such disclosure.

Date _ CYNTHIA CAKTER

c:\users\ccciaya\appdata\[océl\microsoﬁ\windows\tempars{ry internet
files\content.ieS\xgabkk8j\carter, cynthia 6.14.11 waiver.doc




Edwin M. Lee | Mayor

Tom Nolan | Chairman
Jarry Lee | Vice-Chairman
Leona Bridges | Director
Friday, July 20" 2011 Cheryl Brinkman | Director

Malcolm Heinicks | Director
Bruce Oka | Direstor

Certified Mail # 7009-2250-0004-4730-2030 Joél Ramos | Director

Debra A Johnson | Acting Executive Director/CEQ

Ms. Cynthia Carter
1871 Sunnydale Ave
San Francisco, Ca 94134

Re: Reguested Copies From Official Personnel File (OPEF)

Ms. Carter,

Cn Thursday, June 23" of 2011, | met with you to review your Official Personnel Employee File.
During the course of the review you requested certain copies from your Employee File

On Tuesday, June 28" of 2011, | spoke with you, via telephone, informing you that | was working on
copying the documents and they will be ready for you within the next few business days.

On Wednesday, June 28thof 2011, 1 spoke with you again, via telephone, informing you that the
coples you requested, from me, have been completed and are ready for pick up on the 6" floor of 1
South Van Ness.

At 9:45am on Friday, July 15" of 2011, 1 spoke to you again, via telephone, reminding you that the
copies you requested are ready to be picked up. You stated that you would pick up the copies.

As of Close of Business on Thursday, July 28" of 2011 you have not yet picked up your requested
copies. Therefore | have enclosed your copies along with this letter and sent them to your homes
address via Certified Mail.

If you have any questions, concerns, or issues you may contact me at (418) 701-5034

Thank you,

Christina Leung

Human Resources Associale

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, Sixth Floor

San Francisco, CA. 94103

Tel: {415) 701-5034

CG: Employee File
Encls.

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, Sixth FI San Francisco, CA 94103 | Tel; 415.701.5050 | Fax: 415.701. 5016 | wwnisfmta.com




Edwin M. Lee | Mayor

Tem Notan | Chairman
Janry Lee | Vice-Chairman
Cameron Beach | Director
Leona Bridges | Director
Cheryl Brinkman | Directer

a.

Cynthia Carter Malcolm Heinicke | Director
Bruce Oka | Director
(Print Name) Nathaniel P, Ford Sr. } Executive Director/CEQt

From my Official Personnel File (OPEF), I received a copy of the following:
1) All the documents contained within Part/Section Two: Performance Plans/Appraisals

Commendation dated February 3, 2000

2) All Separation Reports (SR), all Request for Leave (RFL) forms, all Individual Employee
Leave History Reports, all FMLA leave history reports, all FMLA eligible data logs, all
Municipal Transportation Agency Automatic FMLA designation/Informational Letters and all
Employee Request for Family and Medical Leave forms contained within Part/Section Three:

Request of Leaves

SR Effective 03/25/10
SR Effective 03/15/10
SR Effective 10/16/09
SR Effective 05/14/09
SR Effective 02/10/09
SR Effective 01/20/09
SR Effective 12/09/08
SR Effective 11/06/08
SR Effective 10/31/08
SR Effective 05/27/08
SR Effective 03/22/08
SR Effective 02/22/08
SR Effective 01/11/08
SR Effective 01/20/07

TR omo pp o

e

=

SR Effective 11/06/06
SR Effective 07/29/06
SR Effective 11/07/04
SR Effective 04/10/04
. SR Effective 04/10/04
v. SR Effective 03/30/04

ceneg o s

RFL from 03/23/10 — 04/07/10
RFL from 03/15/10 — 03/24/10
RFL from 10/16/09 — 11/02/09
RFL from 05/14/09 — 06/20/09
RFL from 02/09/09 — 02/21/09
RFL from 12/18/09 — 02/09/09
RFL from 12/09/08 — 01/19/09
RFL from 11/06/08 — 11/11/08
RFL from 10/31/08 — 11/10/08
RFL from 05/27/08 — 06/13/08
RFL from 02/22/08 — 03/27/08
RFL from 02/22/08 — 03/27/08
RFL from 01/01/07 — 02/1G/08
RFL from 01/01/07 — 01/10/08

RFL from 11/06/06 — 11/15/06
RFL from 07/29/06 — 10/20/06
RFL from 11/07/04 — 12/G7/04
RFL from 04/10/04 — 07/14/04
RFL from 04/10/04 — 05/31/04
RFL from 03/30/04 — (4/36/04

(2 SR pages in file & (2 RFL pages in file)

w. SR Effective 09/27/03

RFL from 09/27/03 — 10/27/03

(2 SR pages in file & (2 RFL pages in file)
x. Individual Employee Leave History Report Dated June 13, 2008 4 pages
FMLA Leave History Report Dated June 13, 2008 1 page
y. Individual Employee Leave History Report Dated March 17, 2008 4 pages
FMLA Leave History Report Dated March 17, 2008 1 page
z. Individual Employee Leave History Report Dated March 06, 2008 4 pages
FMLA Leave History Report Dated March 06, 2008 1 page
aa. Individual Employee Leave History Report Dated January 25, 2008 3 pages
FMLA Leave History Report Dated January 25, 2008 1 page
bb. Individual Employee Leave History Report Dated January 04, 2008 3 pages
FMLA Leave History Report Dated January 04, 2008 1 page

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, Sixth Fl. San Francisco, CA 94103 | Tel: 415.701.5050 | Fax: 415.701.5016 | www.sfmta.com

(2 REL pages in file)
Kaiser Note date 02/22/08
Kaiser Note date 02/22/08
(3 REL pages in file)
(2 RFL pages in file)

Letter Dated December 21, 2207 RE: Incomplete Request For Leave Form
E-mail dated Thursday, December 20, 2007

{2 RFL pages in file)
RFL from 09/23/04 -10/23/04




ce.
dd.

ce,

ff,

ge.
hh,

i

kk.

Individual Employee Leave History Report Dated November 20, 2006 3 pages
FMLA Leave History Report Dated November 20, 2006 1 page

Individual Employes Leave History Report Dated October 27, 2006 3 pages

FMLA Leave History Report Dated October 27, 2006 1 page

FMLA Leave History Report Dated December 09, 2004 1 page

FMLA Leave History Report Dated October 02, 1 page

Eligible for FMLA data log & FMLA note Date Received 12/01/03

MTA Automatic FMLA Designation/Informational Letter Dated November 22, 2006
MTA Automatic FMLA Designation/Informational Letter Dated July 7%, 2004

MTA Automatic FMLA Designation/Informational Lefter Dated December 5, 2003
Employee Request For Family and Medical Leave Form Dated May 29, 2008, 6 pages

| 3) All the documents contained with Part/Section Four: Employment

a.
b.
c.

FR e A

Cotr ftn

iil.

kk.

i,

Separation Processing Check List Dated 09/10/2010

SEMTA letter dated February 10, 2011, RE: Notice of Dismissal - Amended, 2 pages

E-mail dated August 16, 2010, Subject: FW: Attachment is The Termination Report For Cynthia Carter
that you requested on Mon Aug 16 :

E-mail dated August 16, 2010, Subject: Termination Action — Termination Finalized for Carter, Cynthia
E-mail dated August 13, 2010, Subject: Termination Action — Update of Job Data for Carter, Cynthla
E-mail dated August 13, 2010, Subject: EW: Carter, Cynthia 9163 - Dismissal

SFMTA letter dated August 11, 2010, RE: Notice of Dismissal, 2 pages

CCSF Notice of Separation From Employment, Mailing date August 11, 2010

Separation Report (SR), Date Effective COB 8/11/2010

SEMTA letter dated August 6, 2010, RE: Step 3 Hearing Decision for Cynthia Carter, Grievance #331-
10-FL, 2 pages

" U.S. Department of Justice Employment Eligibility Verification Dated 4/12/1999

Copy of California Driver License expired 07-06-99 and copy of Social Security Card

. Signed Acknowledgement of Employee Pass dated 4/13/99

Signed Acknowledgement of Responsibility dated 4/13/199
Form Number GG-011364 Group Insurance Enrollment and Record Form Dated 4/12/99
Appointment Processing Form Date Issued 06/08/99.

- Personal History Record, Effective Dato 06/12/1999, 2 pages

Copy of California Drivers License, expired 07-06-99

Signed Acknowledgements of Receipt of Copy of Charter Section 8.346, Dated 06/17/99
Review of Judicial History and Driving record Dated 06/17/99

Separation report, Date Effective 06/12/99

Appointment Processing Form Date Issued 04/05/99

Blank page stamped as received 99 APR 23 PM 3:10

Personal History Record, Effective Date 04/12/99, 2 pages

Employees® Retirement System Payroll Form dated 04/22/99

Copy of California Driver License expired 07-06-99 and copy of Social Security Card

. California DMV Driver License / Identification Card, Information Request 03/16/99
. Commercial Instruction Permit issued 01/29/99

Copy of Medical Card, Driver’s Medical Cert. Expired on 01/22/01

. City and County of San Francisco - Oath of Allegiance dated 04/12/899

Drug Free Workplace Notice, Dated April 12, 99
Acknowledgment of receipt of Violence in the Workplace Policies Dated April 12, 1999 |

. Employment Eligibility Verification Dated 04/12/99
hh.

Signed Acknowledgements of Receipt of Copy of Chavter Section 8.346, Dated 04/12/99
Review of Judicial History and Driving record Dated 04/12/99

Post Employment Self Identification dated 04/12/99

Separation Report, Date Effective COB 02/12/99

Voluntary resignation frem PUC, Municipal Railway, Effective COB 02/12/99




mm, Letter Dated February 23,1999 Subject; Student Disqualification “Satisfactory”, 2 pages
nn. Voluntary resignation from PUC, Municipal Railway, Effective COB 02/12/99

00, Rule 5 Discipline dated February 1, 1999

pp. Safety and Training Notice of Disciplinary Action Dated 02/12/99, 2 pages

qq. Personnel History Card

rr. Appointment Processing, Date Issued 01/19/99

ss. Personal History Record, Effective Date 02/01/99, 2 pages

tt. Employment Eligibility Verification Dated 02/03/99

uu. Copy of California Driver License expired 07-06-99 and copy of Social Security Card

vv. Review of Judicial History and Driving record Dated February 1, 1999

ww. Signed Acknowledgements of Receipt of Copy of Charter Section 8.346, Dated February 1, 1999
xx. Post Employment Self Identification Dated February 1, 1999

vy. Notice to Provisional Appointee Dated February 1, 1999, 2 pages

zz. City and County of San Francisco - Oath of Allegiance dated 02/01/1999

aaa. Drug Iree Workplace Notice, Dated February 1, 1999

bbb. Acknowledgnient of receipt of Violence in the Workplace Policies Dated February 1, 1999

cee, California DMV Driver License / Identification Card Information Request 01/22/99, 2 pages
ddd.California DMV Commercial Instruction Permit Dated 01/27/99

cee, Copy of Medical Card, Driver’s Medical Cert. Expired on 01/22/99

fff. California DMV Medical Examination Report Dated 01/22/99, 2 pages

4) All the documents contained with Part/Section Five: Discipline

Copies received on the of 2011.

Signature

cc: Employee file




Celaya, Caroline

From: _ Celaya, Caroline

Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2011 11:05 AM
To: - 'Cynthia Carter’

Subject: , RE: SFMTA response
Attachments: - Stubbed Attachments.htm
Importance: - High

Dear Ms. Carter:

Please see the attathed responses from the SFMTA indicating that updn your signfng and
returning the sighed waiver, copies of the personnel documents you are seeking will be
provided to you as mentioned in both letters sent to you earlier this month.

Thank you,

carpline

Caroline Celaya
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor

~ San Francisco, CA 94103

From: Cynthia Carter [mailto: dlmp!escarter1963@att net]
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2011 6 00 PM

To: Celaya, Caroline

Subject: Re: SFMTA response

caroline I came mto the office at 1 so. van ness ave {o review my records and have them copled because you
can't seem to get the _]Ob done. I discovered that my records for the years 1999-2007 are mlssmg I have asked
you on serveral occasions for my compléte records and you are still playing games not giving me everything I
requested. Ihave brought two letters down to kathy fowlis requesting information and still to this date have not
received the information I requested

--- On Tue, 6/14/11, Celaya, Caroline <Caroline. Celaya@sfmta, con> wrote:

From: Celaya, Caroline <Caroline. Celava@sfmta c0m>
Subject: SFMTA response

To: "Cynthia Carter" <dimplescarterl 963@att net>
Date: Tuesday, June 14, 2011, 11;38 PM




| _-Please see the attached response from the SFMTA.

caroline

Caroline Celaya

San Francisco Municipal Tlansportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103




Edvda b, Lea | Mayor
Torm Holan | Chalrman
JoryLes | Vico-Chalman
Leona Bridgas | Direclor
‘ Chapd Brinkman | iD:reclor
. Matcolm Helnicke | Director
June 6,2011 Bruco Oka | Divector
Jo# Ramos | Dieector

Nathania! P. Ford 8. | fxecut'ma Director/CED
SENT VIA EMAIL . '
Cynthia Catler
DimpleSCarter1963@att.net

RE: Public Records Request dated May 13, 2011
Dear Ms, Cattert
On behalf of the San Francisco Municipal T1'aﬁsp0113ti011 Agency (the "SFMTA™"), this letter
tesponds to your public records request dated May 13, 2011, On May 23, 2011, the SF_MTA

invoked a fourteen day extension — until June 6, 2011 — to respond to your request.

The Records Re(mesfea’

You have submitted a request “for my records from 2-1-99 — 8-11-10 I would like all side
letters, faxes correspondence between management etc. emails, notes, arbitrators reports
investigations,”

Please note that we do not understand your request to seek only your official MTA petsonnel
file. If we are mistaken and you ate tequesting access to only records in that file, you are
entitled to reasonable access, Cal. Labor Code §1198.5. To access a copy of those records,
please contact Kathy Fowlis at (415) 7015037 to schedule a time to inspect the file.

We now respond to your request insofar as if appears to be a public records request for
documents, As an initial matter, both the California Public Recoids Act and the San
Francisco Sunshine Ordinance establish a right of access to public records for members of the
public. Neither the Public Records Act nor the Sunshine Ordinance gives a City employee .
any vight of access to records greater than the right held by a member of the public, Asa
result, you ave entifled to the same rights of access to these records that a member of the
public would have and no greater rights, even though the records pertain to youn asa MTA
employee, Los Angeles Police Department v. Superior Court, (1977) 65 Cal.App.3d 661;
Black Panther Party v. Aelzoe, (1974) 42 Cal. App.3d 645,

Evemptions and Privileges

The SEMTA is withholding records requésted by you for one or more of the following
exemptions.

Fitst, the disclosure of these records in response to a public records request would constifute .
an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy under state law, [California Governinent Code

San Francisco Municipal Transporfalion Agency
One Souti Van Ness Avenue, Seventh Fl. San Frangisco, CA 94103 | Tel: 415,701, 4500 | Fax: 415.701.4430 | vanwsfita.com




§6254(c) and (k) (protecting records which are "exempted or prohibited pursvant to provisions
of federal or state law" from disclosure); see also, Cal. Const. Ait. T §1.] The records you seek
are confidential personnel records; California courts have held that confidential personnel
records are protected by the California Constitutional right of pr ivacy, See, Hill v. National
Collegiate Athletic Assn., (1994) 7 Cal4™ 1, 35 (identifying privacy interest in precluding
dissemination of sensitive, confidential information); Teamsters Local 856 v. Priceless, LLC,
(2003) 112 Cal. App.4™ 1500, 1512 (pubhc employees have a right to privacy in their
personnel files), .

The Sunshine Ordinance recognizes this exemption provided by state law, See, 3.F, Admin.
Code §67.1(g) (City employees have a right or privacy). Further, the records in question are
quintessential examples of records that should not be disclosed for reasons of privacy.

Second, the California State Constitution protects the privacy rights of individual members of
the general public, including third parties, and disclosure of personal information such as
home address information, telephone numbers, and email addresses would violate these
privacy rights, [California Constitation, Article I, §1, Government Code §6254(c) and (k)
(protecting recotds which are "exempted or prohibited pursuant to provisions of federal or
state law" from disclosure).] (California Constitution, Atticle I, §1 and Government Code
§6254(c) Hill v. National Collegiate Athietic Assn., (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 1, 35 (identifying
privacy interest in precluding dissemination of sensitive, confidential information); City of
San Jose v. Superior Court, (1999) 74 Cal.App.4™ 1008 (court denied media's request for
naimes and contact information of complainants).} The City has a duty to protect the personal
privacy of third parties. Where privacy rights are involved, nondisclosure is not just a
privilege, but a legal requirement. As a result, the SFMTA is withholding any personal
information for individual third parties.

Third, the Public Records Act allows an agency to decline to disclose "records the disclosme
of which is exempted or prohibited pursuant to federal ot state law, including, but not limited
to, provisions of the Evidence Code relating to privilege." See Gov. Code §6254(k); see also,
S.F, Admin, Code §67.21(k). California Evidence Code §954 protects from disclosure
communications between attorneys and their clients, The California Supreme Coutt has

~ confirmed that Government Code §6254(k) authorizes a public entity to deiy a member of the
public access to a document by asserting the attorney-client privilege, See Roberfs v,
Palmdele, (1993) 5 Cal.4™ 363, Similarly, California Code of Civil Procedwe ("CCP") §2018
protects "any writing that reflects an attorney's impressions, conclusions, opinion, or legal
research or theories,” CCP §2018 protects.the work product, not just attorney work product,
generated by a public agency in aatici aaatlon of litigation. Fairley v. Superior Court of Los
Angeles County, (1998) 66 Cal.App.4™ 1414, 1422 fin. 5.

Some of the documents you have requested are exempt from disclosure under either the
attorney-client privilege or the attorney work product privilege. Disclosure of the
conununications you have requested would impede the ability of the SEMTA to receive legal




advice. Accordingly, we will not pmduce privileged attorney-client communications and
attotney work product. -

Fourth, S.F. Administrative Code §07.24(a)(1) provides that draft documenis containing
recommendations of the author may be withheld from disclosure, Since several of the
responsive documents you have requested contain recommendations of SFMTA staff in their
entirety, the SFMTA declines to disclose these documents,

Fifth, California Government Code §6254(b) provides that records pertaining to pending
litigation or claitns to which the City is a party are exempt from disclosure until the pending
litigation or claim has been finally adjudicated or otherwise settled, Further, California
Government Cade §54956.9, which permits closed sessions by local agencies to discuss
pending litigation, defines "litigation" to include any adjudicatory proceeding, including
eminent domain, before a court, adninistrative body excrcising its adjudicatory authority,
hearing officet, or arbitrator. Since there is matter pending before an arbitrator regarding the
records you have requested, the SFMTA declines to disclose these documents.

Document Production

Regarding the records being withheld due to the first exemption, since you requested
personnel related records that pertain to you as a SFMTA employee, you must waive your
privacy interest with respect to these documents before the SFMTA can provide you copies.
Attached is a full and complete waiver we have prepared for you, Please complete the waiver
and return the original document to us. Please be advised that if you waive your privacy
interest in these documents, any member of the public who subsequently submits a public
records tequest for these same documents will be provided copies.

Please contact the Sunshine request line at (415) 701-4670 or at
sfintasunshinerequests@sfinta.com if you have any further questions regarding this matter or
if you would like additior al/mfounatfon

Sincerely,

Caroline Celaya




WAIVER OF PRIVACY RIGHTS

I, CYNTHIA CARTER, submitted a request for disclosure of documents putsuant to the San
Francisco Sunshine Ordinance in a letter to the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
("SFMTA") dated May 19, 2011 (copy attached for reference). .

I understand that the SFMTA has objected to providing these documents, in part, because those
documents are protected by my right of privacy. I also understand that T have the option to
waive my right to privacy with respect to the requested documents.

I hereby waive any and all rights to keep private or confidential cach and every document that is
being withheld on account of privacy in response to my request contained in my letter dated May
19, 2011 to the SFMTA (copy attached for reference).

I understand that I am waiving any and all rights to privacy that I now have or may have in the

requested documents. I make this waiver knowingly and voluntarily. I also understand that I am

not entitled to receive the requested documents under the Sunshine Ordinance until T have made

this waiver. Therefore, [ make this waiver knowing that it will apply to documents that I have
_not yet seen and do not yet know the content of,

I further understand that as a result of my knowing and voluntary waiver, the documents I have
requested may be provided to anyone, including members of the general public, and that T
consent to such disclosure.

Date CYNTHIA CARTER

wisunshine requests\2011 tetters\carter, cynthia 6.14.11 waiver.doc




Edwin M. Lea | Mayor

Tora Nolan § Chalrman
Jomrylee | Vice-Chalrman
Leona Biidgas | Biseclor -

. Charyl Bsinkman | Director
Malcolm Heinlcke | Birector
Bruce Oka | Diregtor

j une 14, 2011 Joél Ramos | Direclor

) ' Nathaniel £ Ford Sr. | Executive Director/CED
SENT VIA EMAIL
Cynthia Carter

Dimplescarter] 963 @att.net
RE:  Public Records Request dated May 19, 2011
Dear Ms. Carter: ' |
On behalf of the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (the "SFMTA"), this leiter
responds to your public records request dated May 19, 2011, On May 31, 2011, the SEMTA.

invoked a 14-day extension — untif June 14, 2011 — to respond to your request,

The Records Requested

You have requested a copy of:

“my files from SFMTA (my entire file please) as well as central control Togs. Logs from the
Flynn Mechanic shop, from repotts of buses that I was driving and required service from road
call, all insp. Reports concerning me and emails, side letters, letters mailed to me refering to
the supervisor test and station agent test as well as the actual dates of these tests,”

Please note that if you seek your official MTA personnel file, you are entitled to reasonable
access, Cal, Labor Code §1198.5, To access a copy of those records, please contact Kathy
Fowlis at (415) 701-5037 to schedule a time to inspect the file.

We now respond to your request insofar as it appeats fo be a public records request for
documents. As an initial matter, both the California Public Records Act and the San
Francisco Sunshine Ordinance establish a right of access to public tecords for members of the -
public. Neither the Public Records Act nor the Sunshine Oidinance gives a City employee
any right of access to records greater than the right held by a member of the public. Asa
result, you are entitled to the same rights of access to these records that a member of the
public would have and no greater rights, even though the records pertain to you as a MTA -
employee. Los Angeles Police Depariment v. Superior Court, (1977) 65 Cal.App.3d 661;
Black P(mfl:erPa! {y v. Kehoe, (1 974) 42 Cal.App.3d 645.

By emiplions and Privileges
The SEMTA will provide one record that will be redacted for the following reason.

The disclosure of these records in response to a public records request would constitute an
unwarranted invasion of petsonal ptivacy under state law, [California Government-Code

San Francisco Munlelpal Transportalion Agency
One Soulh Van Ness Avenue, Seventh Ff. San Franclsco, CA 94103 | Tol: 446.701.4500 | Fax: 4157014430 | vwnusfita.com
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§6254(c) and (k) (protecting records which are "exempted or prohibited pursuant to provisions
of federal or state law" from disclosuie); see also, Cal. Const. Att, I §1.] The records you seck
are confidential personnel records, California courts have held that confidential personnel
records are protected by the California Constitutional right of privacy. See, Hill v. National
Collegiate Athletic Assi., (1994) 7 Cal.4™ 1, 35 (identifying privacy interest in precluding
dissemination of sensitive, confidential information); Feamsters Local 856 v. Priceless, LLC,
(2003) 112 Cal. App.4™ 1500, 1512 (public employees have a right to privacy in their .
personnel files).

The Sunshine Ordinance recognizes this exemption provided by state law. See, S.F. Admin.
Code §67.1(g) (City employeos have a tight or privacy). Further, the records in question are
quintessential examples of records that should not be disclosed for reasons of privacy.

Document Production

Attached please find one document responsive to yout request, We will be providing you a
second redacted document on a rolling basis since this document contains private information
pertaining to you as a SFMTA employee. S.F. Admin, Code §67.25(d).

If you would like an unredacted version of this document, you must waive your privacy
interest with respect some of the information contained in this document before the SEMTA
can provide you an unredacted copy. Aftached is a full and complete waiver we have
prepared for you, Please complete the waiver and return the original docutent to us, Please
be advised that if you waive your privacy interest in this document, any member of the public
who subsequently submits a public records request for these same documents will be provided
copies,

Finally, the SFMTA is continuing to locate and review additional responsive non-privileged-
doouments and will provide those documents to you on a rolling basis. S.F. Admin, Code
§67.25(d). o

Please contact the Sunshingrequest line at (415) 701-4670 or at _
sfimtasunshinerequests@sfimta.com if you have any further questions regarding this matter or
if you would like additiénal information.

Caroline Celaya




WAIVER OF PRIVACY RIGHTS

I, CYNTHIA CARTER, submitted a request for disclosure of documents pursuant to the San
Francisco Sunshine Ordinance in a letter to the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
("SFMTA") dated May 19, 2011 (copy attached for reference).

I understand that the SFMTA has objected to providing these documents, in part, because those
documents are protected by my right of privacy, I also understand that T have the option to
waive my right to privacy with respect to the requested documents.

I'hereby waive any and all rights to keep private or confidential each and every document that is
being withheld on account of privacy in response to my request contained in my letter dated May
19, 2011 to the SEMTA (copy attached for reference).

I understand that I am waiving any and all rights to privacy that T now have or may have in the
requested documents. I make this waiver knowingly and voluntarily. I also understand that I am
not entitled to receive the requested documents under the Sunshine Ordinance until 1 have made
this waiver. Therefore, I make this waiver knowing that it will apply to documents that [ have
not yet seen and do not yet know the content of.

I further understand that as a result of my knowing and voluntary waiver, the documents I have
requested may be provided to anyone, including members of the genelal pubho and that 1
consent to such disclosure.

Date ' CYNTHIA CARTER

wilsunshine requests\2011 letters\carter, cynthia 6.14.11 waiver.doc




Celaya, Caroline

From: Celaya, Caroline

Sent: ‘Weédnesday, July 13, 2011 11:52 AM
To: - ‘Cynthia Carter'

Subject: : " RE:SFMTA response

Attachments: Stubbed Attachments.htm

Your email authorlzat[on below Is not sufficient. Piease sign and return the walvers attached so we may provide you with,
the doouments you are seeking. :

Thank you,

on roLEM

Calohne Celaya

San Francisco Municipal Transpmtatmn Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103 '

From: Cynthia Carter [maiito: dlmpiescarter1963@att net}
Sent: Saturday, July 02, 2011 12:25 AM

To: Celaya, Caroline
Subject: RE: SFMTA response

You should have had me sign that waiver when I came down there last week, yet you and kathy fowlis seem to
be forever out of the office. send everything this is my consent I don't care if the public see's my information
they should know how the drivers are treated at the s.fm.t.a. maybe it will land me interviews with the media
on various stages. Stop playing games and send my pape1s

--- On Thu, 6/30/11, Celaya, Caroline <Caroline.Celuya@sfimta.com> wrote:

From: Celaya, Caroline <Caroline.Celaya@sfimta.com>
- Subject: RE: SFMTA résponse o

To: "Cynthia Cartet" <dimplescarteri 963@att.net>
Date: Thursday, June 30, 2011, 6:04 PM

Dear Ms. Cafter:.

Please see the attached responses from the SFMTA indicating that upon your signing and
returning the signed waiver, copies of the personnel documents you are seeking will be
provided to you as mentioned in both leiters sent to you earlier this month.

Thank you,




caroline :

Caroline Celaya .

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

From: Cynthia Carter [mailto:dimplescarter1963@att.net]
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2011 6:00 PM

- To: Celaya, Caroline .
Subject: Re: SFMTA response

caroline I came irito the office at 1 so. van ness ave to review my records and have them copied because you
can't seem to get the job done, I discovered that my records for the years 1999-2007 are missing I have asked
you on servetal occasions for my complete records and you are still playing games not giving me everything I -
requested. Thave brought two letters down to kathy fowlis requesting information and still to this date have not

received the information I requested

--- On Tue, 6/14/11, Celaya, Caroline <Crz:-oline.Cel(_tya@sﬁnm. con> wrote:

From: Celaya, Caroline <Caroline.Celaya@sfimta.com>
- Subject: SFMTA response - _ '

To: "Cynthia Carter" <dimplescarter] 963@att.net>

Date: Tuesday, June 14, 2011, 11:38 PM

Please see the attached respo'nse frOm‘the‘ SFMTA.

careline

- Caroline Celaya

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor '
San Francisco, CA 94103




Eddvda M, Lea | Mayor

Torn Hotan | Chaliman
Jerybes | Vice-Cholrman
Leana Bridges | Director -

. Charyl Brinkman | Disector
Malcolm Hainlcke | Director

| ' ) Bruce Oka | .Director
June 14, 2011 Jod Ramos | Directos

) Nathanfst £ Ford $r. | Executive Director/CEQ
SENT VIA EMAIL '
Cynthia Carter

Dimplescarter] 963 @atf.net

7 RE:  Public Records Request dated May 19, 2011
Dear Ms. Cafter: ‘
On behalf of the San Francisco Municipal Transpottation Agency (the "SFMTA"), this lefter
responds to your public records request dated May 19, 2011, On May 31, 2011, the SEMTA

invoked a 14-day extension —until June 14, 2011 —to respond to your request.

The Records Requested

You have requested a copy of:

“my files from SEMTA (my entire file please) as well as central control logs, Logs from the
Elynn Mechanic shop, from 1ep01ts of buses that I was driving and required service from road
call, all j insp, Reports concerning me and emails, side letters, letters mailed to me referting to
the supervisor test and station agent test as well as the actual dates of these tests,”

Please note that if you seek your official MTA personnel file, you are entitled to reasonable
access, Cal. Labor Code §1198.5. To access a copy of those recoxds, please contact Kathy
Fowlis at (415) 701-5037 to schedule a time to inspect the file,

We now respond {o your request insofar as it appears to be a public records request for
documents, As an initial matter, both the California Public Records Act and the San

Francisco Sunshine Ordinance establish a right of access to public records for members of the -
publie. Neither the Public Records Act nor the Sunshine Oidinance gives a City employee

any right of access to records greater than the right held by a member of the public. Asa
result, you are entitled to the same rights of access to these records that a member of the

public would have and no greater rights, even though the records pettain to you as a MTA -
employee. Los Angeles Police Department v, Superior Court,.(1977) 65 Cal.App.3d 661;
Black Panther Par {y v Kehoe, (197442 Cal.App.3d 645,

oY empnon.s cmd Pr zvﬂezes

The SFMTA will provide one record that will be redacted for the following reason.

The disclosute of these records in response to a public records request would constitute an
-unwarranted invasion of personal privacy under state law. [California Government Code

San Francisco Munlelpal Transportation Agency
One Soulh Van Noss Avenue, Seventh Fl. San Franclsco, CA 94163 | Tel: 415.701.4500 | Fax: 415.701.4430 | vnesiimta.com
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§6254(c) and (k) (protecting records which are "exemnpted or prohibited pursuant to provisions
of federal or state law" from disclosure); see alse, Cal. Const. Att. I §1.] The records you seck
are confidential personnel records, California courts have held that confidential personnel
records are protected by the California Constitutional right of privacy. See; Hill v. National
Collegiate Ahlefic Assn., (1994) 7 Cal.4™ 1, 35 (identifying privacy interest in precluding
dissemination of sensitive, confidential information); Teamsters Local 856 v. Priceless, LLC;
(2003) 112 Cal.App.4™ 1500, 1512 (public employees have a right to privacy in thelr .
personnel files).

The Sunshine Ordinance reco gnizes'this exemption provided by state law, See, 8., Admin,
Code §67.1(g) (City employeos have a right or privacy). Further, the records in question are
quintessential examples of records that should not be disclosed for reasons of privacy.

Document Production

Attached please find one document responsive fo your request. We will be providing you a
second redacted document on a rolling basis since this document contains private information
pettaining to you as a SEMTA employee. S.F. Admin, Code §67.25(d). '

If you would like an unredacted version of this document, you must waive your privacy
interest with respect some of the information contained in this document before the SFMTA
can provide you an unredacted copy. Attached is a full and complete waiver we have
prepared for you, Please complete the waiver and return the original document to us, Please
be advised that if you waive your privacy interest in this document, any member of the public
who subsequently submits a public records request for these same documents will be provided
copies.

Finally, the SFMTA is coﬁtinuing to locate and review additional responsive non-privileged-
documents and will provide those documents to you on a rolling basis. S.F. Admin, Code
§67.25(d). ' .

Please contact the Sunshingrequest line at (415) 701-4670 or at ‘
sfimtasunshinerequests@sfinta.com if you have any further questions regarding this matter or
if you would like additiénal information.

Caroline Celaya




WAIVER OF PRIVACY RIGHTS

I, CYNTHIA CARTER, submitted a request for disclosure of documents pursuant to the San
Francisco Sunshine Ordinance in a letter to the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
("SFMTA") dated May 19, 2011 (copy attached for reference).

I understand that the SEMTA has objected to providing these documents, in part, because those
documents are protected by my right of privacy. Ialso understand that I have the option fo
walve my right to privacy with respect to the requested documents.

I hereby waive any and all rights to keep private or confidential each and every document that is
being withheld on account of privacy in response to my request contained in my letter dated May
19, 2011 to the SFMTA (copy attached for reference).

I understand that I am waiving any and all rights to privacy that I now have or may have in the
requested documents. . I make this waiver knowingly and voluntarily. T also understand that I am
not entitled to receive the requested documents under the Sunshine Ordinance until I have made
this waiver. Therefore, I make this waiver knowing that it will apply to documents that T have
not yet seen and do not yet know the content of.

I further understand that as a result of my knowing and voluntary waiver, the documents I have
requested may be provided to anyone, including members of the gener al pubhc and that I
consent to such disclosure,

Date ' | ' CYNTHIA CARTER

wisunshine requests\201 1 letters\carter, cynthia 6,14.11 waiverdoc




Celaya, Caroline

From: ‘ Celaya, Caroline

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 2:53 PM
To: " "Cynthia Carter'

Ce ' SOTF; Rustom, Chris

Subject: : - SFMTA résponse

Attachments: o Stubbed Attachments.htm

Ms‘. Carter:

Please see the attached response letter and responsive documents from the SFMTA.

Carolineg .

Caroline Celaya

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103 '
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Cynthia Carter
D;mplescaltell%?» @att. net

RE: Public Records Request dated May- 19, 2011
Deal Ms, Carter:

* On behalf of the San Francisco Mumcxpa[ Transportation Agency (the "SFMTA"), this letter
responds to your public records request dated May 19, 2011, On May 31, 2011, the SEMTA
invoked a 14-day extension — until June 14, 2011 — to.respond to your request.- On May 31,
2011, you also filed a complaint with the Sunshirie Ordinance Task Force (“Task Force™)
regarding your public records request. On June 14, 2011, the SEMTA responded to your
request, On August 23, 2011, a hearing regarding your complamt was held before the T'xsk

Fcnce

The Records Reqgniested

On May 19,2011, you 1equested a copy of

“my files from SFMTA (my entire file please) as well as central contzol logs. Lo gs from the
Flynn Mechanic shop, from reports of buses that I was driving and required service from road
call, all i nsp. Repotts concerning e and emails, side letfers, letters mailed to me 1efeumg {o
the supervisor test and station agent test as well as the actual dates of these tests

. On August 23, 2011, at the Sunshine Ordinance Task che meefing, you clauﬁed that yout
May 19th request sought the following records: write-ups from supervisors, Central Contlol
reports and mechanical 1ep01ts on defective buses,

On October 1 1, 2011, at the Sunshme Ordinance Task Force Compliance and Amernidments
Committee meeting, you amended your May 19th request to further include: .
awa1ds/connnenda’uons, accommodatlons, patches, and safe driving awards.

Exemplions and Privileges .

Some of the responsive records-you seck have been redacted in part, or withheld from
_production in their entirety bftsed on one of the reasons Iisted below.

First, you have submitted your 1equest for documents as a public records request. Both the
~ California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance establish a right of
" access to public recoids for members af the public. Neither the Public Records Act nor the

San Francisco Municipal Transportation 'Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, Seventh L. San Francisco, CA 84103 | Tel: 415,701.4500 | Fax: 415.701.4430 | vatw.sfmia.com




Sunshine Ordinance gives a City employee any right of access to records greater than the right
held by a member of the public. As a result, you are entitled to the same rights of access to

- these records that a membel ‘'of the public would have, and no greater rights, although the
records pertain to you as a MTA employee. (Los dngeles Police Department v, Supeiior
Court, (1977} 65 Cal. App 3d 661; Bldack Panther Party v, Kehoe (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 645, )

The disclosure of some of the information contamed in the records you have requested would
constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy under state law, (Cal, Gov't Code
§6254(c) and Cal. Const. Axt, I, §1; see.also Cal. Gov't Code §6254 (k) [California's Public
Records Act does not Lequue disclosure of records, the disclosure of which is "exempted or
prohibited pursuant to provisions of federal or state law"].) The records you seek are
confidential pérsonnel récords, California courts have held that confidential personnel records
ate protected by the California Constltutional right of privacy, (See Teamsters Local 856 v,
Priceless, LLC, (2003) 112 Cal. App.4™ 1500, 1512 [public employees have a nght to privacy:
in their pelsmmel files]; Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn., (1994) 7 Cal, 4“ 1,35
[identifying privacy mtez est in precluding dissemination of sensmve, conﬁdentzal
information].) :

The San Franeisco Sunshine Ordinance recognizes this exemption provided by state law. (See
S.F. Admin, Code §67.1(g) [City employees have a right or pr Lvaoy] ) Asaresult, the
SFMTA has either redacted some of the information contained in the records we are now
proclucing, or has withheld the recoid i in its entirety.

. Second, the California State Constitution protects the privacy rights of individual members of
- the general publie, including thivd parties, and disclosure of personal information such as
home addresses, home phone numbers, and personal einail addresses would violate this right,
(Cal, Const. Att. I, §; see also Cal, Gov't Code §6254(c); Cal, Gov't Code §6254 (k); Hill .
National Collegiate Athletic Assn., (1994) 7 Cal, 4th 1, 35; Cify of San Jose v. Supe for Court,
(1999) 74 Cal.App. 4" 1008 [coutt denied media's request for names and contact information -
of complainants].) Thé City has a duty to protect the personal privacy of third pariies. Where
privacy rights are involved, nondisclosure is not just a privilege, but a legal requirement. Asa
result, the SFMTA has redacted personal information, including home addresses, home phone
numbels and personal email addresses for mdmdual third parties.

Third, the Public Records Act allows an‘agency to decline to disclose "records the dtsclosme
of which is exempted or prohibited pursuant to federal or state law, including, but not limited
to, provisions of the Evidence Code telating to privilege." See Gov. Code §6254(K); see also,
S.F. Admin. Code §67.21(k). California Evidence Code §954 protects from disclosure
conumunications between attorneys and their clients, The California Supreme Court has
confitmed that Government Code §6254(k) authorizes a public entity to deny a member of the
public access to a document by asserting the attorney-client privilege, See Roberts v,
Palmdale, (1993) 5 Cal.4" 363, Similarly, Catifornia Code of Civil Pracedure ("CCP") §2018
protects "any wutmg that reflects an atforney's impressiong, conclusions, opinion, or legal
rosearch or theories." CCP §2018 pmtects the wotk ploduct not jllSt attorney work plOdlICt




generated by a public agency in antici Aaanon of 11t1gation Fairley v, Superior Coui't of Los
Angeles Conmnty, (1998) 66 Cal. App 4 1414, 1422 fn 5.

Some of the documents you have lequesfed are exempt from dlSGlOSllle under either the
attorney-clicnt privilege or the attorney work product privilege, Disclosure of the
communications you have requested would impede the ability of the SEMTA to receive legal
advice. Accordingly, we will not produce pr 1v113ged attorney-client communications and
attomey wmk pwduot

Fourth, some of the information contained on the 1ec<nds are exempt from dlsclosme because
the California Evidence Code tecognizes the need to maintain the confidentiality of
complainants or witnesses teporting allegedly unlawful behavior and likewise recognizes the
need to maintain the confidentiality of certain information acquned in an investigative
context, (Cal. Evid. Code §1041 [identity of informer privilege]; Cal. Bvid. Code §1040
{official information privilege]). These authorities provide a basis for withholding some of*

- the requested records. (Cal. Govt, Cade § 6254(k).)

In addition, disclosure of these records could impair the City's ability to conduct
investigations of discrimination complaints as requited by federal and State law. When faced ™
with allegations of discrimination in the wor kplace the City must thor oughly and effectively
investigate. (Northrop Grunman Corp, v. Workers' Comp.. Appeals Bd, (2002) 103 Cal. App.
4th 1021, 1035-1036 [investigation “mandated by law™ once employee infoimed managenient
of alleged diserimination]; Effison v. Brady (9" Cir, 1991) 924 P.2d 872, 881-882 [employer
must investigate complaint promptly and thoroughly); EEOC Compliance Mauual §615:0108
[“When an employee complains to managemert about alleged harassment, the employer is
obligated to mvesngate the allegation"].) Maintaining the confidentiality of an EBO
.investigation is essential to a thorough and effective investigation, (EEOC Compliance
Manual §615:0107-0108 [employer's policy of i investigating discrimination complaints should
- include assurances that employees will be protected agamst retaliation, and include assutances
of confidentiality to the extent possible].) For these reasons, the SEMTA. declines to disclose
recoxds irivolving complainants or witnesses reporting allegedly unlawful behavior or
information acquned man mvestlgauve confexf, .

Document Production

On June 14 2011, the SEMTA 1esponded to your May 19™ 1equest In our response, the
SFMTA pmwded you one document and indicated that the agency had plepaled a waiver for
you-£o sxgn ‘As of this date, the SFMTA has not received the si igned waiver fiom you. We
aro again attaching a copy of this waiver for you to sign if you would like to waive your
privacy interest with respect to sonie of the information the SFMTA has withheld Trom’
pmductlon based on employee privacy. :

In addmon since your May 19th request appeared to seek a copy of your entue pexsonnel file
pursuant to Labm Code section 1198,5, the SEMTA provide you, via certified mail, a




complete copy of your personnef file on July 29 2011 These documents were 1ecelved by
" you since you opened the cnvelope contammg the documents at the August 231 Task Force
meetmg _

At ﬂns time, please find additional non-privileged documents responsive to your request,
Specifically, these documents include Passenger Service Reports, commendations, and other

~ documents, Your request for' mechanical reports oh defective buses is a voluminous request
and staff is working to gather as much datfa as is available. The SEMTA will pxoduce these
1ecmds fo you on a rolling bas:s. S.F. Admin. Code sect:on 67. 25(d)

Fma!ly, the SEMTA is contmumg fo locate and 1ev1ew additional responsive non-privileged
documents and will provide those documents to you ona 1olimg basis, S.F. Admin. Code
§67.25(d). : :

Please contact the Sunshine 1equest line at (415) 701-4670 or at
: sfmtasunshmewquests@sfmta com if you have any further questlons regarding this mattel or
- ifyou would like additionglinformation,

“Caroline Celaya




WAIVER OF PRIVACY RIGHTS

I, CYNTHIA CARTER, submitted a request for disclosure of documents pursuant to the San-
- Francisco Sunshine Ordinance in a letter to the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
("SFMTA") dated May 19, 2011 (copy attached for reference). :

I understand that the SFMTA has objected to providing these documents, in part, because those
documents are protected by my right of privacy. I also understand that I have the option to
waive my right to privacy with respect to the requested documents. '

I hereby waive any and all rights to keep private or confidential each and every document that is
being withheld on account of privacy in response to my request contained in my letter dated May
19, 2011 to the SFMTA (copy attached for reference). ' :

I understand that I am waiving any and all rights to privacy that I now have or may have in the
requested documents. I make this waiver knowingly and voluntarily, T also understand that I am -
not entitled to receive the requested documents under the Sunshine Ordinance until I have made
this waiver. Therefore, I make this waiver knowing that it will apply to'documents that T have
not yet seen and do not yet know the content of, :

- I further understand that as a result of my knowing and voluntary waiver, the documents I have
requested may be provided to anyone, including members of the general public, and that T
consent to such disclosure. . :

Date . CYNTHIA CARTER

c:\users\ccelaya\appdéta\local\micmsoﬁ\windows\tcmporary inleniet
files\content.ie5\bjav6804\earter, cynthia 10.24.11 waiver.doc '




Celaya, Caroline

From: - Celaya, Caroline
Sent: “Wednesday, November 02, 2011 6:16 PM
To: 'Cynthia Carter’
Cc: SFMTA Sunshine Requests
Subject: request for reports on defective buses
Tracking: Recipient Read

' 'Cynthia Carter*

SFMTA Sunshine Requests Read: 2/7/2013 3:59 PM

Ms. Carter:

The SFMTA is in the process of gathering the documents you have requested, specifically the
"mechanical reports on defective buses" during your employment from 2-1-99 - 8-11-10.

Please note that in order for the SFMTA to provide you with all of the records you are seeking, would
require approximately 300-500 compact discs and could take three months to process.

The breakdown for the information you are seeking is as follows:

Corrective work orders: 1,112,814
Defect card Reports: 29,525

PM work orders: 290,554
Campaign work orders: 11,550
Road call work orders: 145,491

This does not take include: Safety inspections, MRU work orders, etc.

Total work orders is at least 1,589,934. Each work order has from one to 30 lines of détarand the total
-conceivable lines of data could be roughly 19,079,208 lines of data. This is a very conservative
estimate. '

The cost for coi‘npact discs could range from approximately $78.00 - $130.00.

Please let us know if you agree to pay the cost OR if you would like to clarify your request to
narrow the scope.

Sincerely,

Caroline

Caroline Celaya

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103




Celaya, Caroline

From: Celaya, Caroline ,
Sent: ' Monday, November 21, 2011 12:36 PM
To: ‘Cynthia Carter' '

Subject: : waiver

Attachments: » Stubbed Attachments.htm
Importance: High

Dear Ms. Carter:

Our city attorney's office has reviewed the attached waiver signed by you and determined that
with the additional modification you listed makes the document illusory since you have made
it clear that you are not authorizing release of private information to the public.

As a result, we are unable to provide you with unredacted documents at this time.

If you sign the attached waiver without any conditions, the SFMTA can release the private
information to you.

Sincerely,

caroline

Caroline Celaya

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103




WAIVER OF PRIVACY RIGHTS

wgﬁggﬂmﬂ%&ﬂn& 2 reguest for disclosure of documents pursuant to the San
Francisce Sunshine Crdinance in & letter to the:Sen Francisco Munitipal Transportation Agency
("SEMTAY) doted May 19, 2011 {copy attached for referance).

1 understand that the SEMTA, has objected to providing these documents, in part, because those
documnents are protected by my right of privacy. I also understand that I have the option to
waive trny right to-privacy with respect to the requested documents.
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WAIVER OF PRIVACY RIGHTS

I, CYNTHIA CARTER, submitted a request for disclosure of documents pursuant to the San
Francisco Sunshine Ordinance in a letter to the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
("SFMTA") dated May 19, 2011 (copy attached for reference).

I understand that the SFMTA 'has objected to providing these documents, in part, because those
documents are protected by my right of privacy. I also understand that I have the option to
waive my right to privacy with respect to the requested documents,

I hereby waive any and all rights to keep private or confidential each and every document that is
being withheld on account of privacy in response to my request contained in my letter dated May
19, 2011 to the SFMTA (copy attached for reference).

Tunderstand that I am waiving any and all rights {o privacy that I now have or may have in the
requested documents. I make this waiver knowingly and voluniarily. T also understand that [ am
not entitled to receive the requested documents under the Sunshine Ordinance until T have made -
this waiver. Therefore, I make this waiver knowing that it will apply to documents that [ have
not yet seen and do not yet know the content of,

I further understand that as a result of my knowing and voluntary waiver, the documents [ have
requested may be provided to anyone, including members of the general public, and that I
consent to such disclosure. - :

Date CYNTHIA CARTER

clusersiceelaya\appdatalocalmicrosofwindowsitemporary internet
files\content.ieS\ztlyjfi6hcarter, cynthia 10.24.11 waiver.doc




' Date: August 23, 2011 Item No. 8 &9
' File No. 11042

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST*

DOoboooodox

Cynthia Carter v SFMTA
j
i
Completed by:  Chris Rustom - ‘Date: August 19, 2011

*This list reflects the explanatory documents provided

~ Late Agenda Iltems (documents recelved too late for distribution to the Task
Force Members)

** The document this form replaces exceeds .25 pages and will therefore not be
copled for the packet. The original document is in the file kept by the
Administrator, and may be viewed in its entirety by the Task Force, or any
member of the public upon request at City Hall, Room 244,

Agenda Packet Checkilst:
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CITy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

e

DENNIS J. HERRERA .  JERRY THREET
City Attorney v Deputy City Attorney
' Direct Diali (415} 654-3914
, Email: , femry threst@sigov.org
| _ MEMORANDUM
TO: ° Sunshine Task Force ‘
FROM: - Jerry Threst
' Deputy City Aftorney
DATE: July23,2011 ,
RE: Complaint No. 11042, Cynthia Carter v. Municipal Transporiation Agency ("MTA")
COMPLAINT

THE COMPLAINANT AY.LEGES THE FOLLOWING:
Cynthia Carter ("Complainant") aileges that the Munioipal Transportation Agency

- ("MTA") violated public records laws by failing to adéquately respond to her May 12, 2011

request for public documents.

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT:
On May 31, 2011, Complainant filed this complaint agaifist MTA, referting to "6254 C"

as the specific provision of law violated,

‘ JURISDICTION -

MTA is a City department subject to the provisions of the Sunshine Ordinance. The
Depattment does not contest jurisdiction. - -

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION(S):

Section 67 of the San Francisco Administrative Code:

Section 67.21 governs the process for gaining access to public tecords.
Section 67.25 governs the immediacy of response.

Section 67.26 governs the withholding of records.

Section 67.27 governs the written justifications for withholding of records.

e

s & o

Section 6250 et seq. of Cal, Gov't Code (PRA)
o Section 6253 governs time limits for responding to public records requests.
o Section 6254(c) governs exemption from disclosure for personnel files under certain

circumstances. :

APPLICABLE CASE LAW:
None

FOXPLAZA + 1390 MARKET STREEY, 6™ FLOOR + SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
RECEPTION: (415) 554-3800 * FACSIMILE! (415) 437-4644
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* CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. - .. OFFICE OF THE CITY ATIORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Suﬁshine Task Force
DATE:  July 23, 2011 .
PAGE: 2 .
RE: Complaint No. 11042, Carter v. MTA
ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED

Uncontested Facts: Complainant alleges that on May 12, 2011, she made a public
records request to MTA, asking for "my files [ ] (my. entite files please) as well as central control -
Jogs[;] logs from the Flynn Mechanic Shop from reports of buses that I was driving and required
service from road call, all inspection repoits concerning me. oo Jogs, reports, phone recordings.
referting to. me and emails, side letters, letters mailed to me referring to the supervisor test and
station test as well as the actual dates of these tests." ‘ _

Complainant also provides three responses from MTA. to her request, The first is a May
18, 2011 email from MTA requesting further clarification of Carter's record request, This.email
describes the request as made on May 13, 2011 (rather than May 12) and seeking "my records
from 2-1-99 — 8-11+10. I would also like all side letters, faxes, correspondence between
management, etc, emails, notes, arbitrator reports, investigations." This suggests that Carter may
have made more than one request atound this time. ~ Lo

The second and third responses from MTA are letters dated May 23 and May 31, 201..
Each of these lettets invoked an additional 14-day extension of time to respond to Complainant's
records request, However, the first letter refets to Complainant's May 13, 2011 public records
request, while the second letter refers to Complainant's May 19, 2011 public records request.
Again, this suggests that Complainant made more than one public records request to MTA and
that she has provided evidence referring to multiple tequests. .

. Contested Facts: As of the date of this memorandum, I have not been provided with any -
response from MTA to the complaint, so it is uncleat what, if any, allegations they contest.

QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS:
¢ Did Complainant make more than one public records request?
o Ifso, what wete the dates of those requests and what did they seek?
. ' Which request does this complaint involve?
o  Which of the responses.from MTA refer to the request that is the subject of this
complaint?. o '
Did MTA ever provide an additional response to the request that is the subject of this
complaint? ' ' , . e
e If so, when was the response made? - o o
s, [If'so, were responsive documents provided to complainant?
e Did MTA withhold any documents in responding to this request? .
o Was any withholding justified in-writing with reference to appropriate exemptions?

- LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DE"I‘ERM]NAT.IONS: -
. o Did the MTA violate the public records laws?

n:\codenflas201119600241\00708498.doc
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Criy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO- - - OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM:
TO: Sunshine Task Force
DATE:- July 23,2011
PAGE: 3 :
RE: Complaint No. 11042, Carter v. MTA

CONCLUSION o o
THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TOBBTRUE: _ |

' THE TASK FORCE FINDS THB ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT TRUE.

m\codenfias201 119600241100708498.doc




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN-FRANCISCO - OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY |

MEMORANDUM
TO:  Sunshine Task Force |
DATE: July23,2011
PAGE: 4 . -
. RE: Complaint No. 11042, Carter v, MTA

CHAPTER 67, SAN FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (SUNSHINE
ORDINANCE) - ST g

SEC. 67.21, PROCESS FOR GAINING ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS;
ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS. . : '

(b) A custodian of a public record shall, as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt -
of a request for inspection or copy of a public record, comply with such request. Such request

may be delivered to the office of the custodian by the requester orally or in writing by fax, postal
delivery, or e-mail. If the custodian believes the record or information requested is not a public
record or is exempt, the custodian shall justify withholding any record by demonstrating, in

writing as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request, that the record in -
question is exempt under express provisions of this ordinance. .

SEC. 67.25, IMMEDIACY OF RESPONSE. - L L
(a) Notwithstanding the 10-day period for response to a request permitted in Government Code
. Section 6256 and in this Article, a written request for information described in any category of
non-exempt public information shall be satisfied no later than the close of business on the day
. following the day of the request, This deadline shall apply only if the words “Immediate ~
Disclosure Request” are placed across the top, of the request and on the envelope, subject line, ot
cover sheet in which the request is transmitted. Maximum deadlines provided in this article are
appropriate for more extensive or demanding requests, but shall not be used to delay fulfilling a
simple, routine or otherwise readily answerable fequest.- . X :
(b) If the voluminous nature of the information requested, its location in a remote storage facility
ot the need to consult with another interested department warrants an extension of 10 days as
provided in Government Code Section 6456, 1, the requester shall be notified as requirecfl by the:
closg of business ori the business day following the request. , e
(c) The person seeking the information need not state his or her reason for making the request or
the use to which the information will be put, and requesters shall not be routinely asked to make
such a disclosure. Where a record being requested contains information most of which is exempt
from disclosure under the California Public Records Act and this article, however, the City
Attorney or custodian of the record may inform the requester of the nature and extent of the non-
exempt information and inquire as to the requester’s purpose for seeking it, in order to suggest
alternative sources for the information which may involve less tedaction or to otherwise ptepare
a response to the request. o ' '
-, (d) Notwithstanding any provisions of California Law or this ordinance, in response to a request
for information describing any category of non-exempt public information, when so requested,
the City and County shall produce any and all responsive public records as soon as reasonably
possible on an incremental or “rolling” basis such that responsive records are produced as soon
as possible by the end of the same business day that they are reviewed and collected. This section
is intended to prohibit the withholding of public records that are responsive-to a records request
until all potentially responsive documents have been reviewed and collected. Failure to comply
with this provision is a violation of this article. : '

SEC. 6726, WITHHOLDING KEPT TO A MINIMUM, R o .
No.record shall be withheld from disclosute in its entirety unless all information contained in it is
exempt from disclosure under express provisions of the California Public Records Act or of .

t

n:\codenf\uszol1\9500241\00708498.doo_ '
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SANFRANCISCO . -OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: . Sunshine Task Force
- DATE:. July23,2011 '
PAGE: 5 . , L _
RE: Complaint No, 11042, Carter v. MTA : o :

some other statute. Information that is exempt fiom disclosure shall be masked, delefed or
otherwise segregated in order that the nonexempt pottion of a requested record'may be released,
and keyed by footnote or other cleat reference fo the appropriate justification for withholding
required by section 67.27 of this article. This work shalFbe done personally by the attorney or
othet staff member conducting the exemption review. The work of responding to a public~
records request and preparing documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the regular

- wotl dutjes of any city employes, and no fee shall be charged to the requester to cover the

personnel costs of responding to a records request. | .. .

SEC. 67.27. JUSTIFICATION OF WITHHOLDING.

Any withholding of information shall be justified, in writing, as follows: .
(2) ‘A withholding under a specific perissive exemption in the California Public Records Act, or
elsewhere, which permissive éxemption is not forbidden to be asserted by this ordinance, shall

cite that authority. .

(b) A withholding on the basis that disclosure is prohibited by law ‘shall cite thé specific statutory
authority in the Public Records Act or elsewhere. ‘

(c) A withholding on the basis that disclosure wauld incur civil or criminal liability shall cite any
specific statutory ot case law, or any other public agency’s litigation experience, suppotting that
position, Lo .

(d) When a record being requested contains information, most of which is exempt from
disclosure under the California Public Records Act and this Article, the custodian shall inform
the requester of the nature and extent of the nonexempt information and suggest alternative
soutces for the information requested, if available. R '

CAL, PUBLIC RECORDS ACT (GOVT. CODE §§ 6250, ET SEQ.)

- SECTION 6253 ' .

() Bach agenoy, upon a request for a copy of records, shall, within 10 days from receipt of the
request, determine whether the request, in whole or in,part, seeks copies of disclosable public
records in the possession of the agency and shall promptly notify the person making the request
of thé determination and the reasons therefor. Tn unusuval circumstances, the time limit prescribed
in this section‘may be extended by written notice by the head of the agency or his or her designee
to the person making the request, setting forth the reasons for the extension and the date on
which a determination is expected to be dispatched. No notice shall specify a date that would .
result in ari extension for more than 14 days. When the agency dispatches the determination, and
if the agency determines that the réquest seeks disclosable public records, the agency shall state
the estimated date and time when the records will be made available, As used in this section,
“unusual circumstances™ means the following, but only to the extent reasonably necessary to the

proper processing of the particular request: | . . .

(1) The need to search for and collect the requested reeords from field facilitiés ot other
. establishments that are separate from the office processing the request. I

(2) The need to search for, collect, and appropriately examine a voluminous amqunt of
‘separate and distifict records that are demanded in a single request, _
(3§The need for consultation, which shall be conducted with all practicable speed, with -
another agency having substantial interest in the determination of the request ot among
two of mote components of the agency having substantial subjeoct matter interest therein.

ni\codonfias201 1\960024 1100708498 doo
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Task Force
DATE: ~ July 23,2011 - ,
PAGE: 6 ' .
RE: Complaint No, 11042, Carter v. MTA

~ {4) The need to complle data, to write programming language or a computer progtat, ot
- to copstruct a computer teport to extract data.
(d) Nothing in this:chapter shall be construed to permit an agency to delay. or obstruct the
inspection or copying of public recoxds. The notification of denial of any request fot tecords
required by Section 6255 shall set forth the names and tltles or positions of each person
respon31ble for the denial.

SECTION 6254, EXEMPTION OF PARTICULAR RECORDS
" Except as provided in Sections 6254.7 and 6254.13, nothing in this chapter shall be construed to

require disclosure of records that are any of the followmg
(c) Personnc;, medical, or similar files, the disclosure of which WOuld constitute an

_unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

SECTION 6255, JUSTIFICATION FOR WITHHOLDJN G OF RECORDS

(a) The agency shall justify withholding any record by demonstrating that the'record in question
- is exempt under express provisions of this chiapter ot that on the facts of the particular case the
public interest sérved by not dxsclosmg the record cleal ly outwe1ghs the public interest served by -

disclosure of the record.

" ni\codenf\as201 1\9600241\00708498.doc
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<complalnts@sfgov.org> . To <sctf@sfgov.org>
05/31/2011 08:46 AM e S

: v . bee
Subject” Sunshine Corplaint

To: sotf@sfgov orgEmail: complamts@sfgov orgDEPAR'IMENT S F M.T.A.
CONTACTED:KATHY FOWLIS _ :
PUBLIC_RECORDS_VIOLATION:Yes . :

PUBLIC_MEETING.. VIOLATION Yes

MEETING DATE: . :

SECTIONS_VIOLATED: 6254 C

DESCRIPTION:May 12, 2011, I went into the s.fm.t.a. ofﬁces at 1 s0..van ness requestmg my
recotds by way of a note left with martha acevedo, at the front désl, on the. 6th floor, for kathy

" fowlis to provide me with my-records in 10 days, it is now beyond the 10 days and I have yet to

receive fi1y files and papers requested. I need these papers for my rebuttal with the civil service

. commission and they needed to be turned in by the 31st of may 2011, the mta knew this and as a
result they are hoIdmg on to my records and mformanon that I need o tespond to the civil

service commission. -
HEARING:Yes
PRE-HEARING:Yes

. DATE:
"NAME:Cynthia Carter

ADDRESS:1871 sunnydale ave

CITY:san francisco

ZIP:94134

PHONE:415 2862769

CONTACT:- EMAIL: dmplescarterOS@aol com
ANONYMOUS:




Print r , : , N Page 1 of 1
: . | . ( '
From: Celaya, Caroline (Carohne Celaya@sﬁnta oom)‘
To: dimplescarter] 963@att.net;
_ Date: Wed, May 18,2011 11:30: 44 AM
Ce:
Subject: pubho records request

Hi Cynthia:

I'm In receipt of your public records request seeking "my records from'2-1-99 - 8-11-10,

I would like all side letters, faxes correspondence betweéen management etc. emails,
notes, arbitrators réports investigations.”-

The Agency is gathering responsive documents though your request is vague and staff
would like some clarification on the documents you are seeking.

Can you please be more specific with regards to "my records"? -

Thank you,.
Oaéowwe ®. ., B
: [ 2wy
Caroline Celaya w | e RO
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency , 2z LEm
One South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor . . Q o ¥ m?‘
San Francisco, CA 94103 Tx- o=t
415701, 4670 | B omm .
— =] ‘({;SO )
.4 @
B
: ‘ . ~ ' . 63
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Edwin M. Lee | Mayor

Tom Nolan | Chalrman
‘ : derrylee | Vico-Chiafman
Leona Bridges | Dirastor
' Chaty! Brnkmen | Dlractor
Maltolm Helnlcke | Director
Biuce Oks | Diractor .

Nathanle! P, Ford §r. | Exatutive Director/CEQ

© May 23, 2011

SENT VIA EMATL,
*+ Cynthia Carter
Dimplescarter1963@att.net

RE:  Public Records Request dated May 13,2011

Dear Ms, Carter'

On behalf of the San Francisco Mumclpal Tlansportanon Agenoy (the “SFMTA”), this Ietter
responds to your pubhc 1e001ds 1cquest datecl May 13 2011, '

Please be advised we are hereby mvokmg an extenston of an additional fourteen (14) calendar
days from May 23, 2011, 10 1espond to your 1equest.

_Undet the California Public Records Act and the San annoisco Sunshme Ordinance, the
deadline can be extended for an additional fourteen days due to "the need to seatch for,
collect; and appropriately examine & voluminous amount of separate and distinet records that
are demanded in a single request,” and "the need for consultation, which shall’be conducted
with all practicable speed, with another agenoy having substantial intetest in the determination
of the tequest or among two or more components of the agency having substantial subject

" matter interest thérein.” Cal, Gov't Cade §6253(c)(2) and (3), The SFMTA is invoking the
exienslon on these grounds becavse staff must (1) collect and examine a voluminous amount
of materlal, and (2) consult with another City agency having substantial subject matter interest
in the request. We will-endeavor to respond to your request as soon as pos51ble, but not later
than Jutie 6, 2011

Pleases do not hesltate to contact the Sunshine chuest line at 415~701 4670 ot
sfintaspnshinerequests@sfimta.com if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

Caroline Celaya , 6

\

San Franclsco Munlelpal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenus, Seventh Fl. San Franclsco, CA 94103 ] Tel: 416,701.4500 { Fax: 416,701,430 | vavrew sfmtq.com
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Date: _Oct. 25, 2011 | ~ ltemNo. 6

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORGE

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST*

File No. 11042

| Cynthia Carter v Municipal Transportation Agency -
[]
D.
i
O
]
[]
[]
O
]
Completed by:  Chris Rustom " Date: Oct. 20, 2011

*This list reflects the explanatory documents provided

~ Late' Agenda ltems (documents received too late for distribution to the Task
Force Members)

** The document this form replaces exceeds 25 pages and wrll therefore not be

copied for the packet. The original document is in the file kept by the -
. Administrator, and may be viewed in its enfirety by the Task Force or any
member of the public upon request at City Hall, Room 244,

Agénda Packet Checklist -
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City Hall
1 Dr, Carlton B, Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Tax No: 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

~ ORDER OF DETERMINATION
' " September 2, 2011

- DATE THE DECISION ISSUED

August 23, 2011

. CYNTHIA CARTERV SAN FRANC/SCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY( CASE

NO, 11042) |

' FACTS OF THE CASE |

Cynthia Carter alleges that the San Francxsco Municipal Transportation Agency (”SFMTA") _
violated public records laws by failing to adequately respond to her May 12, 2011 request
for public documents and her own employment records,

COMPLAINT FILED,

On May 31, 2011, Ms. Carter filed a complaint with the Task Force against the SFMTA,
alleging violation of Section 6254(c) of the California Public Records Act.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On Augus’c 23, 2011, Ms. Carter presented her case to the Task Force. Kathy Fowlis
responded for the SFMTA..

Ms. Carter testified that she requested her entire file from SFMTA. She opened a sealed
envelope before the Task Force, announcing she received it two weeks ago from the -
SFMTA but was now opening it for the first time. After going through its contents, she said
some of the documents that she asked for were not provided, She said the missing
documents included write-ups from supervisors, Central Control reports, and mechanical
reports on defective buses. The write-ups from supetvisors related to a sexual harassment
claim filed by Ms, Carter against her supervisor, who then, she said, began to write up

* reports against her for use in discharging her from the SFMTA in retaliation for her filing the

claim. She said she requested the documents from Caroline Celaya, who was not present
at the Task Force hearing, and not from Ms. Fowlis. She said she would not have lost her
civil service hearing if she had been provided with all the documents she requested to prove
her case. She also said no one told her that she needed to go to different offices for certain
documents. When she called Central Control or Street Operations, she was never directed
to an appropriate contact person and was told only a Jawyer could have access to some

docurnents she was requesting.

11042_Cynthla Garter v SEMTA . ) 1
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CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO " -SUNSHINE ORDINANGE TASK FORCE

Ms. Fowlis testified she is the .custodian of records for the SFMTA's Human Resources

division only, and that her division-keeps the official personnel files for employees.- She said

Ms. Carter had been provided with a copy of all the documents that were in her official
-personnel file. She said she does not know if other documents exist but if Ms. Carter had

made a sexual harassment claim, that paperwork would be filed with the Equal Employment:

Opportunity office and not with Human Resources. She said paperwork on defective buses
would be maintained by Gentral Control and those documents would hot be in the personnel
files. Ms. Fowlls several times indicated in response to Task Force questions that she did -
ot have the necessary information and that Ms. Celaya would be the appropriate person to
answer. She further indicated that Ms. Celaya had directed her to represent the SFMTA,
probably because the description of the Task Force agenda item for this complaint referred
to the failure of the SFMTA to provide Ms. Carter with her personnel file.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONGLUSIONS OF LAW

The Task Force found that although the SFMTA properly invoked several time extensions,
they were nevertheless late in providing the documents to Ms. Carter, who should have
recelved the documents on June 14th but did not receive them until June 23rd. The Task
Force also found that although SFMTA officials knew where to direct Ms. Carter to find
certain documents, they did not provide assistance to the requester, as required under the
Sunshine Ordihance, to he!p her understand where the documents she sought were

located,

DEGISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION

The Task Force finds Caroline Celaya in violation of Sections 67.21(b) for not providing the
documents in a timely manner, 87.21(c) for fallure to direct the complainant to the

. appropriate contacts for locating specific categories of documents, and 67.21(e) for failing to
send a knowledgeable person to the Task Force hearing on the complamt

The SFMTA is ordered to provide Ms. Carter with copies of the write ups she received from
her supervisors, mechanical reports on defective busses, and the complete Central Control
reports relative to her case within 5 business days of the-issuance of this Order of
Determination and is instructed to appear at a hearing on compliance with this Order before

- the Compliance and Amendments Committee on Tuesday, September 13, 2011 at 4 p.m. in
Room 4086 at City Hall .

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordmance Task Force on July

. 26, 2011, by the following vote: (Johnson/Knee)
Ayes Snyder Knee, Washburn, Costa, West, Johhson
Excused:-Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan - -

(Mopec\dineon

Hope Johnson, Chair’ : David Snyder, Esq., Member, Seat #1*
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force A Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
11042_Cynthla Carter v SFMTA ' )
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“CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANGE TASK FORCE

C: Cynthia Carter,"Complainant
' Caroline Celaya, Respondent
Kathy Fowlis, Respondent
Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney.
*Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Seat #1 is a voting seat held by an attorney specializing in
sunshine law, :

11042_Cynthia Carterv SFMTA . . 3
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ETHICS COMMISSION
C1TY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BENEDICT Y. HUR
Cuarperson | Date: January 31, 2013

JAMIENNE S. STUDLEY

Vice-Cramperson | 1 0° Frank Lee, Respondent
Mohammed Nuru, Respondent
BEVERLY HAYON " Lars Nyman, Complainant
COMMISSIONER
Dorotry S.Lv| From: John St. Croix, Executive Director

COMMISSIONER

pauL A Reve| Re€: NOTICE — Show Cause Hearing — Ethics Complaint 07-120621

COMMISSIONER

Jomn St. CROIX . . .
Execumive Drector | On June 20, 2012, the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (“Task Force™) delivered a

referral letter and Order of Determination (“Order”) to the Ethics Commission. The
referral was made pursuant to Sunshine Ordinance sections 67.30(c) and 67.35(d), and
San Francisco Charter section 15.102. The named Complainant is Lars Nyman. The
named Respondents are Frank Lee and Mohammed Nuru from the San Francisco
Department of Public Works for “failure to assist [the requestor] in identifying the
existence, form, and nature of available records related to initial approvals and
authorizations of [a DPW project] and for failure to provide contact information for
appropriate DPW staff” in violation of Sunshine Ordinance, section 67.21(c). In
addition, the Task Force found a violation of Sunshine Ordinance section 67.21(e) for
“providing an incomplete response to the request for public records regarding initial
approval and authorization of the project.”

The Task Force also found a violation of Sunshine Ordinance section 67.21(e) against
Frank Lee for failing to appear at the “Task Force hearing on compliance.”

The handling of this complaint was postponed until the Ethics Commission adopted
regulations for Sunshine related complaints. Those regulations became effective on
January 25, 2013. This matter will be heard under Chapter Two of the Ethics
Commission Regulations for Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance (“Regulations™).
Staff has scheduled this matter to be heard at a Show Cause Hearing during the next
regular Ethics Commission meeting at 5:30 PM on Monday, February 25,2013, in
Room 400 in City Hall.

Under Chapter Two of the Regulations, there is a presumption that the Task Force
findings are correct, and the Respondent bears the burden to show that the Task Force
erred in its determination. (See Regulations, Chapter Two, § I1.B.) The votes of at
least three Commissioners are required to make a finding that a Respondent has met his

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220 e San Francisco, CA 94102-6053e Phone (415) 252-3100e Fax (415) 252-3112
E-Mail Address: ethics.commission@sfgov.org Web site: http://www.sfethics.org




or her burden and has not committed a violation of the Sunshine Ordinance based on a
preponderance of the evidence. (See Regulations, Chapter Two, § I1.D.)

Neither the Respondent nor the Complainant is required to attend. However, if either party fails
to appear, and the Commission did not grant the party a continuance or reschedule the matter
under Chapter IV, section LE, then the Commission may make a decision in the party’s absence.
Any Respondent or Complainant may request the continuance of a hearing date in writing. The
requester must deliver the written request to the Commission Chairperson, and provide a copy of
the request to all other parties no later than ten business days before the date of the hearing, or no
later than Friday, February 8, 2013.

The Respondent and the Complainant may speak on his or her own behalf, subject to the
following time limits: Respondent shall be permitted a five-minute statement; Complainant shall
be permitted a five-minute statement; and Respondent shall be permitted a three-minute rebuttal.

Unless otherwise decided by the Commission, formal rules of evidence shall not apply to the
hearing. Each Respondent and Complainant may submit any documents to the Commission to
support his or her position. Each party’s written submission shall not exceed five pages,
excluding supporting documents. Any documents so provided shall also be provided to the
opposing party and shall be delivered to the Commission no later than five days prior to the
scheduled hearing.

Copies of all of the documents received from the Task Force regarding this matter have been
attached to this memorandum, as well as a copy of the Regulations.




City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. {415) 554-5227

RDINANCE
TASKFORCE

April 30,2012

San Francisco Fthics Commission
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220
San Francisco, CA 94102

Re:  Referral for Enforcement of Order of Determination, Action on Failure to Appear
Sunshine Complaint No. 11087, Lars Nyman v. Department of Public Works

The Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (“Task Force”) hereby refers for enforcement the Order of
Determination (“Order”) issued on February 27, 2012 in Sunshine Complaint No. 11087, Lars
Nyman v. Department of Public Works.

This referral for enforcement is made pursuant to:

(1) Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.30(c) whereby “the Task Force shall make
referrals to a municipal office with enforcement power under this ordinance or
under the California Public Records Act and the Brown Act whenever it
concludes that any person has violated any provisions of this ordinance or the
Acts”;

(2) San Francisco City Charter Section 15.102 which provides that the Ethics
Commission “may adopt rules and regulations relating to carrying out the
purposes and provisions of ordinances regarding open meetings and public
records”; and

3) Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.35(d) whereby “any person may institute
proceedings for enforcement and penalties under this act in any court of
competent jurisdiction or before the Ethics Commission if enforcement action is
not taken by a city or state official 40 days after a complaint is filed.

The Task Force further refers Frank Lee, Executive Assistant to the Director of the Department
of Public Works, for failure to appear at the Task Force hearing on compliance in violation of
Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.21(e). This referral is made pursuant to Sunshine Ordinance
Section 67.30(c) as previously cited.

http://'www.sfgov.org/sunshine/




Background

Lars Nyman filed a complaint with the Task Force on November 14, 2011 alleging that the
Department of Public Works (“DPW?) failed to adequately respond to his public records request
dated October 6, 2011.

Task Force Hearing on Complaint

On January 3, 2011, the Task Force held a hearing on the complaint, finding DPW in violation of
Sunshine Ordinance public records provisions. DPW was ordered to investigate the existence of
and produce relevant project approval records to Mr. Nyman no later than February 5, 2012.

On March 20, 2012, the Task Force’s Compliance and Amendments Committee held a hearing
on compliance with the Order to investigate and produce records, finding DPW had failed to
comply. The matter was returned to the Task Force for further action with a recommendation
that the Task Force refer the Order to the District Attorney or Board of Supervisors for
enforcement.

On April 4, 2012, the Task Force held a hearing to consider further action. The Task Force
found that DPW continued to fail to produce the records and found Mr. Lee in violation of
Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.21(e) for failing to appear at the hearing on further action.

A description of the first Task Force hearing, violations found, and decision are described in the
attached Order.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact the Task Force Administrator at
sotf@sfgov.org or (415) 554-7724 for any additional information needed.

Hope L\\A‘\MW\-

Hope Johnson, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

Encl.

cc: Lars Nyman, Complainant
Frank Lee, Executive Assistant, Department of Public Works, Respondent
Mohammed Nuru, Director, Department of Public Works, Respondent
Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney
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SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
February 27, 2012

£3 %
[

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
January 3, 2012

LARS NYMAN v DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (CASE NO. 11087)

FACTS OF THE CASE

Complainant Lars Nyman alleges that the San Francisco Department of Public Works
(“DPW”) has not adequately responded to his October 6, 2011 request for public
information related to the approval or authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree
project.

COMPLAINT FILED

On November 14, 2011, Lars Nyman filed a complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance Task
Force (“Task Force”) alleging that DPW violated the public information and public records
provisions of the Sunshine Ordinance.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On January 3, 2012, Lars Nyman appeared before the Task Force and presented his
complaint. DPW was represented by its Director's Executive Assistant Frank Lee, who
presented the response.

On October 6, 2011, Mr. Nyman requested from DPW any documents related to the
approval or authorization of both the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project and the initial
budget for that project. This request was made in follow-up to his previous request for
documents related to the approval of the final cost of $229,039.80, an amount over the
original budget of $101,625.50. Mr. Nyman made the follow-up request at issue in this
complaint after DPW told him that no documents exist related to approval of costs over the
original budget because that approval was given verbally.

Mr. Nyman stated that Mr. Lee told him no documents exist that are responsive to his
current request for the initial approval of the project itself other than those provided in
response to previous requests. Mr. Nyman alleged that no documents related to the initial
project approval have ever been provided. He stated Mr. Lee offered to arrange for him to
meet with DPW staff to discuss the project but that he preferred to receive a response in
writing. He further stated that Mr. Lee provided him with the names of DPW staff involved
in the project but not with their contact information.




CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE

Mr. Lee stated DPW had previously provided all responsive documents to Mr. Nyman. He
stated that he had confirmed with DPW staff that the approval of costs over the initial
estimate was done verbally, and, therefore, no documents exist related to that approval. He
repeated his offer to arrange for Mr. Nyman to meet with DPW staff to review and discuss
specific information relative to his requests.

Mr. Lee also described details of his search for responsive documents. Upon further
questioning by the Task Force, Mr. Lee stated that he did not know if records exist related
to initial approval or authorization of the project itself, including approval of the posting of
the notice of tree removal. He further stated he believed such a request would constitute a
new records request.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Task Force found that a request for documents related to initial approval of the project
itself is not a new request because Mr. Nyman’s October 6, 2011 email to DPW at issue in
this complaint specifically requests that information. The Task Force further found that Mr.
Nyman'’s request for any initial approval documents is logically inclusive of approvals or
instructions to post notices of tree removal, one of the initial steps of the project.

Based on Mr. Lee’s admission that he does not know if records exist related to the initial
approval or authorization of the project itself, including approval of the initial budget and
notices of tree removal, the Task Force found that DPW had not fully responded to Mr.
Nyman’s request as required by Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.21(e). Based on
statements by Mr. Nyman and documents presented for the hearing, the Task Force further
found that DPW had not assisted Mr. Nyman in identifying records available or provided
him with contact information for appropriate project staff upon learning he wanted to receive
his responses in writing as required by Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.21(c).

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION
The Task Force finds DPW in violation of Sunshine Ordinance Sections:

67.21(c) for failure to assist Mr. Nyman in identifying the existence, form, and nature
of available records related to initial approvals and authorizations of the project and
for failure to provide contact information for appropriate DPW staff; and

67.21(e) for providing an incomplete response to the request for public records
regarding initial approval and authorization of the project.

DPW shall research the existence of public records and information related to the initial
approval or authorization of both the project itself and the initial budget for the project,
release the requested records within 5 business days of the issuance of this Order of
Determination, and appear before the Compliance and Amendments Committee on
Tuesday, March 20, 2012 at 4:00pm in Room 406. The Committee shall monitor
compliance with this Order of Determination.

CASE NO. 11087 - LARS NYMAN V DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS PAGE 2




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on
January 3, 2012, by the following vote: (Wolfe/West - 7/1/2)

Ayes: 7 - Knee, Manneh, Washburn, Costa, Wolfe, West, Johnson

Absent: 1 - Chan ’

Excused: 2 - Snyder, Cauthen

CHQ\@Q, A\A WD

Hope Johnson, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

cc:  Lars Nyman, Complainant
Frank Lee, Executive Assistant, Department of Public Works, Respondent
Mohammed Nuru, Interim Director, Department of Public Works, Respondent
Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney

CASE NO. 11087 - LARS NYMAN V DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS PAGE 3




Date: January 3, 2012 _ . Item No. 21 & 22

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST*

File No. . 11087 J

X Lais Nyman v Department of Public Works
] _ . .
[]
[]
[
[]
[]
[]
[]
Completed by: * Chris Rustom ° . Date: Dec. 22, 2011

*This list reflects the explanatory documents provided

~ Late Agenda ltems (documents received too late for distribution to the Task
~ Force Members) :

** The document this form replaces exceeds 25 pages and will therefore not be
copied for the packet. The original document is in the file kept by the
Administrator, and may be viewed in its entirety by the Task Force, or any
member of the public upon request at C;ty Hall, Room 244.
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™, Sunshine Complaint
Q| complaints
‘to:

sotf

11/14/2011 03:21 PM
Hide Details

From: <compla1nts@sfgov org>

To: <sotf@sfgov.org>

To:sotf@sfgov.org
Email:complaints@sfgov.org
DEPARTMENT:Department of Public Works
CONTACTED:Frank Lee v
PUBLIC_RECORDS_VIOLATION:Yes
PUBLIC MEETING VIOLATION:No
MEETING DATE:

SECTIONS_VIOLATED:
DESCRIPTION:The Department of Public Works spent $229,039.80 in 2010/2011 on the

‘Montgomery/Alta Street tree project. The project was initially budgeted for $101,625.50. T made
a request under the Sunshine Ordinance to the Department of Public Works and Frank Lee
(DPW's designated point man for Sunshine Ordinance requests) on October 6, 2011. In my
request, I requested any document or documents that approved or authorized this project. I also
requested any document or documents that approved or authorized the initial budget for
$101,625.50 for this project. As of this date, October 20, 2011, Mr. Lee has not provided any
such.documents, nor explicitly stated there are no such documents. Mr. Lee did respond, without
‘providing any documents, stating that "...other than..." documents he has provided to me in prior
requests "...we do not have any other documents that would be responsive...". The use of "other
than" irnphes there are documents that address my request and that he has a]ready provided those
documents to me. Howeveér, he has not - I have not received any documents from Mr., Lee that
shows the approval or authorization of the project or the initial budget.
HEARING:Yes ‘ ,
PRE-HEARING:No
DATE:October 20
NAME:Lars Nyman

\

188 file://C:\Documents and Settings\CDRustom\Local Settings\Temp\notesE1EF34\~... 11/14/2011




Page 20f2

ADDRESS:

CITY:

ZIP;

PHONE:

CONTACT EMAIL:upwardfacingdog@hotmail.com

ANONYMOUS: :
CONFIDENTIALITY REQUESTED:No

file://C:\Documents and Settings\CDRustom\Local Settings\Temp\notesE1EF34\~... 11/14/2011 189
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‘City and County of San Franciscu | San Francisco Department of Public Works

1 Dr. Carlton B; Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 348
San Francisco, CA 94102
{115} 554-6900 B www.sidpw.org

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor
Mohammed Nuru, Interim Director

November 22, 2011

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
City Hall, Room 244 o

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Subject: Sunshine Complaint #11087
o Lars Nyman v Public Works

Dear Sunshine Ordinance Task Force:

We answered Mr. Nyman’s October 6, 2011 Public Records Request promptly on the following
day. Atthat time, we explained to Mr. Nyman that we had already given to him — through our
previous responses to his previous records requests — the documents that were responsive to his
latest request. We also explained to Mr. Nyman why there were no documents that fit some of
his questions and invited him to discuss this w1th our staff.

Mr. Nyman did not accept our invitation to meet.

On October 13, 2011,-we outlined every document that we provided to him since he began his
requests. Our first response to him was on June 15, 2011 At the end of this outline was another
invitation to meet and discuss.

M. Nyman still has not accepted our invitation to meet

As evidence of our responses, I am attaching the October 13, 2011 email to Mr Nyman which
also contains Mr. Nyman’s record request of October 6 and our initial response on October 7.

We understand that the Public Records Act requires an agency to make available to any person a
copy of an “identifiable record or records™ in its possession, unless the record is specifically
exempt from disclosure, (Please see California Government Code § 6253(b).) Our obligation
under the Sunshine Ordinance, like the Public Records Act, is to produce public records in our
custody. (See San Francisco Administration Code § 67. 20(b) ) There is no requirement that our
department or officers construct a document to meet the specifications of any request.

ﬁ%‘% o v San Francisco Depariment of Public Works o
2y - Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city.
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Sunshine Complaint #11087
Page2 of 2 ‘

In summary; we believe that our departmenf responded to Mr. Nyman’s request propetly.

Sincerely, .

(Grose. . o

Frank W. Lee _
_Executive Assistant to the Director

ﬁ%‘\‘% San Francisco Department of Public Works

Lo Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city.
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Lee, Frank W

From: Lee, Frank W

Sent: _ Thursday, October 13, 2011 5:18 PM.
To: '‘Up Dog’
Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance request

Dear Mr. Nyman:
Here is a summary of what we gave to you and explained-to you.
On June 15, 2011, we gave to you:
e A copy of the Notice of Tree Removal that was posted; and
e 14 letters and emalls that we recenved during the Notice of Tree Removal posting penod {(June 1, 2010 to June
30, 2010).
On June 27, we gave to you:
e  Four emails exchanged.between Dadisi Najib and Frank W. Lee on April 12, 2011.

On July 6, we gave to you:

e AnApril 12, 2011 email to Dadisi Najib from James DeVinny; and
e AnApril 12, 2011 email to Dadisi Najib, Gloria Chan, and James DeVinny from Frank W. Lee: -

On August 8, we gave to you:
‘e The original cost estimate of $101,625,50 that was produced in September 2010
On that same August 8, we also:

e Informed you that the final actual cost of the project is being calculated; and

e Explained to you which employees discussed and determined the sending of workefs to work on the project on

Sunday, March 27.
On August 12, we gave to you:

o Aspreadsheet showing the actual total cost (5229,039.80) and the labor hours spent; and
e Nine reasons for exceeding the original estimate {6101,625.50).

On August 26, we gave to you:

o The date of the when the itemized estimated budget or cost for the project was approved, which was

September 2010;
e Documents, including sketches, related to the ongmal estimate ($4,248.65) of the “tree support” that was also

approved in September 2010;
e The name of the employee-that produced the itemized estimated budget or cost for the project; and
e The name of the employee that approved that itemized estimated budget or cost for the project.

On August 29, we:
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® Agam, explained that the original tree support budget of $4 248.65 was approved in September 2010 and
o Explained-that the final actual cost of the tree support was $23,561.

On September 9, we gave to you:

e  Sketch of the tree base for the tree support that was actually built; and
o Sketch of the tree support and saddle, as part of the tree support, that were actually built

On that same September 9, we also:

e Explained to you how the approval of building the tree support (base, support and saddle) was made and,
subsequently, why there were no documents showing this approval.

On September 12, we
e Again, stated that there were no documents showing approval of the building of the tree support.
On September 30, we

@ Explained that we have no documents that shows discussions concerning “the overrun of cost of this project”;

e Explained that we had already given to you the name of the employee that approved the $101,625.50 original
estimate and that there were no documents because his approval was done verbally; and ‘

e Explained that there is no-approval of the final cost because the $229,039.80 expenditure was the actual cost of
_the entire project, not an estimate used for any approval or authorlzation, '

On October 3, we: ‘

e Explaine_cl that there were no documents, including any emails, that show approval and/or authoriz’afcion of
spending more than the original $101,625.50 cost that was verbally approved at the beginning of the project.

And,finally, on October 7, we:

e Offeredto arrange a meeting between you and the employees that made the original estimate and approvals so
that you could discuss any concerns you had with them., '

If you find that you are missing any of the above ematis or documents in your emeil'inbox, please let me know.

There are no documents, other than what were included in the documents that we gave to you (see above), that shows
or are related to the approval and/or authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project. There are no documents,
other than what were Included in the documents that we gave to you (see above), that are related to the approval and/or
authorization of the initial budget for the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project.

If you would like to meet, please let me know.

Sincerely, .

Frank W. Lee

Executive Assistant to the D/rector
Department of Public Works

Tel: (415) 554-6993 '
Fax: (415) 522-7727

Email: Frank.W.Lee@sfdpw.org
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From: Up Dog [mailto: upwardfactngdog@hotmail.com]
Sent: Sunday, October 09, 2011 6:49 PM

“To: Lee, Frank W

Cc: Up Dog

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance request

Mr Lge,

No, T have not recéived any dobuments from your or from the Department of Public Works that address my current
request - I have not received any such documents nor have I requested such documents. .

I am not unclear about anything. What I am clear about is that I issued an official request under the Sunshine Ordinance
of the City of San Francisco and that I did not recelve a proper response.

You state that "Other than what we have already provided to you...” and ... we do not have any other documents...".
Your statement and use of "other" Implies there are documents that address my request. However, as I stated above, I
have not received any documents from you or from the Department of Public Works that shows approval and/or -
authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project, or any documents that shows approval and/or authorization the

initial budget for the Mon'cgomery/Alta Street tree pro;ect

I submitted my official request under the Sunshine Ordinance of the City of San Francisco. You are obligated, under the
Sunshine Ordinance of the City of San Francisco, to supply such documents and you did not. If the Department of Public
Works does not have any documents that shows approval and/or authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree
project, or any documents that shows approval and/or authorization the initial budget for the Montgomery/Alta Street
tree project, you need.to explicitly and clearly state so.

Consequently, I consider that you have not responded to my request under the Sunshine Ordmance of the City of San
Francisco.

Sincerely,
Lars Nyman

From: Frank.W.Lee@sfdpw.org

To: upwardfacingdog@hotmail.com

CC: upwardfacingdog@hotmail.com
Date: Fri, 7 Oct 2011 19:05:47 -0700
Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance request

Dear Mr. Nyman:

Other than what we have already provided to you in response to your previous requests, we do not have any other
documents that would be responsive to your request, again, for documents that approves and/or authorizes the
Montgomery/Alta street tree project and for documents that approves and/or authorizes the initial budget for the
Montgomery/AIta street tree project.

Furthermore, | explained to you the approval method that was used and the names of the employees that produced the
initial estimate and made the approval. If you are unclear about this and would like to discuss this with these
employees, please let me know. 1would be able to arrange a meeting for you.

Sincerely,

Frank W. Lee _
Executive Assistant fo the Director
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Department of Public Works
Tel: (415) 554-6993

Fax: (415) 522-7727

Email: Frank W.Lee@sfdpw.org

From: m m [mailto:upwardfacingdog@hotmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2011 10:32 AM

To: Leg, Frank W

Cc: Up Dog

Subject: Sunshine Ordinance request

Dear Mr. Lee,

In my email on 10/3/2011 to you I asked you a couple of questions. Since I have not received a response from you I am
forced to submit an offical Sunshine Ordinance request to get the information.

As a background, I have tried since April 2011 to get information from you and the Department of Public Works about the
Montgomery/Alta Street tree project that was performed in early 2011, You have informed me that the amount in the
budget for the Montgomety/Alta Street tree project that was approved was $101,625.50. You have indicated that there
are no documents showing any information or discussion about the cost overrun for this project, that there are no
documents showing approval or authorization for spending beyond the initial budget for this project. In a comment, you
also seem to have Indicated there are no documents showing approval or authorization for the initial budget itself.

It seems somewhat surprising that there would be no documents approving or authorizing the initial budget for the
project and the spending of money for this project. Since I had not issued an official request for that that information,
and since I may have misunderstood your comments, to make sure'I will make an official Sunshine Ordinance request to
get to the bottom of this.

If there are no documents showing approval or aut,honzatlon for the initial budget for the project, I am wondering if there
are any documents showing approval and authorization of the project itself. Again, to get to the bottom of this I will
make an official Sunshine Ordinance request below.

I am requesting documents under the Sunshine Ordinance of the City of San Francisco:

1- any documents, including emails, meetlng minutes etc., that approves and/or authorizes the Montgomery/Alta Street

tree project
2- any documents, including emalls, meeting minutes etc., that approves and/or authorizes the initial budget for the
Montgometry/Alta Street tree project

Note, the request for documents in this request is in addition to any other request I have made.
I look forward to recelving the information requested.

Sincerely,

Lars Nyman
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City Hall :
1 Dx. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
. Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
" TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

‘SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
February 27, 2012

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
January 3, 2012

LARS NYMAN v DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (CASE NO. 11087)

FACTS OF THE CASE

Complainant Lars Nyman alleges that the San Francisco Department of Public Works
("“DPW") has not adequately responded to his-October 6, 2011 request for public
information related to the approval or authorization of the Montgomery/AIta Street tree”
project. . ‘

COMPLAINT FILED

On November 14, 2011, Lars Nyman filed a complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance Task -
Force (“Task Force”) alleging that DPW violated the public lnformatlon and public records
- provisions of the Sunshme Ordinance. 4

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On January 3, 2012, Lars Nyman appeared before the Task Force and presented his
complaint. DPW was represented by its Director’'s Executive Assistant Frank Lee, who

presented the response.

On October 6, 2011, Mr. Nyman requested from DPW any documents related to the
approval or authonzatlon of both the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project and the initial
budget for that project. This request was made in follow-up-to his previous request for
documents related to the approval of the final cost of $229,039.80, an amount over the
original budget of $101,625.50. Mr. Nyman made the follow-up request at issue in this
complaint after DPW told him that no documents exist related to approval of costs over the
original budget because that approval was gtven verbally. '

Mr. Nyman stated that Mr Lee told hlm no documents exist that are responsive to his
current request for the initial approval of the project itself other than those provided in-
response to previous requests. Mr. Nyman alleged that no documents related to the mltlal
project approval have ever been provided. He stated Mr. Lee offered to arrange for him to
. meet with DPW staff to discuss the project but that he preferred to receive a response in
writing. He further stated that Mr. Lee provided him with the names of DPW staff involved
in the pro;ect but not with their contact mformatlon




City AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE

Mr. Lee stated DPW had previously provided all responsive documents to Mr. Nyman. He
stated that he had confirmed with, DPW staff that the approval of costs over the initial
estimate was done verbally, and, therefore, no documents exist related to that approval. He
repeated his offer to arrange for Mr Nyman to meet with DPW staff to review and dlscuss
specific information relatlve to his requests

Mr. Lee also described details of his search for responsive documents. Upon further
“questioning by the Task Force, Mr. Lee stated that he did not know if records exist related
to initial approval or authorization of the project itself, including approval of the posting of
the notice of tree removal. He further stated he beheved such a request would constltute a
new records request.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONGLUSIONS OF LAW

The Task Force found that a request for documents related to initial approval of the project
itself is not a new request because Mr. Nyman’s October 6, 2011 email to DPW atissue in .
this complaint specifically requests that information. The Task Force further found that Mr.
Nyman’s request for any initial approval documents is logically inclusive of approvals or
. instructions to post notices of tree removal, one of the initial steps of the project.

Based on Mr. Lee's admission that he does not know if records exist related to the initial
approval or authorization of the project itself, including approval of the initial budget and -

- notices of tree removal, the Task Force found that DPW had not fully responded to Mr.
Nyman'’s request as required by Sunshine Ordinance Section.67.21(e). Based on
statements by Mr. Nyman and documents presented for the hearing, the Task Force further
found that DPW had not assisted Mr. Nyman in identifying records available or provided
him with contact information for appropriate project staff upon learning he wanted to receive
his responses in writing as required by Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.21(c).

' DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION
The Task Force finds DPW in violation of Sunshine Ordinance Sections:

67.21(c) for failure to assist Mr. Nyman in identifying the existence, form, and nature
~ of available records related to initial approvals and authorizations of the project and
for failure to provide contact information for appropriate DPW staff; and

67.21(e) for providing" an incomplete response to the request for public récords
regarding initial approval and authorization of the project.

DPW shall research the existence of public records and information related to the initial
approval or authorization of both the project itself and the initial budget for the project,
release the requested records within 5 business days of the issuance of this Order of
Determination, and appear beforée the Compliance and Amendments Committee on
Tuesday, March 20, 2012 at 4: OOpm in Room 406. .The Committee shall momtor
compliance with this Order of Determmatlon A

CASE NO. 11087 - LARS NYMAN V DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ~ * PAGE?2




CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO -+~ SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE -

. This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on
January 3, 2012, by the following vote: (Wolfe/West - 7/1/2)
Ayes: 7 - Knee, Manneh, Washburn, Costa, Wolfe, West, Johnson
- ‘Absent: 1 - Chan -
‘Excused: 2 - Snyder, Cauthen -

Hope Johnson, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

cc:  Lars Nyman, Complainant :
Frank Lee, Executive Assistant, Department of Public Works, Respondent -
Mohammed Nuru, Interim Director, Department of Public Works, Respondent
Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney

CASE NO. 11087 - LARS NYMAN V DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS PAGE 3




- CimY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA . JERRY THREET
City Attorney oo Deputy City Attorney
Direct Dial: ~ (415) 554-3914
Email: jerry.threet@sfgov.org
MEMORANDUM

December 27, 2011 .
| LARS NYMAN VS. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (11087)
COMPLAINT _

THE COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING:

Complainant Lars Nyman ("Complainant") alleges that the Department of Public Works
("DPW") has not adequately responded to his October 6, 2011 public records request for public
information related to the approval and/or authorlzatlon of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree

- project.

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT:
' On October 20, 2011, Complamant filed this complamt against DPW.,

JURISDICTION:

DPW is a City department subject to the provisions of the Sunshlne Ordinance.
The Department does not contest jurisdiction.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION(S)
e Section 67.21 governs the process for gaining access to public records..
e Section 67.25 governs the immediacy of response. .
e Section 67.26 governs the withholding of records. ‘
e Section 67.27 governs the written justifications for withholding of records.

APPLICABLE CASELAW: .
None
ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED

Uncontested/Contested Facts: Complainant alleges that on October 6, 2011, he
requested from Frank Lee of DPW public information related to the approval and/or
authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project. He further alleges that, as of October
20, 2011, "Mr. Lee has not provided any such documents, nor explicitly stated there are no such
documents. Mr. Lee did respond, without providing any documents, stating that '...other than...'
documents he has provxded to me in prior requests '...we do not have any other documents that
would be responsive...". The use of 'other than' mehes there are documents that address my -
request and that he has already provided those documents to me. However, he has not - I have .
not received any documents from Mr, Lee that shows the approval or authorization of the project
or the initial budget."

FOX PLAZA - 1390 MARKET STREET, 6™ FLOOR + SAN FRANCISCO, CALfFORNlA 94102-5408 -
RECEPTION: (415) 554-3800 « FACSIMILE: (415) 437-4644

n:\codenf\as2010\2600241 \00745855.doc




Cimy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Task Force
. DATE: December 27,2011
PAGE: 2
RE: = Complaint 11087: Nyman v. DPW

On November 22, 2011, DPW responded to the Sunshine complaint. In that letter, DPW
" stated: . : )

We answered Mr. Nyman’s October 6, 2011 Public Records Request
promptly on the following day. At that time, we explained to Mr. Nyman
that we had already given to him — through our previous responses to his
previous records requests — the documents that were responsive to his

. latest request. We also explained to Mr. Nyman why there were no

" documents that fit some of his quest1ons and invited him to discuss this
with our staff.

Mr. Nyman did not accept our invitation to meet.

On October 13, 2011, we outlined every document that we provided to
him since he began his requests. Our first response to him was on June 15,
2011. At the end of this outline was another invitation to meet and discuss.

Mr. Nyman: still has riot accepted our invitation to meet.

The Octobcr 13, 2011 email from DPW to complainant includes a recital that DPW on August
10, 2011 had prov1dcd Mr. Nyman with the original, approved budget documents and
information related to this project. DPW further asserted that the law does not require that it
created any documents in response to complamant‘s request and that it has provided-all
-rcsponswe documents in its custody.

' Complamant does not allege any facts as to why he beheves that DPW has responswc
documents that it has not provided to him.

Fmally, this complaint-is related to and in some ways duphcates Complalnt 11060, filed
by Mr. Nyman against DPW regarding the same set of documents. Complaint 11060, which.
appeared on the agendas for the October 25, 2011 and November 29, 2011 meetings of the Task
Force. The Task Force voted-8-0 to dismiss ‘this complaint due to the failure of the complainant
to attend the two hearings where it was scheduled to be heard. -

QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS:
e Does DPW have further responsive records that it has not provided?
e What evidence does Complainant have that DPW may have such records?

LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS:
e Has DPW withheld any records responsive to the request?
e If so, did DPW justify w1thhold1ng in accordance with the requlrcmcnts of the
" Ordinance?
e Are DPW's Justlﬁcatlons for any w1thhcld1ng w1thm the exemptions allowed by thc
Ordlnance and the PRA?

ni\codenfias2010\9600241100745855.doc.




CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO | OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: | Sunshine Task Force |
DATE: December 27,2011
PAGE: 3
RE:

. Complaint 11087: Nyman v. DPW
CONCLUSION | '
THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE:

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE ORNOT TRUE.

, n:\codenf\as2010\9600241\00745855.doc




Cny AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO - OFAICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMO RANDUM
TO: Sunshine Task Force
DATE: December 27 2()11
- PAGE: 4
RE: Complamt 11087: Nyman v. DPW

CHAPTER 67, SAN FRANCISCO ADM]'NISTRATIVE CODE (SUNSHJNE
. ORD]NANCE)

SEC. 67.25. IMMEDIACY OF.RESPONSE. -
(a) Notwithstanding the 10-day period for response to a request permitted in Government Code
Section 6256 and in this Article, a written request for information described in any category of
non-exempt public information shall be satisfied no later than the close of business on the day
following the day of the request. This deadline shall apply only if the words “Immediate
Disclosure Request” are placed across the top of the request and on the envelope, subject line, or
cover sheet in which the request is transmitted. Maximum deadlines provided in this article are
appropriate for more extensive or demanding requests, but shall not be used to delay fulfilling a
simple, routine or otherwise readily answerable request.
(b) If the voluminous nature of the information requested, its location in a remote storage facility -
orithe need to consult with another interested department warrants an extension of 10 days as
provided in Government Code Section 6456.1, the requester shall bc notified as required by the
close of business on the business day followmg the request.

- (c) The person seeking the information need not state his or her reason for making the request or

- the use to which the information will be put, and requesters shall not be routinely asked to make
such a disclosure. Where a record being requested contains information imost of which is exempt .
from disclosure under the California Public Records Act and this article, however, the City
Attorney or custodian of the record may inform the requester of the nature and extent of the non-
exempt information and inquire as to the requester’s purpose for seeking it, in order to suggest
altérnative sources for the information which may involve less redaction or to-otherwise prepare
a response to the request.
(d) Notwithstanding any provisions of California Law or this ordinance, in response to a request
for information describing any category of non-exempt public 1nformat10n when so requested,
the City and County shall produce any and all responsive public records as soon as reasonably
possible on an incremental or “rolling” basis such that responsive records are produced as soon
as possible by the end of the same business day that they are reviewed and collected. This section”
is intended to prohibit the W1thh01d1ng of public records that are responsive to a records request

- until all potentially responsive documents have been reviewed and collected. Failure to comply
with this provision is a violation of this article.

SEC. 67.26. WITHHOLDING KEPT TO A MINIMUM.
No record shall be withheld from disclosure in its entirety unless all information contained in 1t is
exempt from disclosure under express provisions of the California Public Records Act or of
some other statute. Information that is exempt from disclosure shall be masked, deleted or
otherwise segregated in order that the nonexempt portion of a requested record. may be released,
and keyed by footnote or other clear reference to the appropriate justification for withholding
required by section 67.27 of this article. This work shall be done personally by the attorney or

. other staff member conductmg the exemption review. The work of responding to a public-
records request and preparing documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the regular
work duties of any city employee, and no fee shall be charged to the requester to cover the
personnel costs of responding to a records request. .

n:\codenflas201009600241100745855.doc -




CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ' 'OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
- TO: Sunshine Task Force
DATE: December 27, 2011
PAGE: 5§ . '
RE: Complaint 11087: Nyman v. DPW

SEC. 67 27. JUSTIFICATION OF WITHHOLDIN G. .

Any withholding of information shall be  justified, in writing, as follows

(a) A withholding under a specific permissive exemption in the California Public Records Act, or
elsewhere, which perm1s31ve exemption is not forbidden to be asserted by this ordinance, shall
cite that authority.

(b) A withholding on the: ba51s that disclosure is prohibited by law shall cite the spemﬁc statutory
authority in the. Public Records Act or elsewhere.

(c) A withholding on the basis that disclosure would incur. civil of criminal liability shall cite any
specific statutory or case law, or any other public agency’s htlgatlon expetience, supporting that
position.

(d) When a record being requested contains information, most of which is exempt from
disclosure under the California Public Records Act and this Atticle, the custodian shall inform
the requester of the nature and extent of the nonexempt information and suggest alternative
sources for the information requested, if available. -

CAL. PUBLIC RECORDS ACT (GOVT CODE §§ 6250, ET SEQ.)

'SECTION 6253
(a) Public records are open to inspection at all times duting the office hours of the state or local
- agency and every person has a right to inspect any public record, except as hereafter provided.
. Any reasonably segregable portion of a record shall be available for inspection by any person
requesting the record after deletion of the portions that are exempted by law.
(b) Except with respect to public records exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law,
each state or local agency, upon a request for a copy of records that reasonably describes an
identifiable record or records, shall make the records promptly available to any person upon
payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory fee if applicable. Upon
request, an exact copy shall be provided unless impracticable to do so.
(c) Each agency, upon a request for a copy of records; shall, within 10 days from receipt of the
-request, determine whether the request, in whole or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public
records in the possession of the agency and shall promptly notify the person making the request
of the determination and the reasons therefor. In unusual circumstances, the time limit prescribed
in this section may be extended by written notice by the head of the agency or his or her designee -
to the person making the request, setting forth the réasons for the extension and the date on
which a determination is expected to be dispatched. No notice shall specify a date that would
result in an extension for more than 14 days. When the agency dispatches the determination, and
ifthe agency determines that the request seeks disclosable public records, the agency shall state
the estimated date and time when the records will be made available. As. used in this section,
“unusual circumstances” means the following, but only to the extent reasonably necessary to the
proper processing of the particular request:
(1) The need to search for and collect the requested records from field facilities or other
establishments that are separate from the office processing the request.
(2) The need to search for, collect, and appropriately examine a volummous amount of separate
and distinct records that are demanded in a single request.
. (3) The need for consultation, which-shall be conducted with all practlcable speed, with ariothet
‘agency having substantial interest in the determination of the request or among two or more
components of the agency having substantial subject matter interest therein.

n:\codenflas2010\9600241\00745855.doc
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™, - Sunshine Complaint

complaints

to:

sotf

11/14/2011 03:21 PM

Hide Details

From: <complaints@sfgov.org>

- To: <sotf@sfgov.org>

To:sotf@sfgov.org :
Email:complaints@sfgov.org
DEPARTMENT:Department of Public Works
CONTACTED:Frank Lee

- PUBLIC_RECORDS_VIOLATION: Yes

PUBLIC_MEETING VIOLATION:No
MEETING DATE: . . :
SECTIONS_VIOLATED: -

DESCRIPTION:The Department of Public Works spent $229 039.80 in 2010/2011 on the
Montgomery/Alta Street tree project. The project was initially budgeted for $101,625.50. I made
a request under the Sunshine Ordinance to the Department of Public Works and Frank Lee
(DPW's designated point man for Sunshine Ordinance requests) on October 6, 2011. In my
request, I requested any document or documents that approved ot authorized this projéct. I also
requested any document or documents that approved or authorized the initial budget for
$101,625.50 for this project. As of this date, October 20, 2011, Mr. Lee has not provided any
such documents, nor explicitly. stated there are no such documents Mr. Lee did respond, without
providing any documents, stating that "...other than..." documents he has provided to me in prior
requests "...we do not have any other documents that would be responsive...". The use of "other
than" iinphes there are documents that address my request and that he has already provided those
documents to me. However, he has not - I have not received any documents from Mr. Lee that
shows the approval or authorlzatlon of the prOJect or the initial budget. :
HEARING:Yes

PRE-HEARING:No .

DATE:October 20 -

NAME:Lars Nyman

file://C:\Documents and Settings\CDRustom\Local Settings\Temp\notesE1EF34\~... 11/14/2011




Page 2 of 2

ADDRESS:

CITY:

ZIP:

PHONE:

.CONTACT EMAIL: upwardfacmgdog@hotmaﬂ com
_ - ANONYMOUS:

: CONFIDENTIALITY REQUESTED No

' ﬁle://C:\Documénts and Settings\CDRustom\Local Setfings\Temp\ﬁotesE1EF34\~... 11/14/2011




City and .County of San Francisca San Francisco Department of Pubvlic Works

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goddlett Place, City Hall, Room 348
San Francisco, CA 94102
{415} 554-6900 = www.sfdpw.org -

Edwin,'M., Lee, Mavor
Mohatnmed Nuru, lnterim Director

November 22,2011 .

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Subject: - * Sunshine Complaint #11087 . |
. Lars Nyman v Public Works .

Dear Sunshme Ordmance Task Force

We answered Mr. Nyman’s October 6, 2011 Public Records Request promptly on the following -
day. At that time, we explained to Mr. Nyman that we had already given to him — through our
previous responses to his previous records requests — the documents that were responsive to his
latest request. 'We also explained to Mr. Nyman why there were no documents that fit some of -
his questions and invited hun to discuss this w1th our staff. '

Mr. Nyman did not accept our invitation to meet.

' On October 13, 2011, we outlined every document that we provided to him since he began his
requests. Our first response to him was on June 15,2011. At the end of this outhne was another
invitation to meet and discuss.

Mr. Nyman still has not aceepted our invitation to meet.

As evidence of our responses, I am attaching the October. 13,2011 emailito'Mr. Nyman, which
also contains Mr. Nyman’s record requcst of October 6 and our initial response on October 7.

We understand that the Public Records Act requlres an agency to make available to any person a
copy of an “identifiable record or records” in its possessmn, unless the record is specifically =
exempt from disclosure. (Please see California Government Code § 6253(b).) Our obligation
under the Sunshine Ordinance, like the Public Records Act, is to produce public records in our
custody. (See San Francisco Administration Code § 67.20(b).) There is no requirement that our
department or officers construct a document to meet the specifications of any request.

74 ) ' . 8an Francisco Department of Public Works
oy f

o - Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, wbrant and sustamable mty




Sunshine Complaint #11087
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In summary; we believe that our department responded to Mr. Nyman’s request properly.

‘Sincerely,

Frank W. Lee.
Executive Assistant to the Dlrector

ﬁ %';% , San Franclsco Department of Public Works
AN ‘ Making San Francusco a-beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable CIty




Lee, Frank W

From: Lee, Frank W ~

Sent: _ : Thursday, October 13, 2011 5:18 PM.
To: - ‘Up Dog'

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance request

Dear Mr. Nyman:
Here is a summary of what we gave to you and explained to you.
On June 15, 2011, we gave to you:

e Acopyof the Notice of Tree Removal that was posted; and
e 14 letters and emails that we recelved during the Notice of Tree Removal postmg period (June 1, 12010 to June
30, 2010).

Onlune 27, we gave to you:
e Four emails exchanged between Dadisi Najib and Frank W, Lee on April 12, 20141.
On July 6, we gave to you:

e  AnApril 12, 2011 email to Dedisi Najib from James DeVihny.; and
"o AnApril 12, 2011 email to Dadisi Najib, Gloria Chan, and James DeVinny from Frank W. Lee:

On AugUst 8, we gave to you:
e The original cost estimate of $101,625.50 that was produced in September 2010
On that same Auguet 8, we also:

e Informed you that the final actual cost of the prdject is being calculated; and
e Explained to you which employees discussed and determmed the sending of workers to work an the project on
Sunday, March 27.

On August 12, we gave to you:

e A spreadsheet showing the actual total cost ($229 039. 80) and the labor hours spent; and
e Nine reasons for exceedmg the orlgmal estimate ($101,625.50).

On August 26, we gave to you:

e The date of the when the itemized estamated budget or cost for the project was approved, Whlch was
September 2010;

e Documents, including sketches, related to the original estcmate $4 248.65) of the “tree support” ‘that was also
approved in September 2010; ’

e The name of the employee-that produced the itemized estimated budget or cost for the project; and

e The name of the employee that approved that itemized estimated budget or cost for the project.

On August 29, we:




° Again, explained that the original tree support budget of $4 248.65 was approved in September 2010 and
e  Explained-thatthe final actual cost of the tree support was $23 561,

On September 9, we gave to you:

e Sketch of the tree base for the tree support that was actually built; and )
e Sketch of the tree support and saddle, as part of the tree support that were actually built

On that same September 9, we also:

e’ Explained to you how the approva! of burldlng the tree support (base, support and saddle) was made and,
subsequently, why there were no documents showing this approval.

On September 12, we
° Agam stated that there were no documents showing approval of the. burldmg of the tree support
On September 30 we

® Explained that we have no documents that shows discussions concerning “the overrun of cost of this project”;
e Explained that we had already given to you the name of the employee that approved the $101,625. 50 original
‘ estimate and that there were no documents because his approval was done verbally; and
o Explained that there Is no approval of the final cost because the $229,039.80 expenditure was the actual cost of
‘the entire pl”OjeCt not an estimate used for any approval or authorization.

On October 3, we:

e Explained that there were no documents mc!udmg any emalls that show approval and/or authorization. of
spending more than the original $101 625.50 cost that was verbally approved at the beginning of the prOJect

' And, fmally, on October 7, we:

e Offered to arrange a meeting between you and the employees that made the orlgmal estimate and approvals 50
that you could discuss any concerns you had with them. .

If you find that you are miss'mg any of the above emails or documents in your email inbox, please let me .know

There are no documents other than what were included in the documents that we gave to you (see above), that shows -
“or are related to the approval and/or authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project. There are no documents
other than what were included in the documents that we gave to you (see above), that are related to'the approval and/or
authorization of the initial budget for the. Montgomery/AIta Street tree project. .

If you would like to meet, please let me know.
Sincerely,

Frank W. Lee

Executive Assistant to the Director
Department of Public Works

Tel: (415) 554-6993 ‘
Fax: (415) 522-7727

Email: Frank.W.Lee@sfdpw.org
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From: Up Dog [mailto:upwardfacingdog@hotmail.com]
. Sent: Sunday, October 09, 2011 6:49 PM
To: Lee, Frank W
Cc: Up Dog 4
Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance request

Mr Lee,

No, I have not received any documents from your or from the Department of Public Works that address my current
request - I have not received’ any such’ documents nor have I requested such documents

1 am not unclear about anythlng What I am clear about is that I lssued an offi cial request under the Sunshine Ordinance
of the City of San Francisco and that I did not receive a proper response.

You state that "Other than what we have already provided to you..." and "... we do not have any other documents...",
Your statement and use of "other" Implies there are documents that address my request. However, as I stated above, I
have not received any documents from you or from the Department of Public Works that shows approval and/or
authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project, or any documents that shows approval and/or authorization the
initial budget for the Montgomery/Alta Street tree-project. .

I submitted my official request under the Sunshine Ordinance of the City of San Francisco. You are obligated, under the
Sunshine Ordinance of the City of San Francisco, to supply such documents and you did not. If the Department of Public
Works does not have any documents that shews approval and/or authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree
project, or any-documents that shows approval and/or authorization the initial budget for the Montgomery/AIta Street.

" tree project, you need to explicitly and clearly state so. .

Consequently, I consider that you have not responded to my request under the Sunshine Ordinance of the Clty of San
Francisco.

Sincerely,
Lars Nyman

From: Frank.W.Lee@sfdpw.org
To: upwardfacingdog@hotmall.com
CC: upwardfacingdog@hotmail.com
"~ Date: Fri, 7 Oct 2011 19:05:47 -0700
Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance request

Dear Mr, Nymani

Other than what we have already provided to you in response to your prevrous requests, we do not have any other
documents that would be responsive to your request, again, for documents that approves and/or authorizes the
Montgomery/Alta street tree project and for documents that approves and/or authorizes the initial budget for the
Montgomery/Alta street tree project.

Furthermore, | explained to you the approva'l method that was used and the names of the employees that produced the
initial estimate and made the approval. if you are unclear about this and would like to discuss this with these
employees, please let me know. | would be able to arrange a-meeting for you.

Sincerely,
Frank W. Lee
Executive Assistant to the Director




Department of Public Works

Tel: (415) 554-6983

Fax: (415) 522-7727

Email: Frank.W.Lee@sfdpw.org
i

From: m m [mailto:upwardfacingdog@hotmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2011 10:32 AM

To: Lee, Frank W

Cc: Up Dog

Subject: Sunshine Ordinance request

Dear Mr. Lee,

In.my email on 10/3/2011 to you I asked you a couple of questions, Since I have not received a response from you I am
forced to submit an offical Sunshine Ordinance request to get the information.

As a background, I have tried since April 2011 to get information from you and the Department of Public Works about the
Montgomery/Alta Street tree project that was performed in early 2011: You have informed me that the amount in the
budget for the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project that was approved was $101,625.50. You have indicated that there
are no documents showing any information or discussion about the cost overrun for this. project, that there are no
documents showing approval or authorization for spending beyond the iriitial budget for this project. In'a comment, you
also seem to have indicated there are no documents showing approval or authorization for the initial budget Itself.

It seems somewhat surprising that there would be no documents approving or authorizing the initial budget for the
project and the spending of money for this project. Since I had not issued an official request for that that inforfmation,
and since I may have misunderstood your comments, to make sure I will make an official Sunshlne Ordinance request to
get to the bottom of this. :

If there are.no documents showing approval or authorization for the initial budget for the pro;ect I am wondering If there
are any documents showing approval and authorization of the project itself. Again, to get to the bottom of this I will
“make an official Sunshine Ordinance request beIow '

I am requesting documents under the Sunshine Ordinance of the City of San Francisco:

1- any documents, including emalls, meetung minutes etc., that approves and/or authorizes the Montgomery/AIta Street
tree project

- 2- any documents, including emails, meeting minutes etc., that approves and/or: authorlzes the Inftfal budget for the -
Montgomery/Alta Street tree pro;ect .

Note, the request for documents In this request is in addition to any other request I have made
I look forward to receiving the mformataon requested. .
Sincerely, : . .

Lars Nyman
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City Hall i
1 Dr. Caritou B. Goodlett Place, Roor 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
. Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
" TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227 .

‘SUNSHINE ORDINANCE *
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
_February 27, 2012

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED |
January 3, 2012 B

LARS NYMAN v DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (CASE NO. 11087).

" 'FACTS OF THE CASE

Complainant Lars- Nyman alleges that the San Francisco Department of Public' Works
(“DPW") has not adequately responded to his- October 6, 2011 request for public
information related to the approval or authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree

project. . ~ g
COMPLAINT FILED .

On November 14, 2011, Lars Nyman filed a complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance Task .
Force (‘Task Force") alleging that DPW violated the public information and public records
- provisions of the Sunshine Ordinance. ' S C

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT

On January 3, 2012, Lars Nyman appeared before thé Task Force and presented his -
complaint. DPW was represented by its Director's Executive Assistant Frank Lee, who

presented the response.

On October 6, 2011, Mr. Nyman requested from DPW any documents related to the
approval or authorization of both the Montgomery/Alta’ Street tree project and the initial
budget for that project. This request was made in follow-up-to his previous request for
documents related to the approval of the final cost of $228,039.80, an amount over the
original budget of $101,625.50. Mr. Nyman made the follow-up request at issue in this
complaint after DPW told him that no documents exist related to approval of costs over the

original budget because that approval was given verbally.

Mr. Nyman stated that Mr. Lee told him no documeiits exist that are responsive to his
current request for the Initial approval of the project itself other than those provided in- :
response to previous requests. Mr. Nyman alleged that no documents related to the initial
project approyval have ever been provided. He stated Mr. Lee offered to arrange for him to
. meet with DPW staff to discuss the project but that he preferred to receive a-response in-
writing. He further stated that Mr. Lee provided him with the names of DPW staff involved
in the project but not with their contact information. o : .




City AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ~ SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE

Mr. Lee stated DPW had previously provided all responsive documents to Mr. Nyman. He
stated that he had.confirmed with, DPW staff that the approval of costs over the initial ,
estimate was done verbally, and, therefore, no documents exist related to that approval. He
repeated:his offer to arrange for Mr. Nyman to meet with DPW staff to review and discuss
specific information relative to his requests. IR

~ Mr. Lee also described detalils of his search for responsive documents. Upon further -
_questioning by the Task Force, Mr. Lee stated that he did not know if records exist related
to initial approval or authorization of the project itself, including approval of the posting of
the notice of tree removal.* He further stated he believed such a request would constitute a
" . new records request. ' o L .

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Task Farce found that a request for documents related to initial approval of the project
“itself is not a new request because Mr. Nyman’s October 6, 2011 email to DPW atissue in . .

this complaint specifically requests that information. -The Task Force further found that Mr.

Nyman's request for any initial approval documents is logically inclusive of approvals or
_instructions to post notices of tree removal, one of the initial steps of the project.

Based on Mr. Lee's admission that he does not know if records exist related to the initial
approval or authorization of the project itself, including approval of the Initial budget and -
- notices of tree removal, the Task Force found that DPW had not fully responded to Mr.

‘Nyman's request as required by Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.21(e). Based on
statements by Mr. Nyman and documents presented for the hearing, the Task Force further
found that DPW had not assisted Mr. Nyman in identifying records available or provided
him with contact information for appropriate project staff upon learning he wanted to receive
his responses in writing as required by Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.21(c). ‘

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION
The Task Force finds DPW in violation of Sunshine Ordinahce Sections!

g 67.21 (c) for failure fcb assist Mr. Nyman in identifying the existehce, form, and nature
. of available records related to initial approvals and authorizations of the project and -
for failure to provide contact information for appropriate DPW staff; and

67.21(e) for providing: an incomplete response to the request for public records
' regarding initial approval and authorization of the project.

DPW shall research the existence of public records and information related to the initial =~
approval or authorization of both the project itself and the initial budget for the project,”
release the requested records within 5 business days of the issuance of this Order of
Determination, and appear before the Compliance and Amenidments Committee on -
Tuesday, March 20, 2012 at 4:00pm in Room 406. .The Committee shall monitor

compliance with this Order of Determination.

CASE NO. 11087 - LARS NYMAN V DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICWORKS ' PAGE2




Ciry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO -~ SUNSHINE ORDINANGE TASK FORCE -

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on
January 3, 2012, by the following vote: (Wolfe/West - 7/1/2)
Ayes: 7 - Knee, Manneh, Washburn, Costa, Wolfe, West, Johnson
- "Absent; 1 = Chan.
‘Excused: 2 - Snyder, Cauthen

Ra AT

Hope ;Johnson; Chair ,
'S'unshine Ordinance Task Force

cc: Lars Nyman Complainant
Frank Lee, Executive Assistant, Department of Publlc Works, Respondent -
Mohammed Nuru, Interim Director, Department of Public Works, Respondent -
- Jerry Threet,; Deputy. City Attorney A

CASE NO. 11087 - LARS. NYMAN V DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS PAGE 3
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~ CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO © OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA ~ © . JERRYTHREET
City Attorney - _ o Deputy City A‘r’ro’rney
Dlrect Didl: . . [415) 5640914
Email : ]eny..th'reei@sfgov.org
MEMORANDUM

December 27, 2011 | _ _ .
" LARS NYMAN VS. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (11087)
COMPLAINT |

THE COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING:

] Coinplainant Lars Nyman ("Complainant") alleges that the Dc@artment of Public Works
("DPW") has not adequately responded to his October 6, 2011 public records request for public
information related to the approval and/or authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree
* project.. ' . o ’ A :

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT: * =~ - -
' On October 20, 2011, Complainant filed this complaint against DPW.
JURISDICTION: ' - ‘ '

DPW is a City depattment subject to the provisions of the Sunshine Ordinance.
The Department does fiot contest jurisdiction. -

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION(S): - - :
e Section 67.21 governs the process for gaining access to public records.. -

. Scction 67.25 governs the immediacy of response. .
e Section 67.26 governs the withholding of records.
1

Section 67.27 governs the written justifications for withholc_ling of records.

- APPLICABLE CASE LAW: .
. None A .
 ISSUES TO BE DETERMINE

Uncontested/Contested Facts: Complainant alleges that on October 6, 2011, he
tequested from Frank Lee of DPW public information related to the approval andfor =
authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project. He further alleges that, as of October
20, 2011, "Mr, Lee has not provided any such documents, nor explicitly stated there are no such
documents. Mr. Lee did respond, without providing any documents, stating that '...otber than..."
documents he has provided to me in prior requests '...we do not have any other documents that

. would be-tesponsive...'. The use of 'other than' implies there are documents that address my
request and that he has already provided those documents to me. However, he’has not ~ I have .
not received any documents from Mr, Lee that shows the approval or authorization of the project -
or the initial budget." ' S S

FOX PLAZA - 1390 MARKET STREET, 6% FLOOR + SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
RECEPTION: (415) 554-3800 + FACSIMILE: (415) 437-4644

" hi\codenf\s20{0\9600241\00745855.cloc




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO . OFFICEOFTHE CIY ATTORN"EY

. MEMORANDUM
. TO: Sunshine Task Force
. DATE: December 27, 2011
PAGE: 2 o
RE: " Complaint 11087: Nyman v. DPW-

On November 22, 2011, DPW responded to the Sunshine complaint. In that letter, DPW
" stated: ' v ' ‘ .

We answered Mr. Nyman’s October 6, 2011 Public Records Request
promptly on the following day, At that time, we explained to Mr. Nyman
that we had already given to him ~ through our previous responses to his
ptevious records requests — the documents that were responsive to his

. Tatest request. We also explained to Mr. Nyman why there were no.

- documents that fit some of his questions and invited him to discuss this ..
with our staff, : B

- M, Nyman did not accept our invitation to meet.

On October 13, 2011, we outlined every document that we provided to
him since he began his requests. Our first response to him was on June 15,
2011. At the end of this outline was another invitation to meet and discuss.

Mr. Nyman: still has riot accepted our invitation to meet.

The October 13, 2011 email from DPW to complainant includes a recital that DPW on August
10, 2011 had provided Mr. Nyman with the original, approved budget.documents and :
information related to this project. DPW further asserted that the law doés not reguire that it
created any documents in response to complainant's request and that it has pro ided.all
-responsive documents in its custody. : : R

Complainant does niot allege any facts as to why he believes that DPW-has responsive
documents that it has not provided to him. ' ’ ‘ -

Finally, this complaint is related to and in some Ways' duplicates Complaint 11060, filed
by Mt. Nyman against DPW regarding the same set of documents. Complaint 11060, which.

appeared on the agendas for the October 25, 2011 and November 29, 2011 meetings of the Task |
Force, The Task Force voted-8-0 to dismiss this complaint due to the failure of the complainant
to attend the two hearings whete it was scheduled to be heard. . : o

QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS:
o Does DPW have further responsive records that it has not provided?
o What evidence does Complainant have that DPW may have such records?

" LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS:
" e Has DPW withheld any records responsive to the request? ,
e Ifso, did DPW justify withholding in accordance with the requirements of the
" Ordinance? o ' . S ' T
e Are DPW:'s justifications for any withholding within the exemptions allowed by the
Ordinance and the PRA? o : e

ni\codenfias201000600241100745855 doc.




- CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO - ' OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TQ:. - Sunshine Task Force . . : : :
DATE:  Decembei' 27, 2011 : : - ‘
PAGE: 3
RE: C Complamt 11087 Nyman v. DPW
CONCLUSION '

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE ORNOT TRUE.

, ni\codenf\as2010\9600241\00745855.doc .




Ciy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO" . - ~ OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY -

. - MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Task Force .
" DATE: December 27,2011
. PAGE: 4 :
RE: Complaint 11087: Nyman v. DPW

CHAPTER 67, SAN FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (SUNSHINE
. ORDINANCE) o SO .

SEC..67.25. IMMEDIACY OF RESPONSE, . o
(a) Notwithstanding the 10-day period for response to a request permitted in Government Code
- Section 6256 and in this Article, a written request for information described in-any category of
non-exempt public information shall b¢ satisfied no later than the close of business on the day
following the day of the request. This deadline shall apply only if the wotds “Immediate
Disclosure Request” are placed across the top of the request and on the envelope, subject line, or
cover sheet in which the request is transmitted, Maximum deadlines provided iri this article are .
appropriate for more extensive or-demanding requests, but shall not be used to delay fulfilling a
simple, routine or otherwise readily answerable request. L
(b) If the voluminous nature of the information requested, its location in a remote storage facility .
orithe need to consult with another interested department warrants an extension of 10 days as
provided in Government Code Section 6456.1, the requester shall be notified as required by the
close of business on the business day following the request, . o
(c) The person seeking the information need not state his of her reason for making the request or
. the use to which the information will be put, and requesters shall not'be routinely asked to make
" such a disclosure, Where a record being requested contains information most of which is exempt .
from disclosure under the California Public Records Act and this article, however, the City
Attorney or custodian of the record may inform the requester of the nature and extent of the non-
exempt information and inquire as to the requester’s purpose for seeking it, in order to suggest’
altérnative sources for the information which may involve less fedaction or to-otherwise prepare
a response to the request, ' L : ‘
(d) Notwithstanding any provisions of California Law or this ordinance, in response to a request
for information describing any category of non-exempt public infoxmation, when so requested,
the City and County shall produce any and all responsive public records as soon as reasonably
possible on an incremental or “rolling” basis such that responsive records are produced as soon
as possible by the end of the same business day that they are reviewed and collected. This section "
is intendéd to prohibit the withholding of public records that are responsive to a records request
" until all potentially responsive docuiments have been reviewed and collected, Failureto comply

* with this provision is a violation of this atticle.

SEC, 67.26. WITHHOLDING KEPT TO A MINIMUM. S o
No record shall be withheld from disclosure in its entirety unless all information contained in it is
exempt from disclosure under express provisions of the California Public Records Act or of
some other statute, Information that is exempt from disclosure shall be masked, deleted or
- otherwise segregated in order that the nonexempt portion of a requested record may be released,

and keyed by footnote or other clear reference to the appropriate justification for withholding
required by section 67.27 of this article. This work shall be done personally by the attorney or

_ other staff member conducting the exemption review. The work of responding to a public-
records request and preparing documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the regular

~ work duties of any city employee, and no fee shall be charged to the requester to-cover the
personnel costs of responding to a records request. .- :

ni\codenfias201 0\9600241100745855.doc -
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Ciry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO ~ 'OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

. MEMORANDUM
.TO:  Sunshine Task Force
DATE: December 27, 2011
PAGE: 5 ‘ B
RE; Complaint 11087: Nyman v. DPW

SEC. 67.27. JUSTIFICATION OF WITHHOLDING. . -

Any withholding of information shall be justified; in writing, as follows:. '

(a) A withholding under a specific permissive exemption in the California Public Recotds Act, or

elsewhere, which permissive exemption is not forbidden to be asserted by this ordinance, shall

cite that authority. e " o

(b) A withholding on the basis that disclosure is prohibited by law shall cite the specific statutory

authority in the Public Recards Act or elsewhere. 4 ' .

(c) A withholding on the basis that disclosure would incur.civil ot criminal liability shall cite any

specific statutory or case law, or any other public agency’s litigation experience, supporting that
osition, , R ~

: ?d) When a record being réquested contains information, most of which is exempt from

disclosure under the California Public Records Act and this Atticle, the custodian shall inform -

the requester of the nature and extent of the nonexempt information and suggest alternative -

sources for the information requested, if available. c :

CAL. PUBLIC RECORDS ACT (GOVT. CODE §§ 6250, ET SEQ.)

" SECTION 6253 ‘ o . : . : o
(a) Public records are open to inispection at all tirmes during the office hours of the state or local
" agency and every person has a right to inspect any public record, except as hereafter provided.
. Any reasonably segregable portion of a record shall be available for inspection by any person
requesting the record after deletion of the portions that are exempted by law. .
(b) Except with respect to public records exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law,
each ‘state or local agency, upon a request for-a copy of records that reasonably describes an
identifiable record or records, shall make the records promptly available to any person upon
payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statuto?i fee if applicable. Upon
request, an exact-copy shall be provided unless impracticable to do so. :
(¢) Each agency, upon a request for a copy of records, shall, within 10 days from receipt of the
.request, determine whether the request, in wholé or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public
. records inthe possession of the agency and shall promptly notify the person making the request
. of the determination and the reasons therefor. In unusual circumstances, the time limit pregcribed °
in this section may be extended by writién notice by the head of the agency ot his or her designee -
to the person making the request, setting forth the réasons for the extension and the date on -
which a determination is expected to be dispatchied. No noticé shall specify a date that would
result in an extension for more than 14 days. When the agency dispatches the determination, and
“if'the agency determines that the request seeks disclosable public records, the'agency shall state
the estimated date and time when the records will be made available. As-used in this section,
- “unusual circumstances” mearns the following, but only to the extent reasonably necessary to the
proper processing of the particular request: ' o oo .
.(1) The need to seatch for and collect the réquested records from field facilities or other
establishments that are separate from the office processing the request. o
* (2) The need to search for, collect, and appropriately examine a voluminous amount of separate -
and distinct records that are demanded in a single request. o _ »
. (3) The need for consultation, which-shall be conducted with all practicable speed, with arother
-agency having substantial interest in the determination of the request or among two or more
components of the agency having substantial subject matter interest therein. ‘

n:\codenf\asZQlO\96Q024l\00745855 «doc
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- £7m, - Sunshine Complaint
2y complaints
to: . :
sotf :
11/14/2011 03:21 PM
Hide Details
From: <complaints@sfgov.org>

~ To: <sotf@éfgov.org>

To‘:sotf@sféov.org :
BEmail:complaints@sfgov.org , .
DEPARTMENT:Department of Public Wotks

- . CONTACTED:Frank Lee .

" PUBLIC_RECORDS_VIOLATION:Ye
PUBLIC_MEETING_VIOLATION:No
MEETING_DATE: : :
SECTIONS_VIOLATED: _ : ' . ,
DESCRIPTION: The Department of Public Works spent $229,039.80 in 2010/2011 on the
Montgomery/Alta Street tree project. The project was initially budgeted for $101,625.50. I made
a request under the Sunshine Ordinance to the Departmient of Public Works ‘and Frank Lee
(DPW's designated point man for Sunshine Ordinance requests) on October 6, 2011. In my
request, I requested any document or, documents that approved or authorized this projéct. I also
_ requested any document or documents that approved or authorized the initial budget for
- $101,625.50 for this project. As of this date, October 20, 2011, M. Lee has not provided any
such documents, nor explicitly. stated there are no such documents. Mr. Lee did respond, without
providing any documents, stating that ",..other than..." documents he has provided to me in prior
" requests "...we do not have any other documents that would be responsive...". The use of "other
than" implies there are documents that address my request and that he has already provided those ™
‘documents to me, However, he has not - I have not received any documents from Mr, Lee that
shows the approval or authorization of the project or the initial budget. :
HEARING:Yes ' S '
PRE-HEARING:No .
~ DATE:October 20

NAME:Lars Nyman

file://C:\Documents and Settings\CDRustom\Local Settings\Teinp\notesE1BF34\-...  11/14/2011
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ADDRESS:

CITY:

ZIp:

PHONE: '

.CONTACT _EMAIL: upwmdfacmgdog@hotmaﬂ com
.~ ANONYMOUS: .

- CONFIDENTIALITY REQUESTED No-

‘ ﬁle://C:\Documénts and Settings\CDRustom\Local Seﬁings\Temp\ﬁQtesE1EF34\~... 11/14/2011




City and-County of San Francisca - ) ,‘ ©~* San Franclsco Department of Public Works

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goadlett Place, City Hall Raom 348
: San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554:-6900 & www.sfdpw.org

Edwir),M., Les, Mayor
Mohainmed Nuru, lnterim Director

Novenber 22, 2011

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
‘San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Subject: - Sunshine Complaint #11087.
Lars Nynian v Public Works .

' Dear Sunshine Ordmance Task Force

We answered Mr, Nyman’ s October 6, 2011 Pubhc Records Request prompﬂy on the following -
day. At that time, we explained to Mr. Nyman that we had already given to him — through our
previous responses to his previous records requests — the documents that were responsive to his .
latest request, ‘We also explained to Mr. Nyman why there were no documents that fit some of -
his questlons and invited, hlm to discuss this. w1th our staff.

M, Nyman did not accept our mv1tat10n to meet.

' On October 13 201 1, we outlined every document that we provided to hlm since he began his ‘
requests. Our firstresponse to him was on June 15,2011. At the end of this outlme was anothm
jnvitation to meet and discuss.

Mr. Nyman still has not accepted our mvxtatxon to meet

As'évidence of our responses, Tam attachmg the Octobet. 13, 2011 ema11 to M. Nyman, Wthh
also contains Mr. Nyman s recoid request of October 6-and our initial response on October 7

We understand that the Public Records Act requlres an agency to make available to any person a
copy of an “identifiable record ot records” in its possession, unless the record is speolﬁcally '
exemipt from disclosure. (Please see California Government Code § 6253(b).) Our ob11gat10n
under the Sunshine Ordinance, like the Public Records Act, is to produce public records in our
custody. (See San Francisco Administration Code § 67. 20(b).) There is no requirement that our -
department or officers construct a document to meet the speo1ﬁcat1ons of any request.

% o ' . San Francisco Department of Public Works
22} Makmg San Francisco a beautiful, Ilvable vibrant, and sustamable cnty




Sunshine Complaint #11087
Pape20f2 -

In summaty; we believe that our departrﬁenf responded to Mr. Nyman’s request propetly.

.Sincerely,

Frank W, Lee.
,Exccutlve Assistant to the Dxrectm

ﬁf % I San Franclsco Department of Public Works o
AN ‘ Maklng San Francrsco a beautlful livable, vibrant, and sustainable clty

T




Lee,FrankVV

From: . Lee, Frank W -

Sent: . Thursday, October 13, 2011 5: 18 PM.
To: - 'Up Dog'

Subject: <+ RE: Sunshine Ordinance request

~Dear Mr. Nyman:
Here is a summary of what we gave to you and explained to you.
On June 1-5, é011, we gave to you!

o A copy of the Notice of Tree Removal that was posted; and
o 14 letters and emails” that we recelved during the Notice of Tree Removal postmg period (June 1, 2010 to June

30, 2010).
On Juhe 27,-we gave to ;Iou:
® . Four emalls exchanéed between Dadisi Najib and Frank W, Lee on Apri! 12, 2011.
On luly 6, we gave to you: | | .

o AnApril 12, 2011 emall to Dadisi Najib from Jarhes DeVinny; and
"o An April 12, 2011 emall to Dadisi Najib, Gloria Chan, and James DeVinny from Frank W. Lee: -

On August 8, we gave to you:
e The original cost estimate of $101,625.50 that was produced in Sep'tember 2010
On that same August 8, we also:

‘o Informed you that the final actual cost of the prOJect is being calculated; and .
o Explained to you which employees discussed and determined the sending of workers to work on the project on

Sunday, March 27,
Oh Auéust 12,,we gave to yod:

e A spreadsheet showlng the actual total cost (5229,039.80) and the labor hours spent- and
e Nine reasons for exceeding the orrglnal estimate ($101,625.50),

On August 26, we gave to you:

® The date of the-when the ttemlzed estlmated budget or cost for the project was approved which was
September 2010;
o Documents, including sketches, related to the original estlmate ($4 248, 65) of the- ”tree support" ‘that was also
approved in September 2010; : '
. e Thename of the employee-that produced the itemized estimated budget or cost for the project; and
) The name of the employee that approved that Itemized estimated budget or cost for the project,

on’ August 29, we:




° Again, explained that the original tree support budget of $4 248.65 was approved In September 2010 and
‘e Explalned-that the final actual cost of the tree support was $23 561;

‘On September 9, we gave to'you:

o Sketch of the tree base for the tree support that was actually burlt and
.o Sketch of the tree support and saddle, as part of the tree support that were actually bullt

On that same September 9, we also:

o' Explained to you how the approval of bulldlng the tree suppor’c (base, support and saddle) was made and
subsequently, why there were no documents showing this approval,

© On September 12 we
@  Again, stated that there were no documents showmg approval of the. bulldlng of the tree support
-On September 30, we

o Explalned that we have no documents that shows discussions concerning “the overrun of cost of this project”s
® Explained that we had already glven to you the name of the employee that appraved the $101,625.50 origmal
estimate and that there were no documents bécause his approval was done verbally; and
o Explained that there Is no approval of the final cost because the $229,039.80 expenditure was the actual cost of
‘ Athe entire pro]ect, not an estimate used for any approval or authorization, .

On October 3,,we:

- e Explained that there were no documents, lncludmg any emarls, that show approval and/or authorlzatlon of
spending more than the original $101 625.50 cost that was verbally approved at the beginnihg of the pro;ect

"

' And, flnally, on October 7, we:

e Offered to arrange a meeting between: you and the employees that made the orlgmal estlmate and approvals 50
that you could discuss any concerns you had with them. . .

If you find that you are mlsslng any ofthe above emalls or documents it your email lnbo'x, please let me ‘know. '

There are no documents, other than what were Included in the documents that we gave to you (see above), that shows
or are related to the approval and/or authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project. There are no documents,
other than what were Included In the documents that we gave to you (see above), that-are related to the approval and/or
authorization of the lnmal budget for the. Montgomery/Alta Street tree project..

if you would like to meet, please let me know,
Sincerely,

Frank W. Lee

Exectitive Assistant to the Dlrector
" . Department of Public Works

Tel: (415) 554-6993 '
Fax: (415) 522-7727

Emall: Frank.W.Lee@sfdpw.org
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From: Up Dog [mailto:upwardfacingdog@hotmall.com]
. Sent: Sunday, October 09, 2011 6: 49 PM
To: Lee, Frank W
‘Ce: Up Dog . ’ —
Subject: RE Sunshine Ordlnance request o U . -

Mr Lee,

No, I have not recelved any documents from your or from the Department of Publlc Works that address my. current
request I have not recelved any such documents nor have I requested such documents

I am not unclear about anythlng What I am clear about Is that 1 lssued an official request under the Sunshlne Ordlnance
of the City of San Franclsco and that I did not recelve a proper response. .

You state that "Other than what we have already provided to you..." and "... we do not have any other documents...

Your statement and use of "other" Implies there are documents that address my request. However, as I stated above, I-
have not recelved any documents from you or-from the Departmeit of Public Works that shows approval and/or
authorization of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project, or any documents that shows approval and/or authorlzatlon the
initial budget for the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project .

I submltted my official request under the Sunshine Ordinance of the City of San Franclsco You are obllgated under the
Sunshine Ordinance of the City of San Francisco, to supply such documents and you did not. If the Department of Public
Works does not have any documents that shews approval and/or authorlzation of the Montgomery/Alta Street tree

_project, or any.documents that shows approval and/or authorization the inltial budget for the Montgomery/Alta Street.

*“tree project, you need to explicitly and clearly state so.

Consequently, I conslder that you have not responded to my request under the Sunshiné Ordinance of the Clty of San
Francisco.’

Sincerely,
Lars Nyman

From: Frank.W.Lee@sfdpw.org

To: upwardfacingdog@hotmall.com

CC: upwardfacingdog@hotmail.com

" Date: Fri, 7 Oct 2011 19:05:47 -0700

" Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance fequest

Dear Mr., Nymani

Other than what we have already provided to youin response 10 your prevlous requests, we do not have any other
documents that would be responslve to your request, agaln, for documents that approves and/or authorizes the
Montgomery/Alta street tree project and for documents that approves and/or authorizes the initial budget forthe
Maontgomery/Alta street tree project. .

Furthermore | explained to you the approval méthod that was used and the names of the employees that produced the
initial estimate and made the approval, If you are unclear about this and would like to dlscuss this with these
employees please let me know. | would be able to arrange a-meeting for you.

Slncerely,_
Frank W. Lee .
Executive Assistant to the Director




Départment of Public Works

Tel: (415) 554-6993

Fax: (415) 522-7727 .

" Email: Frank.W.Lee@sfdpw.org
11

From: m m [mallto;upwardfacingdog@hotmail.com]
Sent: Thutsday, October 06, 2011 10:32 AM

To: Les, Frank W .

. Ce: Up Dog A ,

Subject: Sunshine Ordinance request

Déar Mr, Lee,

: In.my email on 10/3/2011 to you I asked 'youva' cduple of questions, Since I have not recelved a response from you I am
forced to submit an offical Sunshine Ordinance request to get the Information, -

_.As a.background, I have tried since April 2011 to get information from you and the Department of Public Works about the
Montgomery/Alta Street tree project that was performed in early 2011: You have Informed me that the amount In the
budget for the Montgomery/Alta Street tree project that was approved was $101,625.50.. You have Indicated that there
are no documnents showing any information or discussion about the cost overrun for this.project, that there are rio
documents showing approval or authorization for spending beyond the Initial budget for this project. In'a comment, you

- also seem to have Indicated there are no documents showling approval or authorization for the initial budget Itself, -

It seems somewhat surprising that there would be no docurents approving ot authorlzing the Initial budget for the
project and the spending of money for this project. Since I had not Issued an official request for that that Information,
and since I may have misunderstood your comments, to make sure I will make an official Sunshine Ordinance request to

get to the bottom of this.

If there are.no documents showlng approval o{‘ authorization for the initial budget for-the project, I am wondering If there
are any documents showing approval and authorization of the project itself. Agaln, to get to the bottom of this I will

make an officlal Sunshine Ordinance request below. -

Tam requesting documents under the Sunshine Ordinance of the City of San Frantlsco:
1- any documents, Including emalls, meeting minutes etc., that approves and/or authorizes the Montgomery/Alta Street
tree project . ' - S :

* 2- any documents, including emalls, meeting minutes.etc,, that approves and/or- authorizes the initial budget for the

- Montgomery/Alta Street tree project - . : . : :

Note, the request for documents In this request Is In addition to any other request I have made,
I look forward to recelving the Information requested, : e
Sincerely, : ‘ ' . . ‘

Lars Nyman.
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ETHICS COMMISSION |
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Date: January 31, 2013

BeNEDICT Y. HUR
CHAIRPERSON

To: Howard Lazar, Respondent

J S. S ISSRIN ‘ 1
AMIENNE S. STUDLEY William Clark, Complainant

VICE-CHAIRPERSON

BEVERLY HAYON | - Fipgmy: John St. Croix, Executive Director
COMMISSIONER

Dorotry S.Liu| Re: - NOTICE - Show Cause Hearing — Ethics Complaint 09-120703
COMMISSIONER .

PAUL. A. RENNE
CommissIoNER | On July 3, 2012, the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (“Task Force™) delivered a

Jomn St. cror|  Teferral letter to the Ethics Commission. The referral was made pursuant to Sunshine
Executive Director | Ordinance sections 67.30(c) and 67.34. The named Complainant is William Clark.
The named Respondent is Howard Lazar. The Task Force referred “willful violation
findings against Howard Lazar, Street Artists Program Director for the San Francisco
Arts Commission.”

After a hearing on August 23, 2011, the Task Force found that Mr. Lazar violated
section 67.21(b) “for failure to release the public information to Mr. Clark within 10
days of receiving the public records request,” section 67.21(e) “for failure to send a
knowledgeable representative to the Task Force hearing,” and section 67.22(b) for
“failure to release public information to Mr. Clark on a timely and responsive basis.”

The Task Force “further found Mr. Lazar had willfully violated these sections of the
Sunshine Ordinance under Section 67.34 based on his pattern and practice of
inadequate responses, repeated violations of the Sunshine Ordinance, and evident lack
of intent to comply with the Sunshine Ordinance in the future.” Mr. Lazar is not an
elected official or department head.

The handling of this complaint was postponed until the Ethics Commission adopted
regulations for Sunshine related complaints. Those regulations became effective on
January 25, 2013. This matter will be heard under Chapter Two of the Ethics
Commission Regulations for Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance (“Regulations”).
Staff has scheduled this matter to be heard at a Show Cause Hearing during the next
regular Ethics Commission meeting at 5:30 PM on Monday, February 25, 2013 in
Room 400 in City Hall. ' '

Under Chapter Two of the Regulations, there is a presumption that the Task Force
findings are correct, and the Respondent bears the burden to show that the Task Force
erred in its determination. (See Regulations, Chapter Two, § I1.LB.) The votes of at
least three Commissioners are required to make a finding that a Respondent has met his

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220 e San Francisco, CA 94102-6053e Phone (415) 252-3100e Fax (415) 252-3112
E-Mail Address: ethics.commission@sfgov.org Web site: http://www.sfethics.org







or her burden and has not committed a violation of the Sunshine Ordinance based on a
preponderance of the evidence. (See Regulations, Chapter Two, § 11.D.)

Neither the Respondent nor the Complainant is required to attend. However, if either party fails
to appear, and the Commission has not granted either party a continuance or rescheduled the
matter under Chapter IV, section L.E, the Commission may make a decision in the party’s
absence. Any Respondent or Complainant may request the continuance of a hearing date in
writing. The requester must deliver the written request to the Commission Chairperson, and
provide a copy of the request to all other parties no later than ten business days before the date of
the hearing, or no later than Friday, February 8, 2013.

The Respondent and the Complainant may speak on his or her own behalf, subject to the
following time limits: Respondent shall be permitted a five-minute statement; Complainant shall
be permitted a five-minute statement; and Respondent shall be permitted a three-minute rebuttal.

Unless otherwise decided by the Commission, formal rules of evidence shall not apply to the
hearing. Each Respondent and Complainant may submit any documents to the Commission to
support his or her position. Each party’s written submission shall not exceed five pages,
excluding supporting documents. Any documents so provided shall also be provided to the
opposing party and shall be delivered to the Commission no later than five days prior to the
scheduled hearing.

Copies of all of the documents received from the Task Force regarding this matter have been
attached to this memorandum; a copy of the Regulations is also attached.
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CityHall
1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place, Room 244
" San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724.
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

BY

May 18, 2012

San Francisco Ethics Commission
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220
Sari Francisco, CA 94102

Re:  Referral of Willful Violation of the Sunshine Ordinance
Sunshine Complaint No. 11045, William Clark v, Arts Commission

The Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (*“Task Force™) hereby refers willful violation findings
against Howard Lazar, Street Artists Program Director for the San Francisco Arts Commission,
in Sunshine Complaint No. 11045, William Clark v. Arts Commission.

This willful v1ola’uon finding is referred for appropriate action pursuant to:

(1) Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.34 whereby “complaints involving allegations of
willful violations of this ordinance, the Brown Act or the Public Records Act by
elected officials or department heads of the City and County of San Francisco

-shall be handled by the Ethics Commission;™ and

(2)  Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.30(c) which provides that “the Task Force shall
make referrals to a municipal office with enforcement power under this ordinance
or under the California Public Records Act and the Brown Act whenever it
concludes that any person has violated any provisions of this ordinance.”

Background .

William Clark filed a complaint with the Task Force on June 14, 2011 alleging that Howard
Lazar violated public records laws by failing to respond to his May 27, 2011 request for
information regarding a proposal for street artists space by the Hayes Valley Merchant
Association,

Task Force Hearing on Complaint

On August 23, 2011, the Task Force held a hearing on the complain;c. William Clark presented
his complaint and Julio Mattos, contract clerk for the Arts Commission, appeated on behalf of

hftp ://Ww.sfgov,t)rg/sgnshine/




Howard Lazar and presented the response. 'Mr, Lazar was not present at the hearlng and had not
provided a response to Mr, Clark prior to the date of hearing.

The Task Force found Mr. Lazar in violation of Sunshine Ordinance Sections:
(1)  67.21(b) for failure to release the public information to Mr. Clark within 10 days
of receiving the public records request;

(2)  67.22(b) for failure to release public information to M. Clark on a timely and
responsive basis; and

(3)  67.21(e) for failure to send a knowledgeable representative to the Task Force
hearing.

The Task Force further found Mr, Lazar had willfully violated these sections of the Sunshine
Ordinance under Section 67.34 based on his pattern and practice of inadequate responses,
repeated violations of the Sunshine Ordinance, and eVldent lack of intent to comply with the

Sunshine Ordinance in the future.

An audio recording of the Task Force hearing on the complaint and supporting-documentation is
available on the Task Force’s web site. Please contact the Task Force Administrator by email at
sotf@sfgov.org or telephone at (415) 554-7724 to request this mformatmn be forwarded in hard

copy format.

Thank you for your attention to this matter Please confirm receipt of this notice to the Task
Force Administrator.

Hope Johnson, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

Encl.
cc:  William Clark, Complainant -

Howard Lazar, Street Artist Program Director, Arts Commission, Respondent
" Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney




Date:_August 23, 2011 | ~ltem No. _4.&5

“SUNSHINE ORDINANGE TASK FORGE

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST*

William Clark against the Arts Commi~ssion :

File No.- 11045

OOOO0DO00OR

Completed by:  Chris Rustom ‘Date:  August 19, 2011

“This list reflects the éxplanajtory documents provided

~ Late Agenda ltems (documents recsived too. Iate for dlstrlbutlon to the Task
Foroe Méembers) :

**The documen‘c this form replaces exoeeds 25 pages and will therefore not be
' copied for the packet. The original document is in the file kept by the
Administrator, and may be viewed in'its entirety by the Task Force, or any
member of the public upon request at City Hall, Room 244.

Agenda Packet Checldlst
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Ciry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO _ OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNISJ HERRERA . . JERRY THREET
Cn‘y Atorney . : Deputy City Attorney
- . DlteciDial:  (415) 5543914
Email: jerry.threel@sigov.org
MEMORANDUM
" TO; Sunshine Task Force

FROM: Jerry Threet
"« Deputy City Attorney -

DATE:  June 21,2011

"RE:  Complaint No. 11045, Willidm 'Clezrkv. San Francisco Arts C‘ommission

' | COMPLAINT
'THE, COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING:

Complainant William Clarl ("Complainant") alleges that the Sati Franolsco Arts
Comrrission (the "Commlssmn") violated the Ordinance by failing to respond to his May 27,
2011 email réquest for mformahon answering a senes of ques’uons detailed in his complamt

.COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT

On June 14, 2011, Complainant filed a complam‘t with the Task Force aﬂegmg a Vlolaﬁon

- of section 67.21(b) and 67. 22(c).

JURISDICTION
The Commission is a department under the Ordinance. . Therefore, in géneral, the Task

Force has jurisdiction to hear public records complaints against the Arts Commission. The

Comlmssmn did not contest Jurlsdxonon
APPLICABLE STATUTORY SE CTION(S)

Section 67 of the San Francisco Admlmstl ative Code:
e Section 67.21(b) governs the time to respond to a request for a public record
o Section 67,22 governs the release of oral public mformatlon

APPLICABLE CASE: LAW.
None.

ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED
Uncontested/Contested Facts: Complamant alleges that the Commission violated the

Oxdmance by failing to respond to his May 27, 2011 email request for information answering a
series of questions detailed in his complaint. Complamant further alleges that, at the time the
comnplaint was filed, the Commission had not responded to his tequest in any way.

The Commission has not responded to thie Complainant's allegations.

Fox FLAZA 1390 MARKET.SIREET, 6™ FLOOR + SAN FRANCISCO, CALFORNIA 94102—5408
RECEPTION: (415} 664-3800 - ‘FACSIMILE} (415) 437~4644
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CITy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

. MEMORANDUM
TO: * Sunshine Task Force
DATE:  July 22,2011
PAGE: 2 ' '
RE: Complaint No. 11045, William Clark v. San Francisco Aris Commission

'LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS: o
o Has the Commission complied with the requirements’ of the Ordinance and the Public

Records Act?

. CONCLUSION
THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE:

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT TRUE.

! The Task Force previously has been advised that Section 67.22 requires that a department must
designate a knowledgeable person to respond to oral inquities from the public, so long as it
would not take the designated tepresentative longer than 15 minutes to find the responsive
information, Because the Task Force has nevertheless found repeatedly that-any City employee
must respond to oral inquities by the public, no additional analysis of this issue is again provided

here.

n:\codenflas201 119600241100714650.doc
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Ciry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO _ -~ OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Task Force
DATE:  July22, 2011
PAGE: 3
RE: Complaint No. 11045, William Clark v. San Francisco Arts Commission

CHAPTER 67, SAN FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, (SUNSHINE
ORDINANCE)

SEC. 67.21. PROCESS FOR GAINING ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS;
ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS. : '
() Bvery person having custody of any public record or public information, as defined herein,
(hereinafter referted to as a custodian of a public record) shall, at normal times and during
normal and reasonable hours of operation, without unreasonable delay, and without requiring an
appointment, permit the public record, or any segtegable portion of a record, to be inspected and
examined by any petson and shall furnish one copy thereof upon payment of a reasonable
copying charge, not to exceed the lesser of the actual cost or ten cents per page.
(b) A custodian of a public record shall, as soon as possible and within ten days following
receipt of a request for inspection or copy of a public record, comply with such request. Such
request may be delivered to the office of the custodian by the requester orally or in writing by

* fax, postal delivery, ot e-mail. If the custodian believes the record or information requested is not
a public record of is exempt, the custodian shall justify withholding any record by demonstrating,
in writing as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request, that the record
in question is exempt under express provisions of this ordinance.
(c) A custodian of a public record shall assist a requester in identifying the existence, form, and
nature of any records or information maintained by, available to, or in the custody of the
custodian, whether or not the contents of those records are exempt from disclosure and shall,
when requested to do so, provide in writing within seven days following receipt of a request, a
statement as to the existence, quantity, form and nature of records relating to a particular subject
or questions with enough specificity to enable a requester to identify records in order to make a
request under (b). A custodian of any public record, when not in possession of the record
tequested, shall assist a requester in directing a request to the proper office or staff person.

SEC, 67.22. RELEASE OF ORAL PUBLIC INFORMATION.
Release of oral public information shall be accomplished as follows: :
(a) Every department head shall designate a person or persons knowledgeable about the affairs of
the department, to provide information, including oral information, to the public about the
department's operations, plans, policies and positions. The department head may designate
himself or herself for this assignment, but in any event shall arrange that an alternate be available
for this function duting the absence of the person assigned primary responsibility, If a

* department has multiple bureaus or divisions, the department may designate a person or petsons
for each bureau or division to provide this information. ' .
(b) The role of the petson or persons so designated shall be to provide information on as timely
and responsive a basis as possible to those members of the public who are not requesting
information from a specific person. This section shall not be interpreted to curtail existing -
informal contacts between employees and members of the public when these contacts are
occasional, acceptable to the employee and the department, not disruptive of his or her
operational duties and confined to accurate information not confidential by law.

n\codenflas2011\960024100714650,doc




CI1Y AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Task Force
DATE:  July 22,2011
PAGE: 4 :
RE: - Complaint No. 11045, William Clark v. San Francisco Arts Commission

(c) No employee shall be required to respond to an inquiry or inquiries from an individual if it
would take the employes more than fifleen minutes to obtain the information responsive to the
inquiry or inquities. ‘ :
(d) Public employees shall not be discouraged from or disciplined for the expression of their
personal opinions on any matter of public concern while not on duty, so long as the opinion (1) is
not represented as that of the department and does not misrepresent the department position; and
(2) does not disrupt coworker relations, impair discipline or control by superiots, erode a close
working relationship premised on personal loyalty and confidentiality, interfere with the
employee's performance of his or her duties or obstruct the roytine operation of the office ina
manner that outweighs the employee's interests in expressing that opinion. In adopting this
subdivision, the Board of Supervisors intends merely to restate and affirm court decisions
recognizing the First Amendment rights enjoyed by public employees. Nothing in this section
shall be construed to provide rights to City employees beyond those recognized by courts, now
or in the firture, under the Fitst Amendment, or to create any new private cause of action or
defense to disciplinary action. :
(e) Notwithstanding any other provisions qf this ordinance, public efnployees shall not be
discouraged from or disciplined for disclosing any information that is public information or a
public record to any journalist or any fnember of the public. Any public employee who is
disciplined for disclosing public information or a public record shall have a cause of action
against the City and the supervisor imposing the discipline. .

ni\codenfias2011\9600241\00714650.doo
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<complaintz@sfgov.org> To <sotf@sfgov.org>
06/14/2011 06:13 PM ce
bece

Subject Sunshine Complaint

Tosotf@sfgov.orgBmail :complaints@sfgov.orgDEPARTMENT: San Francisco Atts
Cominission ,

CONTACTED:Howard Lazar '

PUBLIC_RECORDS_VIOLATION:Yes

PUBLIC_MEETING VIOLATION:No -

MEETING DATE: '

SECTIONS_VIOLATED:Section 67.22(c) and Section 67.21(b)

DESCRIPTION:On September 21, 2009, a proposal to designate 4 new street artist selling
spaces on Hayes Street which my brother and I presented to the SF Arts Commission and the
Arts Commission approved was calendared to be heard by the Board of Supervisors' Land Use
and Economic Development Committee. At that meeting, instead of voting on our proposal the
committee put our proposal to the Call of the Chair, The committee did this as a result of being
told by Mt. Cancel and Mt Lazar that the Arts Commission was withdrawing their support for
our proposal and instead supporting an alternative proposal offered to them by the Hayes Valley
Merchants Association which would connect artists in the Street Artist Program with businesses
and galleries in the Hayes Valley business district. Since we hadn't heard anything from the Arts
Commission regarding the Hayes Valley merchant Associgtion's alternative proposal since that
time, we sent Howard Lazar the following email on May 27, 2011: M. Lazar, I am not
requesting any documents but I would like an answer to the following questions: Has anythmg
developed from the proposal Ditector of Cultural Affairs Luis Cancel and Mr, Lazat received in
2009 from Hayes Street Merchants President Russell Pritchard to commence, "a partnership”
between the Arts Commission's Street Artists Program and the Hayes Valley Merchants
Association "to connect artists within the Street Artists Program with Hayes Valley merchants
to develop and institute a program of matching up artlsts and merchants” which "will provide
another avenue for local artists to show and to sell their work."? Has the Arts Commission and/or
the Hayes Street Mer chants done anything to irplement the Hayes Street Merchant's alternative
proposal to our proposal which was to designate 4 street artist sales spaces on Hayes Street?
William J. Clark It has been more than 10 days since T sent Mr, Lazar the email and as of today, I
have not received any response or information from Mr. Lazar regarding this public information
request. We are requesting this information pursuant to the provisions of the San Francisco
Sunshine Ordinance, William J, Clark Robert J. Clark

HEARING:Yes

PRE-HEARING:No

DATE:June 14, 2011.

NAME:William J. Clark

ADDRESS:P. O, Box 882252

CITY:SF

Z1pP:94188

PHONE:415-822-5465




CONTACT _EMATL billandbobelatk@accessdless.net
ANONYMOUS: ‘ .
CONFIDENTIALITY REQUESTED:No
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Bill and Bob Glark ' To sotf@sfgov.org
<billandbobclark@accessdles )

s.nat> ce
07/29/2011 05:11 PM beg - :
Please raspond to Subject Complaint #11045_Willlam & Robert Clark v Arts
Bill-and Bob Clark ) Commission '
<billandbobclark@accessdless. ’
net>

Hi Chris,

I would like you to put this emall which 1ncludes a4 cqpy of the announcement
by the Hayes Valley Merchant Association President Russell Pritchard about his
alternative proposal to our proposal to designate 4 Street Artlst selling
spaces on the 300 block of Hayes Street.

This proposed partnership between the ‘Hayes Valley Merchant Association, the
SF.Arts Commission and the Street Artist Program is the alternative proposal
we were referring to when we .asked Howard Lazar fox 1nformat10n about its
status which he refuses to provide us.

Howard Lazar s refusal to provide us w1th the 1nformatlon regardlng the status
of this Hayes Valley Merchant Associlation alternative proposal is why we flled
our complaint #11045.

‘Wwilliam J. Clark

Robert J. Clark

B R S L L L

Announcement: A partnership between the SF Arts Comm1351on, Street Artlst
Program, .and The Hayes Valley Merchants Association.

Purpose: To connect artist within the Street Artist Program with.Hayes Valley
Merchants. This connection will provide a retail opportunity for the artists.

As President of the Hayes Valley Merchants Assn, I am pleased to work with
Howard Lazar of the SF Arts Comm. Street Artist program, to develop .and
institute a program of matching up artists and merchants. "I will create a
data base of merchants interested in showing work by local artlst and I .will

. connect the appropriate mexrchant with the artists.

The merchants and artists will work together directly, to establish theix

- working relationship. Our role is simply to orchestrate the comnection. Many

Hayes Valley Merchants currently show work by local artists, as I do.in my

. store Zonal, this program will provide another avenue for local artists to
" show and to sell thelr work. .

Russell Pritchard ) . ' - R
Hayes 'Valley Merchants ' .
415.255.9307




>From: sotf@sfgov.org

>8ent: Jul-'22, 2011 4:48 PM

>To: blllandbobclark@access4less net, Howard, Lazar@sfgov oryg

>Cc: Jill Manton@sfgov.org, SanSan. Wong@sfgov org, Xan.Htun@sfgov.org,
Alyssa.lLicouris@sfgov,oryg, Adine.Varah@sfgov.org, pj@pjcommunications.com
>Subject: SOTEF hearing reminder: #11045 William'& Robert Clark v Arts

.. Commission : .

>

S .
>This is a reminder that a hearlng is scheduled with the’ Sunshine Ordinance

>Task Force, regarding the above titled complaint, to hear the merits of the
>complaint and to issuwe a determination.

>
>Date: Tuesday, July 26, 2011

>Location: City Hall, Room 408

>Time: 4:00 p.m.

> . '

>Complainants: Your attendance is required at this meeting/hearing.
> : ' .

>Respondents/Departments:'Pursuant to' Section 67.21 (e) of the Ordinance,
>the clstodian of records or a representative of your department, who can
. >speak to the matter, is requlred at the meeting/hearing.

>

>Attached is a copy of the Deputy City Attorney s Instructlonal Letter to
>the Task Force .

> .

>(8ee attached file:. 11045 _Instructional.pdf)
> : L : » .
>To access the agenda please clitck on the link below. Then click on the
>associated item number to access the packet material related to your item.
>http://www.sfbos.org/index.aspx?page=12112
> ' ' .
>Chris Rustom

>Sunshine Ordinance Task Foxce

>1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

>City Hall, Room 244

>San. Francisco, CA 94102-4689

>OFC: (415) 554=7724"

- >FAX: (418) 554~ 7854

>SOTE@sfgov org
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Bill and Bob Clark To sotf@sigov.org
<blIlandbobclark@access4les ] . :

s.net> . &
08/01/2011 01:14 PM bec , : o
Please respond to Subject’ Complaint #11045_William & Robert Clark v Arls
_ Bill and Bob Clark - Commission
kblllandbobclark@accessdless.
net> .

.Hi Chris,

I want a copy of this email put into the file for my complaint #11045

T would llke the task. force members to read the portion of the mlnutes for the

July 13, 2011 Street Artist Committee which I included below in this email.

Apparently, Mz, Lazar has the time to meet with and answer ALL the questions

of '27 representatives of different. cultural institutions from 15 provinces in
China about the Street Artist Program and lottery system but he doesn't have
the time to answer my questlons about the Street Artist Program or have the

‘time to meet with the Sunmshine Ordinance Task Force and answer any questions

the members of the task force would like him to answer.

William J. Clark

STREET ARTISTS COMMITTEE
Wednesday; July 13, 2011
3:00 p.m.

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 70
Minutes

Membexs present: Greg Chew, Chalr, Amy Chuang, Sherene Melanla, Jeéssica
Silverman

‘ Members absent: John Calloway

Staff present: Street Artists Program Dlrector Howard Lazar :

'_Commissioner Chew, Chair, called the meeting to order at 3:02 p.m.

-1. . 'Discussion. Street Artists Program Director’s Report.

Stieet.Arti§ts Program Director Howard Lazar repérted on the foliowing:

Meeting with China Ministry: Mr. Lazar was approached by the China Ministry of

Culture Delegation to discuss how the Street Artists Program works including
lottery and licensing processes as well ‘as the Arts Commisslion in deneral. On
July 6, 2011, Mr. Lazar and Program Assistant Alyssa Licouris met with 27

individuals who represented different cultural institutions from 15 provinces

* of China and their interpreter. Mr. Lazar felt honored that the Ministry chose




to meet with the Street Artists Program.
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Date:  Oct. 25, 2011 ‘ - ltem No.

File Nos

' SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST*

I O 0 I O R O ¢

Draft Minutes: Task Force August 23, 2011
Completed by:  Chris Rustom - ' Date: Oct. 20, 2011

*This list réﬂects the explanatory documents provided

" ~late Agenda ftems (documents received too late for distribution to the Task -

Force I\/lembers)

** The document this form replaces exceeds 25 pages and will therefore not be

- copled for the packet. The original document is in the file kept by the

Administrator, and may be viewed in its entirety by the Task Force, or any

member of the public upon request at City Hall, Room 244.

Agenda Packel Checkllst
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: City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodletf Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel, No. 554-7724
Tax No, 554-7854
TDD/TTY No, 544-5227

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

httpi/fvww.sfgov.org/sunshine/

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
' 'REGULAR MEETING
DRAFT MINUTES -
Tuesday, August 23, 2011
4.00 p:m., City Hall, Room 408

Task Force Members : :
Seat 1 David Snyder, Esq. Seat 8 Bruce Wolfe (Vice chair)

Seat2 Richard Knee ' - Seat9 Hanley Chan

Seat3 Sue Cauthen - . . Seat 10  Hope Johnson (Chair)
Seat4 Suzanne Manneh Seat 11 Jackson West

Seat5 Allyson Washburn _ :

Seat6 James Knoebber Ex-officio  (Vacant)

Seat7 Jay Costa Ex-officio  (Vacant)

Call to Order | 4:20 P.M.

Roll Call Present: Snyder, Knee, Washburn, Costa, West,.Johhson
Absent: Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan

Agenda Changes: .ltem 27 heard after ftem 2.

‘Deputy City Attorney: ~ Jerry Threet

Clerk: : Chris Rustom

Member Knee, seconded by Member Washburn, motioned to excuse Members
Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe and Chan.

_ ‘Public Comment: None.

‘The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 6 - Snyder, Knee, Washburn Costa, West, Johnson |
Absent: 5 - Cauthen Manneh Knoebber, Wolfe Chan

1. 11048 Determmatlon of junsdlc’non on complaint filed by Pastor Gavin against
Supervisor Chiu and Supervisor Mar for allegedly violating Sunshine
Approx.  Ordinance requirements for public notices and agendas
0:18:00 : :

18




2.

11048

Member Knee, seconded by Member Snyder, motioned to find
jurisdiction. L

.Public Comment: None,

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 6 - Snyder, Knee, Washbum, Costa, West, Johnson
Excused: 5 - Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan

| Hearing on complaint filed by Pastor Gavin against Supervisor Chiu and

Supervisor Mar for allegedly violating Sunshine Ordmanoe requirements for
public notices and agendas,

Heard: Complainant Pastor.Gavin presented her complaint. Speaking in
suppott of the complainant were four member of the public who wished to
remain anonymous, Laura Traveler of the Parkmerced Action Coalition,
Mitchell Omerberg of the Affordable Housing Alliance and Steve Zeltzer of
United Public Workers for Action. Lin-Shao Chin, an Ieglslatlve aide to
Supervisor Eric Mar, provided the response

Member Knee, seconded by Member Costa, motioned:

(a) to find Supervisor Eric Mar, thé Chair of the Land Use
Committes, in violation of Sections 67.7(b) for not providing any
explanatory document that was provided to the policy body in
connection with an agenda item, and Section 67.15(a) & (b) for
failing to adequately notice the substance of the relevant
agenda item based on the last minute and substantive change
to the item created by the mtroductlon of 14 pages of
amendments.

(b) to continue the item to the September Task Force meeting and
name Board President Chiu, Supervisor Wiener and Supervisor
Cohen, the two other committee members, as respondents.

Public Coniment: Ray Hartz, Director San Francisco Open Government, said
he supported the motion because the committee, knowing that there was a
potential Sunshine Ordinance violation, disregarded the law and went ahead to
vote on the item. Tomas Picarello said Board President David Chiu should also
be accountable because he introduced the additional documents in .question.
He said Board President Chiu needs to explain why the documents were
introduced without public comment. Nick Pasquarello said all the issues
surrounding Board President Chiu and Committee Chair Mar have been
discussed and needed to be voted on today and the others at another date.

-The motion carried by the follbwing vote:

2 10/20/2011
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3.

4.

11043

Appfox.

1:29:49

11045

Approx.

2:24:12. _
. Member Knee, seconded by Member Costa, motioned to find jurisd;‘c*ti_on‘

Ayes: 6 - Snyder, Knee, Washburn, Costa, West, Jehnson
- Excused: 5 - Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan

The Compliance & Amendments Committee has referred Case No. 11043
Alicia Gamez v Department of Public Health back to the full Task Force with a
recommendation that it find all Noise Ordinance Task Force meetings,
recommendations, and documents invalid, and monitor DPH compliance with
the committee's order to produce reoords based on the Order of
Determination.

Heard: Complaint Alicia Gamez and Respondent Dr. Rajiv Bathia of the
Department of Public Health provided the Task Force wnth a progress report in
complying with the Order of Determination.

Members noted that the Noise Ordinanoe Task Force, which is expected to
sunset in a few weeks, now knows the requirements of the Sunshine
Ordinance, and that there was an ongoing dialogue-and the production of
records between both parties.

Viember Washburn seconded by Member Costa, motioned to send a
letter to the Board of Supervisors, the Mayor, the Gity Attorney and the
Department of Public Health to inform them how NOTS violated the
public-meeting requirements from the very beginning and the possibility
of similar bodies violating the same rules, and that whén similar bodies’
are créated that the staff be made aware of the rules that govern it, and
urge the Board of Supervisors to extend the life of NOTF for a certain
period to allow for public participation. '

Public Comment; Tomas Picarello said it was unfortunate that NOTF had a

-deputy city attorney on it and no advice was given to rectify the issue. He said

the letter should also go to the Entertainment Commission because it also
deals with noise. A neighbor of the complainant presented copies of 50
complaints that were filed with the Police Department. She said the inspector
was only concerned by the noise made by the compressor and not the noise

- made by the patrons and other machinery associated with the business.

Matter concluded.
Five- mmute recess declared.
Determma’non of jurisdiction on complaint filed by Wllham Clark against the

Arts Commission for allegedly V|olatmg Sections 67.22(e) and 67.21(b) of the
Sunshine Ordinance. . :

3 10/20/2011




5.

B.

7.

11045

11047

11047

Public Gomment: None,
The motion carried by the following Voie:

Ayes: 6 - Snyder, Knes, Washbufn, Costa, West, Johnson
Excused: 5 - Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan

Hearing on complaint filed by William Clark against the Arts Commission for
allegediy violating Secﬁons 67.22(e) and 67.21(b) of the Sunshine Ordinance.

Heard: Complainant William Clark presented his case. Julio Mattos presented '
the Arts Commission’s position,

Member Washburn, sec‘;onded by Member Costa, motioned fo find
Howard Lazar of the Arts Commission in violation of Sections 67.21(b) for

" not releasing the information within 10 days following receipt of the

request, 67.22(b) for not releasing information on a timely.and responsive
basis, and 67.21 (e) for not sending a knowledgeable person to the
heaﬁng. A

Based on the respondent’s protracted pattern of responses; on respondent’s
repeated violation of the Sunshine Ordinance; and respondent’s evident lack of
intent to comply with the Sunshine Ordinance in the future, the Task Force
finds Mr. Lazar in willful violation under Section 67. 34 and has referred the
matter to the Ethlcs Commxsslon

Public Comment: Robert Clark sald Mr. Lazar attended last month'’s Task
Force meeting and could have passed on the information. He said it was
outrageous for Mr. Lazar to be able to answer numerous questions from a
Chinese delegation but unable to answer one question from the Task Force.

The motion carried by the following vote:
\

" Ayes: 6 - Snyder, Knee; Washburn, Gosta, West, Johnson
Excused: 5 - Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan .

Determination of jurisdiction on complaint filed by Dorian Maxwell against the

- San Francisco. Munlmpal Transportation Agency for allegedly not keeping

wnthholdlng to a minimum.

Matter conﬁnued to September 27,2011.

' Heanng on complaint filed by Dorian Maxwell against the San Francisco
_ Munlc:pal Transportatlon Agency for allegedly not keeping withholding to a

minimum.

4 . . 10/20/2011
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8.

9.

11042

Approx.

2:58:00

11042

Matter continued to September 27, 2011,

Determination of jurisdiction on complaint filed by Cynthia Garter against the
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency for allegedly denymg her
access to her personnel flle

Member Knee, seconded by Member Washburn motioned to find
jurlsdlc'tlon

Public Comment: None.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 6 - Snyder, Knee, Washburn, Costa, West, Johnson
Excused: 5 - Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan

Hearing on oomplamt filed by Cynthia Carter agamst the San Francisco
Municipal Transportation Agency for allegedly denying her access to her
personnel file.

Heard: Complainant Cynthia Carter presented his case. Dorian Maxwell spoke
in support of the complainant. Kathy Fowlis presented the San Francisco
Municipal Transportation Agency’s position.

Chair Johnson, seconded by Member Knee, motioned to find Caroline
Celaya in violation of Sections 67:21{b) for not providing the documents

in a timely' manner, 67.21(c) for failure to direct the complainant to where '

the other documents could possibly be, 67.21(e) for not sending a

knowledgeable person to the hearing, and that the MTA provide Ms. -
Carter with copies of the write ups from her supervisors, mechanical
reports on defective busses and the complete Central Conirol reports

relative to her case.

Public Comment: Ray Hartz, Director San Francisco Open Government, said
Ms. Carter was at a total disadvantage at her hearing bécause she could not
present a solid defense with facts and figures., A member of the public said it
seemed that Ms. Carter’s case was not an isolated incident because Mr.
Maxwell also has to go through the same experience. He also said the Clty
loses money when it has to hire attomeys when it gets sued for wrongful

termination.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 6 - Snyder, Knee, Washbum Costa, West, Johnson
Excused: 5 - Cauthen Manneh, Knoebber Wolfe, Chan

5 1012012011




10. 11046

Approx.

11. 11046

- 12, 11054

Approx.
3:56:20

13, 11054

Matter referred to Comp’ﬁah‘ce and Amendments Committee.

Determination ofjurlsdletlon on complaint filed by Charles Pitts against the
Shelter Monitoring Committee for allegedly calling a recess to dlscuss an rtem
while a meeting was in progress.

Member Knee, seconded by Member Snyder,‘motioned to continue the
matter to the September 27, 2011, meeting.

Public Comment: None.
The motion carried by the fo]lowmg voie:

'Ayes: 6 - Snyder, Knee, Washburn Costa, West, Johnson ‘
Excused: 5 Cauthen, l\/lanneh Knoebber Wolfe, Chan

Hearing on complaint filed by Charles Pitts against the Shelter Monitoring
Committee for allegedly calling a recess to discuss an item while a meetmg
was in progress

See ltem 10.

Determination of jurisdiction on complaint filed by Ray Hartz adainst Luis
Herrera of the Public Library for allegedly failing to include his 1560-word
summaries in the body of the minutes.

Member Knee, seconded by Member Costa, moﬁoned to find jurisdiction.

'Public Comment: None.

The motion carried by the foliowing vote:

Ayes: 6 - Snyder, Knee, Washburn, Costa, West, Johnson.
Excused: 5 - Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan

Hearing on complaint filed by Ray Hartz against Luis Herrera of the Public
Library for allegedly failing to include his 150-word summaries in the body of
the minutes.

Heard: Complainant Ray Hartz presented his case. The Public Library was
represented by Sue Blackman and Library Commission Vice Presnden’c Lee
Munson. .

IVlember Costa, seconded by Chair Johnson, motioned to find Luis

‘Herrera of the Public Library in violation of Sections 67.15(d) for -

abridging public comment, 67.16 for not including the 150-word summary -

6 - 10/20/2011 .
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in the body of the minutes, and 67,34 for willful violation.-

Member Knee, seconded by Member West motloned o separate Section:
67.15(d) from the motion.- :

Public Comment: None,
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 6 - Snyder, Knee, Washburn, Cos’ca West, Johnson
Excused: 5 - Cauthen, {\/Ianneh Knoebber, Wolfe Chan

Qn the motion tofind a viclation of Sections 67.16 for not lnoludmg the 150-
word summary in the body of the minutes, and 67.34 for willful violation.

Public Comment: None.

“The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes':'6 - Snyder, Knée, Washburn, Costa, West, Johnson
Excused: 5 - Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan

On the motion to find a violation of Sections 67.15(d): '
Public Comment: None. |
The moﬁon’ carried by the following vote:

Avyes: 4 - Snyder, Costa, West, Johnson

Noes: 2 - Knee, Washburn

Excused: 5 - Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber Wolfe, Chan
Chéir Johnson, seconded by Member Knee, motloned to rescind the vote.
Public Comment: None, |
Tﬁe motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 6 - Snyder, Knee, Washburn, Costa, West, Johnson
Excused: 5 - Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan

On the motion to find a violation of Sections 67.15(d).

' Public Comment: None.

. The motion failed by the following vote:

7 : ~ 10/20/2011




14. 11065

Approx.

4:48:00

15. 11055

16, 11056

- 17. 11056

Ayes: 3 - Costa, West, Je_hnson

Noes: 3 - Sriyder, Knee, Washburn

Excused: b - Cauthen, Manneh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan
Five minute recess declared.

Determination of jurisdiction en complaint filed by Ray Hartz against Luis
Herrera of the Public Library for allegedly famng to aSSIST in identifying
documents.

Member Washburn, seconded by Member Knee, motjoned to find
jurisdiction. . ‘

Public Comment; None
The motion carned by the following vote:

Ayes: 6 - Snyder, Knee, Washburn, Costa, West, Johnson
Excused: 5 - Cauthen, Marineh, Knoebber, Wolfe, Chan

Hearing on complaint filed by Ray Hartz against Luis Herrera of the Public‘
Library for allegedly failing to assist in identifying, decuments.

Heard: Complainant Ray Hartz presented his case. The Public lerary was
represented by Sue Blackman. Library Commission Vice President Lee
Munson spoke in favor of Ms. Blackman,

No motion was made.

' Matter. oonoluded

Determination of Junsdxo’uon on complaint filed by Allen Grossman against
Dennis Hetrera and Jack Song of the City Attorney’s Office for allegedly not
responding to an Immediate Disclosure Request on a tlmely basis and not
responding to a request for public information.

Continued to September 27, 2011.

Hearing on complaint filed by Allen Grossman against Dennis Herrera and

“Jack Song of the City Attorney’s Office for allegedly not responding to an

Immediate Disclosure Request on a timely basis and not respondingto a
request for public information.

~ Continued to September 27, 2011,

8 . ) , 10/20/2011 :
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18.

19,

Approx.

5:07;00

20.

21,

22,

23. .

24,

25,

26.

Issuing public reports evaluating compliance with the Sunshine Ordinance and
related California laws by Clty Departments and Officials pursuant to Sec.
67. 30(0) _

Members discussed the topic and, without objection, continued the matter to
the September 27,2011, meeting because quorum was about to be lost.

Public Comment: Ray Hartz, Direotor San Francisco Open Government,
suggested creating a list of those who repeatedly violate a particular section of

. the ordinance and then seek their department head'’s input for inclusion in a

report.

Amending Article VI, Sec. 1 of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force By-Laws to
eliminate or suspend the Complaint Committee. (discussion and action item)

No quorum.

Amending Art;cle VI, Sec. 1 of the Sunshine Ordmanoe Task Force By-Laws to -
create a Technology Committee.

No quorum.

Supervisor of Records Report.

No quorum.

Approval of January 4, 2011, special meeting minutes.
No quorum.

App'rov'al of January 20, 2011, special meeting minutes,
No quorum.-

Approval of January 25, 2011, regular meeting minutes.

.No quorum.

Report: Compliance and Amendments Committee meeting of August 9, 2011.

No quorum.

Administrator's Report.

No quorum.,
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27. Public comment on rﬁatters not listed on the agenda.

Approx,
1:28:15 None.
28, Announcements, commenits, questions, and future agenda items from the
Task Force members.
No quorum.
Adjournment

Having lost quorum with the depan‘ure of Member Snyder, the Task Force adjourned at z‘he hour
of 9:48 p.m.

This meeting has been audio recorded and is on file In the Ofﬂce of the Sunshine Ordlnance Task Force Rm. 244,
City Hall, No. 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102, Phone 554-7724 and at .
http:/Avww, sthos. org/mdex aspx?page—9811 .
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